FY'16 APPROPRIATIONS
REPORT

ACTIONS OF THE 2015 LEGISLATURE

OKLAHOMA STATE SENATE

SENATOR BRIAN BINGMAN SENATOR CLARK JOLLEY
PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE APPROPRIATIONS CHAIR



FY'16 APPROPRIATIONS
REPORT

ACTIONS OF THE 2015 LEGISLATURE

SENATE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE
Senator Brian Bingman

SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
Senator Clark Jolley, Chair

Prepared by
Senate Fiscal Staff

Randy Dowell, Director
Anthony Sammons, Assistant Director, Health and Human Services
Leigh Garrison, Education
Jason Deal, General Government and Transportation
Quinten Dilbeck, Natural Resources and Regulatory Services
Jose Salinas, Public Safety and Judiciary
Elizabeth Park-Capron, Administrative Assistant
Amy Dunaway, special projects



TABLE OF CONTENTS

FY'16 APPropriations REPOI ........ccuuiuiiii i e e e e e e e e e e e e e r e e e e e 1

Subcommittee on Education
AIS COUNCIl..ciiiiiiiiicic 9
Career and Technology Education, Department of .............cccccceeiieii i, 11
Education, State BOard Of.........ccuiieiiiieieeeee e 13
Educational Television AUthOFtY............ooooiiiiiii e 19
Higher Education, REgENtS fOr.......ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 21
Land Office, COMMISSIONETS OF......cuniiiiiiiiie e 24
Libraries, Department Of ..........ouuiiiii e e e aeaeees 26
Physician Manpower Training CoOmMMISSION .........cocviviiiiiiiieieeeeeceeiiiieeee e e e e e eeneens 28
Office of Educational Quality and Accountability.............ccccoeieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 30
Science and Math, SChOOl Of ..........cooiiiiiiii e 32
Science and Technology, CeNnter fOr..........couiiiiiiiiiiii e 34

T T SQToo0oTw

Subcommittee on General Government and Transportation

QT OS3ITATTSQ@TOR0TY

PN o [1 (o] gr= oo I T g 1< o1=T] (o (R 39
20 0o N0 1Yo 41
[ =Tox 1o 0 =T = o SRR 43
Emergency Management Department ............ooiviooiiiiimiiiiie e 45
a1 Tot SR @0 111 41T o] o 47
(CT0)Y/=T ¢ (o] SO PPTUOUPTTRUPPRTRRSPPPIN 49
HOUSE Of REPIESENIALIVES ... ..uvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiiiiibiiiiebb bbb eeeeeeneeeeneaee 51
Legislative SEerviCe BUICaU ............ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiis et e e e e eanaees 53
[ B 101V =T o [0 ST TS PSP TUPPPTPPP 55
Management and Enterprise Services, Office Of..............uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnns 57
Merit ProteCtion COMMUSSION ........uuuuuuuerrerennnrnnnnnnnnnnnnnenennnnnnneennnnnnnnnnneneennnnnnnnnne 59
Military, Department Of ..o e 61
Y] b= = U UPPRTTRSPPPIN 63
Space Industry Development AUTNOIItY..........ooooieieieeeee 65
TaX COMIMUSSION....iiiiiiii ittt ettt e e e e e e e aeeeees 67
Transportation, Department Of ... 69
L2225V = OO PP 71

Subcommittee on Health and Human Services

AT T SQT0 a0 Ty

Children and Youth, COMMISSION ON ....cuuiiniii e 75
Disability Concerns, OffiCe Of....... oo 77
Health, DepartmMent Of ..o e e e e eeeeees 79
Health Care AULNOTITY .........uueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii bbb eeeeaeeanes 81
Human Services, Department Of..........ccooovuiiiiiii e e 83
J.D. MCCANY CONLET ... ettt e et e e e e e eeeans 85
Juvenile AffAIrS, OffiCE OF .. ..u.iieiie e e aeas 87
OSU Medical AUtNOTILY .....oooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 89
Mental Health and Substance ADBUSE SErVICES .......ovvuviieiiiiiiieieeeee e 91
Rehabilitation Services, Department Of ..o 93
University Hospital AUtNOTITY ..........uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaee 95
Veterans Affairs, Department Of ... .....oooi e 97



VI.

VII.

Subcommittee on Natural Resources and Regulatory Services

a. Agriculture, Food and Forestry, Department Of ................uuvveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniinn. 101
b. Commerce, Department Of ... 104
C. CoNServation COMIMISSION .......uuuuuuuiieiiiiiiiiaiiiaa bbb bberaaaennnnnnnes 106
d. Corporation COMIMISSION ......uuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 108
e. Environmental Quality, Department Of ...............uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 110
f. HISTONCAl SOCIELY ...cevviiiiii e e e e et e e e e e e e eaannes 112
g. Horse RaCiNg COMMUSSION ......uuuuurreiiiiiitiniiiiiiieeiienssesnneeneeeeeesneesseeeneneenneeennennne 114
h. INSUrance DEePartMENt........cooveiiiiiie e e e e e e e eennnes 116
i. J.M. Davis Memorial COMMISSION...........cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 119
j- Labor, Department Of...........ooiiii e 121
k. MiInes, DepartMeNt OF ..........ooveiiiiiiii e e e e e e e e e eanne 124
l. Scenic RIVErs COMMUISSION .......coovieeieeeeee e 126
m. Tourism and Recreation, Department of ...........ccooovi i, 128
n. Water RESOUICES BOArd .........cooiviiiiiiiiiii et e e 130
0. Will Rogers Memorial COMMISSION ....uuiiiieiiiieiiiiiies e e ee et e e e e e e e e 132
Subcommittee on Public Safety and Judiciary

a. Alcoholic Beverage Laws EnfOrcement ............oovvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee 137
b. ALOINEY GENETAL ... e e e e 139
C. Corrections, DepartmMent Of .. ... e 141
d. Criminal ApPeals, COUI OF........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiii e 143
e. District Attorneys and DAC .........uuoiiii i 145
f. D153 £ o1 0 11 5 £ 147
g. FIre IMAISNAI .......oiiiiiiiiiie e 149
h. Indigent Defense SYSIEM ... 151
i Investigation, State BUreau Of............ccooiiiiiiiiiii e 153
j- Law Enforcement Education and Training, Council ON...............ccvvviiiiieennriennns 155
k. Medicolegal Investigations, Board Of .................uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieene 157
l. Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs, Bureau of ............ccccoeeeeei i, 159
m. Pardon and Parole BOAr ...............uuueueuemummmuiieiiiieinieeneernnnennnnnnennenennnnnnns 161
n. Public Safety, DepartmMent Of .............uuuuueuuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeinieeeeee e 163
0. S8 o1 =1 41T O o 11 o 165
p. Workers' Compensation COMMISSION..........ccuuiiiiiiiiieeeiieieeee e 167
p. WC Court of EXisting CIaIMS ........coovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee 169
Tables

a. Table 1 — FY'15 to FY'16 Appropriation CoOmpariSON ............cceeevvveviiiiiieeeeneennn. 173
b. Table 2 — FY'16 Total Agency Budget Spreadsheet ..........cccooooeviiiiiiiiiiiinneeenn. 176
C. Table 3 — History of the Constitutional Reserve Fund................ccccovvvviienneenn. 205
d. Table 4 — 2015 Legislative Session Legislation Impacting Certified Funds....... 210
e. Table 5 — 2015 Legislative Session Appropriation and Related Measures....... 212



Oklahoma State Senate

FY'16 Appropriations Report

APPROPRIATION CHECKS AND BALANCES |I

In Oklahoma, projected revenues are certified by the Board of Equalization. This Board is
comprised of the Governor, Lt. Governor, State Auditor and Inspector, Treasurer, Attorney
General, Superintendent of Instruction and President of the State Board of Agriculture.

The Oklahoma Constitution, Article X, Sec. 23, requires a balanced budget. Appropriations are
limited to 95 percent of projected revenues and cannot exceed 12 percent in growth.

Any revenue collected that exceeds the certified estimate is deposited into the Constitutional
Reserve (Rainy Day) Fund until it reaches a Constitutional cap of 15 percent of the prior year’s
General Revenue Fund actual collections. The Rainy Day Fund can be used under the
following conditions:

e 3/8 of the fund can be used if General Revenue fails to meet the estimate in the current
fiscal year;

e 3/8 of the fund can be used if General Revenue is projected to decline from one year to the
next;

o 1/4 of the fund can be used if there is an emergency declaration by the Governor and a 2/3
vote in both the Senate and House of Representatives, or this same 1/4 can be used
without the Governor’s declaration if there is a 3/4 vote by Senate and House of
Representatives.

The Governor has line item veto authority over all appropriation bills. Vetoes can be overridden
by a super-majority vote by both the Senate and House of Representatives.

STATE BUDGET CYCLE ||

The state fiscal year begins on July 1 and ends on June 30 of the following year. The following
is a breakdown of the budget cycle throughout that year.

e July 1 - The new fiscal year begins.

e July through October — Agencies formulate their budget work program. Budget limits may
be set by the Legislature in the preceding legislative session. Agencies begin formulating
the budget request they will present for the next legislative session. This is a good time for
advocacy groups to begin talking with state agencies about funding issues.

1



e October 1 — Agencies submit their budget request to the Governor and Legislature for the
upcoming fiscal year.

o November — Appropriation Subcommittees begin analysis of agency program performance
measures and begin filing related reports. No appropriations can be made to an agency
until these reports have been filed.

o December — The Board of Equalization meets for initial certification of revenues. This is the
revenue estimate used for the Governor’s budget. This is the best time for advocacy groups
to contact the Governor about program budgets.

e February — The Governor submits budget recommendations to the Legislature on the first
day of session. The Board of Equalization meets for certification of revenues. This is the
revenue estimate the Legislature is bound by constitutionally unless it passes a bhill to
increase or decrease revenue and that bill is signed by the Governor.

e February through April — Supplemental appropriations are considered for the current fiscal
year. Subcommittees hold budget hearings for the up-coming fiscal year and move
substantive bills with fiscal impacts through the process. This is the best time to talk to the
Legislature about budget issues.

e Late April to May — The Subcommittees get their budget allocation and convene the
General Conference Committee on Appropriations (GCCA). By this time, the Senate and
House Appropriation Subcommittees have decided most of what they want to fund, and it is
time to work out their differences in conference.

e May — The Legislature begins filing appropriation bills. During session, the Governor has 5
days to sign or veto a bill or it becomes law without their signature. If the bill is passed
during the last week of session, the Governor has 15 days to sign it or it becomes a pocket
veto. Session ends on the last Friday in May.

e June — The Board of Equalization meets to certify any changes to certification as a result of
legislation that was signed into law and to certify that the Legislature did not exceed its
appropriation authority.

e June 30 — The current fiscal year ends. Agencies submit Budget Work Programs to the
Office of State Finance and the process starts over.

LEGISLATIVE APPROPRIATION AUTHORITY |I

The Board of Equalization certifies funds for the Legislature to appropriate and also provides
estimates for some of the major agency revolving funds such as the Common Education 1017
Fund. It does not provide estimates for every revolving fund that the Legislature uses for
appropriation. Revenues that were included in the Board’s FY’16 certification packet totaled
about $7.192 billion. The total amount of money available to these agencies from all funding
sources is in excess of $24 billion. The Legislature provided a detailed accounting of these other
funds in the General Appropriations bill for the first time in the 2015 session. Summaries of the




major revenue categories appropriated by the Legislature which totaled about $7.188 billion are

as follows:

Authorized Expenditures by Major Category, FY ‘16

State

Transportation

$184,901,463
3%

General Revenue
$5,457,143,745
76%

Total Estimate for General Revenue
Fund by Major Category, FY '16

Income Tax -
Corporate
$249,803,425
4%

Insurance
Premium Tax
$90,g%/8,548 Motor Vehicle
° $236,110,361
4%

Income Tax -
Individual
$2,076,280,253
36%

Interest &
Investments
$53,000,000
1%

Alcohol/
Cigarette
$167,145,834

Other 3%

$256,812,065
4%

Gross Sale/Use

Production
$2,325,184,830
$290,265,000 41%

5%

HB 1017

$728,835,560

10%

Educ. Lottery
Trust
$65,368,703
1%

Special Cash
$296,936,133
4%

Education Gross
Prod.
$142,116,897
2%

Constitutional
Reserve
$150,000,000
2%

Other
$162,524,061
2%

HB 1017 Fund by
Major Category, FY ‘16

Tobacco
Tribal Gaming Products Tax
$128,040,000 $540,850

18% 0%

Income Tax -
Use Tax Individual
$23,909,050 $254,287,267

2% 35%

Business
Activity Tax
$0
0%

Income Tax -
Corporate
Sales Tax Cigarette Tax $53,183,955
$265,958,470 $2,915,968 7%

37% 0%



STATE EXPENDITURES |I

Seventy agencies and REAP received state appropriated dollars in FY’16 totaling
$7,138,920,501. The Legislature was faced with a $611 million structural deficit going into FY
'16. Most state agency budgets were reduced 2.5% to 7.5%. Some agencies such as the State
Department of Education, Oklahoma Health Care Authority, Department of Human Services,
Department of Mental Health & Substance Abuse, Department of Rehabilitative Services,
Department of Corrections, and Department of Public Safety were spared from these cuts.

Major changes were made at the Workers' Compensation Commission and the Workers'
Compensation Court of Existing Claims. Both of these agencies are now considered non-
appropriated after the passage of HB 2238. Due to an opinion issued by the Attorney General,
the Workers' Compensation Insurance Premium Tax may no longer be directed to the General
Revenue fund. The collections of the tax will now be allocated to fund the Workers'
Compensation Commission, the Workers' Compensation Court of Existing Claims, and the
Multiple Injury Trust Fund. This tax collection will be used to support the mission of each entity.

Supplemental appropriations for FY ’15 totaled $48,762,889. Agencies who received a
supplemental for FY ’15 include the Oklahoma Educational Television Authority, the Office of
Management and Enterprise Services, and the Oklahoma Military Department. The common
education portion of the Ad Valorem Reimbursement Fund shortfall was reimbursed with a
$28,283,724 appropriation. The following is a table of the top twelve agencies receiving an
appropriation for FY ’16. This table does not include the $416.8 million or $476.5 million
apportioned to ODOT's ROADS Fund in FY '15 and FY '16 respectively, nor does it include $57
million in FY '15 and $59 million in FY '16 apportioned to Oklahoma Promise, better known as
the Oklahoma Higher Learning Access Program (OHLAP). The FY’15 amounts include any
supplemental an agency received.

Top Twelve Agency Appropriation History, FY’15 to FY’16

FY'15 FY'16 Dollar Percent

Appropriation Appropriation Change Change

State Department of Education $2,484,873,132  $2,484,873,132 $0 0.0%
Oklahoma Health Care Authority $953,050,514  $971,050,514 $18,000,000 1.9%
State Regents for Higher Education $987,523,283 $963,412,106  -$24,111,177 -2.4%
Department of Human Services $674,869,684 $678,946,518 $4,076,834 0.6%
Department of Corrections $470,900,942 $484,900,942 $14,000,000 3.0%
Department of Mental Health & Substance Abuse $338,691,561 $340,691,561 $2,000,000 0.6%
Department of Transportation $197,228,227 $184,901,463  -$12,326,764 -6.2%
Department of Career & Technology Education $138,727,945 $133,872,467 -$4,855,478 -3.5%
Department of Public Safety $95,709,377 $100,309,377 $4,600,000 4.8%
Office of Juvenile Affairs $96,499,033 $98,999,033 $2,500,000 2.6%
Department of Health $60,632,476 $60,632,476 $0 0.0%
District Courts $55,596,305 $55,596,305 $0 0.0%
Subtotal (92% of Total) $6,554,302,479  $6,558,185,894 $3,883,415 0.1%
Other Agencies/Capital $658,875,435 $580,734,607  -$78,140,828 -11.9%
Total Appropriations $7,213,177,914 $7,138,920,501  -$74,257,413 -1.0%



Share of All FY '16 Appropriations by Agency

Office of Juvenile

State Regents for Affairs Department of
Higher Education 1.4% Human Services _Department of Public
13.5% 9.5% Safety
1.4%

Department of
Health

Department of
0.8%

Corrections
6.8%

Department of
Career & Technology
Education

1.9%

Oklahoma Health
Care Authority
13.6%

Department of
Mental Health &
Substance Abuse

0,
District Courts 4.8%

0.8%

Department of
Transportation
State Department of 2.6%
Education

34.8%

Other
Agencies/Capital
8.1%

APPROPRIATION HISTORY FY’06 TO FY’16 ||

State revenues showed consistent increase from FY '06 to FY '09 even with the implementation
of major tax reductions beginning in FY’07 and a slowdown in the national economy in FY’08
and FY’09. However, by early 2009, the state was beginning to feel the effects of the national
recession. At the onset of FY '10, the Board of Equalization certified a decrease in revenues
which necessitated reductions to most state agency budgets. The Legislature and Governor
used federal stimulus dollars to backfill those cuts at Common Education, Higher Education and
for agencies that receive Medicaid funds. The economic downturn hit during FY’10 which led
the Office of State Finance to reduce allocations by 7.5%. The next two years, FY '11 and FY
'12, state revenues continued to struggle with the recession and appropriations used stimulus
funds to minimize cuts to agencies. The following graph depicts the FY’10 - FY’12 budgets with
and without these stimulus funds and the final total budget for FY’10 after the OSF cuts. There
were no remaining stimulus funds in FY’13, but state revenues had recovered enough so that

5



final appropriations for FY '13 showed an increase from the previous year. Revenues during FY
14 continued to increase allowing a significant amount of funds to be used for FY ’14
supplementals. FY '15 and FY '16 appropriations show a slight decrease attributed mostly to the
downturn in the oil and gas markets. However, significant amounts of surplus cash was
transferred or appropriated from dozens of agency accounts to maintain these appropriation
levels. A significant structural deficit remains.

10-Year Appropriation History

06 07 08 09 10* 10* 10** 11* 11** 12* 12** 13 14 15%** 16
* - Without Stimulus Funding ** - With Stimulus Funding ***-After OSF/OMES Reduction

| RAINY DAY FUNDS |I

6.a “Up to three-eighths (3/8) of the balance at the beginning of the current fiscal year in the Constitutional
Reserve Fund may be appropriated for the forthcoming fiscal year, when the certification by the State Board
of Equalization for said forthcoming fiscal year General Revenue Fund is less than that of the current fiscal
year certification. In no event shall the amount of monies appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund
be in excess of the difference between the two said certifications.”

7. “Up to three-eighths (3/8) of the balance at the beginning of the current fiscal year in the Constitutional
Reserve Fund may be appropriated for the current fiscal year if the State Board of Equalization determines
that a revenue failure has occurred with respect to the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury

8. “Up to one-quarter (1/4) of the balance at the beginning of the current fiscal year in the Constitutional
Reserve Fund may be appropriated, upon a declaration by the Governor that emergency conditions exist,
with concurrence of the Legislature by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the House of Representatives and Senate for

the appropriation...”
See Table 3



SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

Senator Jim Halligan, Chair

Members:

Senator Jason Smalley, Vice Chair

Senator Kay Floyd
Senator John Ford
Senator Ron Sharp

Senator Joseph Silk
Senator John Sparks

Senator Gary Stanislawski

Leigh Garrison, Analyst

Arts Council

Career Technology Education
Education, State Department of
Educational Television Authority
Higher Education, Regents for

Land Office, Commissioners of
Libraries, Department of

Physician Manpower Training Comm.
Educational Quality and Accountability
Science and Math, School of
Science & Technology, Center for

Total FY'15 Total FY'16 $ Change % Change
Appropriation  Appropriation fromFY'15 fromFY'15
$3,784,911 $3,510,505 ($274,406) -1.2%
$138,727,945 $133,872,467 ($4,855,478) -3.5%
$2,484,873,132 $2,484,873,132 $0 0.0%
$3,987,696 $3,391,234 ($596,462)  -15.0%
$987,523,283 $963,412,106 ($24,111,177) -2.4%
$8,538,600 $8,538,600 $0 0.0%
$5,567,411 $5,219,448 ($347,963) -6.2%
$4,133,837 $3,927,145 ($206,692) -5.0%
$1,928,916 $1,832,470 ($96,446) -5.0%
$6,324,553 $6,574,553 $250,000 4.0%
$16,811,295 $15,970,730 (8840,565) -5.0%
$3,662,201,579  $3,631,122,390 ($31,079,189) -0.8%




Oklahoma Arts Council

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$6,000,000 T T 18.0
[ L L L |
+ 16.0
$5,000,000 T
14.0
$4,000,000 + 12.0
o 10.0
S $3,000,000 T E
8 8.0
$2,000,000 + 6.0
4.0
$1,000,000 T
2.0
$0 t } } } t 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C——Approp. B Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $4,406,689 -7.5% $5,188,558 -12.9% 154 17.0
FY'12 $4,010,087 -9.0% $4,746,887 -8.5% 13.3 17.0
FY'13 $4,010,087 0.0% $4,514,910 -4.9% 12.7 17.0
FY'14 $4,010,087 0.0% $3,057,016  -32.3% 12.2 17
FY'15 $3,784,911 ~  -5.6% $4,490,611  46.9% 13.6 17
FY'16 $3,510,505 -7.2% $4,536,130 1.0%
6 Year Change -$896,184 -20.3% -$652,428  -12.6%

~ FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,789,532, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $3,784,911 13.6
FY '15 Supplemental Appropriation
1.
FY '15 Revised Appropriation $3,784,911
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$274,406
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 7.25%. To
manage this reduction the agency will strategically spread reductions
throughout the grant programs to ensure that no one program

is eliminated.
Total Adjustments -$274,406 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $3,510,505 13.6

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET

FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations - $3,510,505
Dedicated Funds - $215,625
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds Bl s$s10.000
Total FY'16 Budget $4,536,130

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 177-178.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Section 18 N/A

10



State Department of Career and Technology Education

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$600,000,000 T T 450.0
O O O 1 4000
$500,000,000 +
- 350.0
$400,000,000 + - 300.0
o - 2500 |,
S $300,000,000 + £
8 L 200.0
$200,000,000 + - 150.0
- 100.0
$100,000,000 +
+ 50.0
$0 } | | | } + 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C—JApprop. EEEETotal Expend. O Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $143,377,302 -1.9% $530,824,929  203.2% 279.5 406.0
FY'12 $135,142,168 -5.7% $547,493,344 3.1% 264.0 406.0
FY'13 $135,142,168 0.0% $558,856,766 2.1% 259.0 406.0
FY'14 $138,142,618 2.2% $463,581,732  -17.0% 267.5 406
FY'15 $138,727,945 » 0.4% $486,760,818 *  5.0% 245.4 406
FY'16 $133,872,467 -3.5% $480,822,015 * -1.2% 406
6 Year Change -$9,504,835 -6.6% -$50,002,914 -9.4%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $138,892,618, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

These figures are estimated/budgeted until November. FY '15's figure will then be finalized and FY '16's will have
a final budgeted amount based on data submitted by the schools.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

11



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $138,727,945 245.4
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$4,855,478

Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and

Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 3.5%. To

manage this reduction the agency will reduce services and funding

available to business and industry clients, comprehensive schools and

technology centers and to Workforce Recovery & Advancement.

Total Adjustments -$4,855,478 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $133,872,467 245.4

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Aportion of the agency's appropriation is an authorization to expend $2,000,000 from the State Board of

Career and Technology Education Revolving Fund (200 Fund).

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET

FY'16 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'16 Budget

Bl 133,872,467
B $2220593
B 51233806
Bl $343.495,149

$480,822,015

FY'16
Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 178.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2242, Sections 19-22

12

Expenditure Limit Reference:




State Department of Education

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$8,000,000,000 T T 450.0
$7,000,000,000 + O O L 400.0
$6,000,000,000 + L 350.0
$5,000,000,000 + [ 3000
) L 250.0
S $4,000,000,000 + "JIJ
8 L 200.0
$3,000,000,000 + | 1500
$2,000,000,000 + L 100.0
$1,000,000,000 + L 50.0
$0 | | . . - 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C—JApprop. [ Total Expend. O Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $2,385,556,186 -2.5% $6,195,361,551 1.3% 328.0 410.0
FY'12 $2,330,604,083 -2.3% $6,328,705,634 2.2% 283.7 410.0
FY'13 $2,350,551,755 0.9% $5,259,317,086  -16.9% 287.0 410.0
FY'14 $2,407,604,082 2.4% $7,296,317,332  38.7% 294.6 410
FY'15 $2,484,873,133 *  3.2% $7,364,285,340 0.9% 272.0 410
FY'16 $2,484,873,132 0.0% $7,368,616,269 *  0.1% 320.0 410
6 Year Change $99,316,946 4.2% $1,173,254,718  18.9%

" FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,486,854,082, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY '16: This category includes all sources of revenue less apportioned teachers' retirement and bond sinking funds.
Also, the common education portion of the Ad Valorem Reimbursement Fund shorfall was reimbursed with

'$28,283,724.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

13



Il. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $2,484,873,132 320.0
FY '15 Supplemental Appropriation None
FY '15 Revised Appropriation $2,484,873,132
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. None $0
Total Adjustments $0 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $2,484,873,132 320.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A

SB5
This bill provides immunity from liability for school employees who use reasonable force to
discipline a student

SB 20

This bill provides for reciprocal teacher certification. It directs the issuance of a teacher certificate if
the person has a valid out-of-state certificate and has 5 years of successful teaching experience. The
certificate issued shall only be for subjects and grades for which they were certified. It exempts such
persons from additional competency exams in the subjects and grades in which they were certified.

SB 29

Directs the State Department of Education to provide written notice by October 1 to a teacher if
his/her license or certificate expires June 30 of the same year. It requires the renewal license to be
dated July 1 if the renewal application and fee are submitted by December 31 of that year. It sets
limits on late renewal fees.

SB 50
This bill amends a new law from 2014 (HB 3006) to clarify that agriculture education programs
designed for grades 8-12 are provided by comprehensive school districts.

SB 136

This bill directs the Statewide Virtual Charter School Board to establish a review process for online
curriculum to ensure the courses are aligned to the state's subject matter standards and to make
publicly available a list of approved online courses. It authorizes the board, in conjunction with the
Office of Management and Enterprise Services, to negotiate and enter into contracts with online
curriculum vendors to offer a state rate price to districts.

14




SB 162
This bill directs the State Board of Education to develop rules providing for mandated test
exemption for students with the most significant cognitive disabilities.

SB 239

This bill creates the Chase Morris Sudden Cardiac Arrest Prevention Act. It directs the Department of
Health and the Department of Education to post online information about warning signs of cardiac
arrest. It requires students participating in athletic activities and their parents/guardians to submit a
signed form acknowledging receipt of such information. It directs the removal of students from
athletic activities if they collapse of faint without a concurrent head injury and requires evaluation of
such students before returning. It requires athletic coaches to complete related training annually. It
defines "athletic activity" for the purposes of the act as sports sanctioned for grades 7-12. It states
that nothing in the act creates or eliminates any civil liability on the part of any school or school
employee.

SB 262

The bill directs the State Department of Education, in collaboration with the Department of Labor, to
make available workplace safety training information. It encourages school districts to inform 7th-12th
grade teachers about such training.

SB 285

This bill directs the State Department of Education to ensure that early childhood education standards
are aligned with the new standards to be adopted in 2016. It replaces reference to "Oklahoma
Parents as Teachers" with "program of parent education".

SB 505
This bill creates the Statewide Virtual Charter School Board Revolving Fund.

SB 630

This bill amends the Reading Sufficiency Act. It allows a student in first, second or third grade who is
found reading at the third grade level by a screening instrument to not be subject to retention in third
grade. It provides for the creation of a Student Reading Proficiency Team and an individual
remediation plan for first and second grade students found not to be reading at grade level by a
screening instrument. Beginning with the 2016-2017 school year, it increases from limited knowledge
to proficient the threshold for passage of the reading portion of the third grade criterion-referenced
test. It extends probationary promotion by a Student Reading Proficiency Team for three years. For
the 2015-2016 school year, it allows a team to recommend probationary promotion for a third-grade
student who (1) scores unsatisfactory on the third-grade criterion-referenced test, (2) has not already
passed a screening instrument, (3) does not have a portfolio, and (4) does not qualify for a
good-cause exemption. For the 2016-2017 and 2017-2018 school years, it extends probationary
promotion to students scoring limited knowledge as well as Nos. 1-4 above. It directs the State Board
of Education to use only the reading comprehension and vocabulary scores of the third-grade
criterion-referenced test as a basis for determining promotion.

SB 706

This bill amends the Teacher and Leader Effectiveness Evaluation System (TLE). It delays full
implementation until 2016-2017, with full implementation for employment purposes during the
2017-2018 school year. It removes a single TLE evaluation rating with two separate quantitative and
qualitative ratings. It directs the TLE Commission to make recommendations to the State Board of
Education by December 1, 2015, on multiple measures to quantitatively evaluate teachers of
non-tested grades and subjects, with publication of an approved list by February 1, 2016. Local
school district boards of education would be able to choose from this list. For teachers of at least one
tested grade or subject, it allows school districts to base up to 50 percent of the quantitative rating on
multiple measures approved by the State Board of Education. It provides an optional one-year grace
period from the quantitative rating for teachers employed by a new school district or retired teachers
returning to employment.

15



SB 711

This bill requires school employee firings related to crimes to be reported to the State Board of
Education after due process procedures are complete or after the teacher resigns. It states that if
such a report is made, the teacher shall receive a copy, and the teacher shall be provided the
opportunity to provide supplementary information to the State Board of Education. It allows a school
district to request a copy of such a report if a teacher is currently employed or is being considered for
employment. It such a request is made, the State Board of Education must notify the teacher about
the request and who requested it. Reports and any related documents are to be kept confidential and
are not subject to the Open Records Act.

SB 782

This bill amends the Charter Schools Act. It removes the population restriction for a school district as
a sponsor, and it removes the average daily membership (ADM) requirement for a CareerTech school
and university as a sponsor. It allows the State Board of Education to sponsor charters if denied by a
local district, with a limit of 5 charters per year each of the first 5 years in counties with fewer than
500,000 population. It allows a rejected sponsor to appeal to the State Board of Education. It directs
the State Board of Education to establish a list of public school rankings, identifying charters in the
bottom 5% according to the A-F grading system, and it provides options for those charters. It states
that if a low-ranking charter is not closed, the sponsor must appear before the State Board of
Education. It allows the State Board of Education to overturn the decision and close the charter. It
allows a charter school governing body to borrow money from lenders.

HB 1034
This bill allows a federally recognized Indian tribe to be a charter school sponsor if the school
is within former reservation or treaty area boundaries.

HB 1154
This bill exempts from background checks CLEET-certified law enforcement officers employed by a
law enforcement agency or political subdivision at the time of applying for school employment.

HB 1268
This bill amends the Passport to Financial Literacy Act, allowing alternative demonstration of mastery
for students on an individualized education plan (IEP) with the most significant cognitive disabilities.

HB 1330

This bill directs the State Board of Education to adopt rules to waive the Oklahoma history graduation
requirement for children of military families who have completed a similar state history class in
another state.

HB 1331
This bill modifies the Student Data Accessibility, Transparency and Accountability Act to provide for
tracing of "military student identifier" for children of military parents.

HB 1423
This bill modifies the transportation requirement for agricultural education programs.

HB 1521
This bill modifies the definition of "compensation” as it relates to teacher pay/ negotiations to not
include one-time incentive pay.

16



BB.

CC.

HB 1684

This bill provides for teacher professional development programs to include information on training,
recognition and proper reporting of suspected child abuse and child sexual abuse. It directs schools’
Safe School Committees to make recommendations to the school principal regarding suicide
prevention resources. It allows Safe School Committees to make recommendations to a principal
regarding the development of a rape and sexual assault response program. It allows school districts
to establish abuse-prevention programs and provides guidelines for such programs. It provides for
parental opt out. It directs the Oklahoma Commission on Children and Youth, in collaboration with the
Office of Child Abuse Prevention within the Department of Health and other prevention service
providers, to identify evidence-informed curriculum.

HB 1685
This bill creates the 24/7 Tobacco-Free Schools Act. It prohibits the use of tobacco products
on public or private school campuses, school vehicles or school events.

HB 1687
This bill replaces references to "General Education Diploma" and "GED" with "high school
equivalency test" and "high school equivalency diploma".

HB 1691

This bill allows a board of education of a district with an average daily membership of 30,000 or more
in a county with a population of 500,000 or more to contract with a public or private nonsectarian entity
to provide educational and administrative services for the district. It exempts the providers from all
statutes and rules from which a charter school is exempt.

HB 1693

This bill amends the Equal Opportunity Education scholarship Act. It modifies the tax benefit for a
contribution to a scholarship-granting organization or educational improvement grant organization. It
removes the 2 consecutive year contribution requirement. It modifies the definition of “eligible special
needs student”. It adds to the definition of "educational scholarship” a scholarship of up to $5,000 to
an eligible student for a school that serves special needs students.

HB 1823

This bill directs the State Board of Education to study and recommend revisions to the Legislature the
A-F school grading system. It requires the Board to seek certification of the recommended revisions
from the State Regents for Higher Education. It requires a report by December 31, 2015.

HB 2069

This bill modifies the residency determination for students in foster care, allowing a foster parent to
request that the residence be that of a child prior to foster care or that of a previous foster family. It
allows residency to be any treatment facility where a student is receiving education.

HB 2130

This bill repeals Section 18-114.11 of the Oklahoma Statutes, regarding payment of benefits to
teachers during the 2004-2005 school year only.

17



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET

FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations Bl $2,484,873,132
Dedicated Funds - $2,799,252
Interagency Funds - $200,000
2%
Other Funds I $4,880,743,885 * .
Total FY'16 Budget $7,368,616,269

* This amount does not include Bond Sinking funds and funds apportioned to the Teachers'
Retirement System.

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 176-177.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Sections 2-17; SB 847 Section 1 N/A

18



Oklahoma Educational Television Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$7,000,000 T + 90.0
$6,000,000 1 80.0
70.0
$5,000,000 -
60.0
»  $4,000,000 { 50.0
< L
8  $3,000,000 { 400 T
30.0
$2,000,000 A
20.0
$1,000,000 10.0
$0 | | | | . 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| 1 Approp. [ Total Expend. =—@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $4,200,360 -6.0% $6,490,904  11.6% 65.1 84.0
FY'12 $3,822,328 -9.0% $5,044,917 -22.3% 58.1 84.0
FY'13 $3,822,328 0.0% $4,483,947 -11.1% 57.3 84.0
FY'14 $3,822,328 0.0% $4,389,253 -2.1% 55.0 60
FY'15 $3,607,696 *  -5.6% $5,312,044  21.0% 54.9 56
FY'16 $3,391,234 -6.0% $4,990,513 -6.1% 56
6 Year Change -$809,126 -19.3% -$1,500,391  -23.1%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,612,100, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

19



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A. FY'15 Appropriation $3,607,696

FY '15 Supplemental Appropriation
1. Purchase of an OKC/OETA specific - VLX-16800AT Liquid Cooled, $380,000
pre-filtered power 16.8KW Harris Platinum Transmitter, and a MPEG
transport stream processor and monitor.

FY '15 Revised Appropriation $3,987,696

B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$216,462
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 6%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce local statewide
content and services.

FY '15 supplemental -$380,000
Total Adjustments -$596,462 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $3,391,234 0.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations - $3,391,234
Dedicated Funds - $1,240,714
Interagency Funds - $350,000
Other Funds Bl ssses

Total FY'16 Budget $4,990,513

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 178.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Section 25, 167 N/A

20



Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,500,000,000 T
$3,000,000,000 +
$2,500,000,000 +
£ $2,000,000,000 T
8 $1,500,000,000 +
$1,000,000,000
$500,000,000 H
$0 + ' } + }
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| OApprop. B Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE* FTE*
FY'11 $1,013,461,016 -2.3% $2,535,458,838 3.3%
FY'12 $955,260,277 -5.7% $2,107,076,816  -16.9%
FY'13 $954,699,006 -0.1% $2,153,557,236 2.2%
FY'14 $988,549,007 3.5% $2,226,496,962 3.4%
FY'15 $987,523,283 0  -0.1% $2,967,289,907  33.3%
FY'16 $963,412,106 -2.4% $3,175,148,109 7.0%
6 Year Change -$50,048,910 -4.9% $639,689,271  25.2%

* This agency is not subject to FTE limits.

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $988,549,006, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

21



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $987,523,283
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$24,111,177
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 2.44%. To
manage this reduction the agency will continue reduction in FTE
through attrition, reduce purchases, and implement across-the-board
reduction in programs.
Total Adjustments -$24,111,177 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $963,412,106 0.0

[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A

SB 137

This bill directs the State Regents for Higher Education to review a student's financial qualification for
the Oklahoma Higher Learning Access Program (OHLAP) if his/her parents' income includes military
benefits or Social Security due to death or disability of a parent. It provides for OHLAP eligibility if the
parents' income, minus military or Social Security income, does not exceed $50,000.

SB 138

This bill provides for in-state tuition status for certain military members, their children and spouses,
including (1) students - or their spouses or children - currently serving on full-time active duty for 30
days or more and stationed in Oklahoma; (2) students - or their spouses or children - discharged or
released not fewer than 90 days from military service, less than 5 years before college enroliment;
and (3) a person who is participating in or has received a partial or full ROTC scholarship. It requires
such students to file a letter of intent to establish residence in the state. It repeals current law that is
now part of SB 138.

SB 414

This bill specifies certain private institutions to be eligible for Oklahoma Tuition Equalization Grant. It
provides for institutions to adhere to complaint policies and procedures and for the State Regents for
Higher Education to take action on such complaints.

22




D. SB 763
This bill directs the Department of Human Services and the State Regents for Higher Education to
provide parents and guardians of foster youth with information on OHLAP.

E. HB 1058
This bill allows institutions of higher education to process federal tax withholding payments
without claim forms.

F. HB 1072
This bill repeals statute related to higher education studies on employee benefits and
faculty/staff salaries and benefits.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET

FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations - $963,412,106
Dedicated Funds - $69,346,443
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds Il $2.142,389,560

Total FY'16 Budget $3,175,148,109

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 179-180.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Sections 26-34 N/A

23



Commissioners of the Land Office

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$18,000,000 T T 635

$16,000,000 + O @ -+ 630

$14,000,000 1 T 62.5

$12,000,000 1 T 62.0

£ $10,000,000 1 T 6L5
S $8,000,000 t 610 T

$6,000,000 T 60.5

$4,000,000 T 60.0

$2,000,000 T 59.5

$0 } } } } } 59.0

FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C—JApprop. [ Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $7,109,000 42.0% $5,853,973  16.8% 55.5 60.5
FY'12 $7,109,000 0.0% $5,825,210 -0.5% 54.6 60.5
FY'13 $16,000,000 125.1% $6,477,978  11.2% 56.4 60.5
FY'14 $15,062,250 -5.9% $6,420,140 -0.9% 61.0 63
FY'15 $8,538,600 -43.3% $6,986,627 8.8% 63.5 63
FY'16 $8,538,600 0.0% $8,838,600  26.5% 63
6 Year Change $1,429,600 20.1% $2,984,627 51.0%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

24



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $8,538,600 63.5
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. None $0
Total Adjustments $0 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $8,538,600 63.5
Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET FY'16

FY'16 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'16 Budget

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 180-181.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2242, Section 35

$8,538,600

$8,838,600

25

Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Oklahoma Department of Libraries

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$12,000,000 T + 829
+ 82.8
$10,000,000 T 1 go-
$8,000,000 T 82.6
n 82.5
8 $6,000,000 1 82.4 W
S T
fal 82.3
$4,000,000 T 82.2
$2,000,000 T 82.1
82.0
$0 : : } 81.9
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| 1 Approp. [ Total Expend. =—@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $6,342,616 -6.0% $10,134,527 1.6% 515 82.8
FY'12 $5,898,633 -7.0% $10,195,875 0.6% 46.3 82.8
FY'13 $5,898,633 0.0% $10,718,746 5.1% 46.1 82.8
FY'14 $5,898,633 0.0% $9,590,579  -10.5% 46.1 82.2
FY'15 $5,567,411~ -5.6% $9,681,338 0.9% 42.8 82.2
FY'16 $5,219,448 -6.2% $9,178,365 -5.2% 82.2
6 Year Change -$1,123,168 -17.7% -$956,162 -9.4%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $5,574,208, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

26



Il. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $5,567,411 42.8
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$347,963
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 6.25%. To
manage this reduction the agency will cut state aid to public
libraries by 13%.

Total Adjustments -$347,963 0.0

C. FY'16 Appropriation $5,219,448 42.8

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET

FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations B $5,219,448
Dedicated Funds - $839,472
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds Bl 3,119,445
Total FY'16 Budget $9,178,365  00%

9.1%

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 181.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Section 36 N/A

27



Physician Manpower Training Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$7,000,000 T + 80
$6,000,000 + L T70
$5,000,000 + r 60
- 5.0
o  $4,000,000 T
3 F a0
8  $3,000,000 +
- 3.0
$2,000,000 T L 50
$1,000,000 T - 1.0
$0 | | | | | - 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| 1 Approp. [ Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $4,812,367 *  -7.6% $4,253,409  -28.9% 6.0 7.0
FY'12 $4,379,254 -9.0% $5,792,237  36.2% 6.1 7.0
FY'13 $4,379,254 0.0% $6,444,956  11.3% 6.0 7.0
FY'14 $4,379,254 0.0% $5,886,240 -8.7% 6.0 7
FY'15 $4,133,837 »  -5.6% $5,776,602 -1.9% 6.0 7
FY'16 $3,927,145 -5.0% $5,973,019 3.4% 6.0 7
6 Year Change -$885,222 -18.4% $1,719,610 40.4%

* PMTC did not receive any ARRA stimulus funds as expected for FY '11. The actual FY '11 appropriation
was $3,740,287.

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $4,138,395, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

28



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $4,133,837 6.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$206,692
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce each program across the

board.
Total Adjustments -$206,692 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $3,927,145 6.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET

FY'16
Budget by Source

0.0%

FY'16 Appropriations B $3,927,145 4.6%
Dedicated Funds - $1,770,874
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds Bl 275,000
Total FY'16 Budget $5,973,019

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 181.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Section 37-38 N/A

29



Office of Educational Quality and Accountability

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000 T T 140
$2,500,000 + + 120
- 10.0
$2,000,000 +
) r 8.0
S $1,500,000 T "j__J
8 - 6.0
$1,000,000 +
- 4.0
$500,000 T - 2.0
$0 } } | t } - 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| 1 Approp. @ Total Expend. =@ Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $ $
FY'12 $ $
FY'13 $ $ 3.0 3.0
FY'14 $661,271 $2,413,683 5.0 5
FY'15 $1,928,916 ~  191.7% $2,630,779 9.0% 11.0 11.8
FY'16 $1,832,470 -5.0% $2,346,870 -10.8% 12.0 12

6 Year Change Not applicable

" FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $1,931,271, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

30



Il. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $1,928,916 12.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$96,446
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will be unable to add additional

employees.
Total Adjustments -$96,446 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $1,832,470 12.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET

FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations B $1,832,470

Dedicated Funds B $514,400

Interagency Funds - $0

Other Funds . $0
Total FY'16 Budget $2,346,870

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 178.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Section 23-24 N/A

31



Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$7,200,000 T + 100.0
$7,000000 + O O O O O o1 %0
+ 80.0
$6,800,000 T 1 70.0
»  $6,600,000 + 60.0
3 + 50.0 E
8  $6,400,000 T 1 40.0
$6,200,000 T T 30.0
+ 20.0
$6,000,000 T
+ 10.0
$5,800,000 | | | | 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| [ Approp. T Total Expend. O Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $6,540,080 -6.3% $6,624,798  -12.8% 61.4 87.0
FY'12 $6,332,274 -3.2% $6,664,186 0.6% 61.1 87.0
FY'13 $6,332,274 0.0% $6,514,921 -2.2% 58.6 87.0
FY'14 $6,332,274 0.0% $6,480,807 -0.5% 59.0 87
FY'15 $6,324,553 »  -0.1% $6,430,324 -0.8% 55.0 87
FY'16 $6,574,553 4.0% $6,977,884 8.5% 56.0 87
6 Year Change $34,473 0.5% $353,086 5.3%

" FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $6,332,274, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

32



Il. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $6,324,553 56.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Increase for operations. $250,000
Total Adjustments $250,000 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $6,574,553 56.0
Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET S
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'16 Budget

Il 6,574,553
B $950,000
B 3520000
B $28000

$7,572,553

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pagel181.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2242, Section 39

33

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and Technology

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$35,000,000 T + 30.0
$30,000,000 T g = B B B -+ 250
$25,000,000 T
T 20.0
»  $20,000,000
8 + 15.0 E
8 $15,000,000 T
+ 10.0
$10,000,000 T
$5,000,000 T + 5.0
$0 | | | | | - 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| 1 Approp. [ Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $19,152,096 -6.0% $23,719,092 -2.0% 18.4 25.0
FY'12 $17,811,449 -7.0% $25,876,136 9.1% 16.5 25.0
FY'13 $17,811,449 0.0% $23,436,879 -9.4% 17.9 25.0
FY'14 $17,811,449 0.0% $19,915,597  -15.0% 17.3 25.0
FY'15 $16,811,295 "  -5.6% $32,256,667  62.0% 17.9 25.0
FY'16 $15,970,730 -5.0% $20,761,614 -35.6% 19.5 25.0
6 Year Change -$3,181,366 -16.6% -$2,957,478  -12.5%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $16,831,819, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

34



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $16,811,295 19.5
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$840,565

Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and

Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5%. To

manage this reduction the agency will make cuts in targeted areas

including: Oklahoma Seed Capital Fund, Oklahoma Manufacturing

Alliance, New Product Development Center, I2E Program,

Health Research Awards and Applied Research Awards.

Total Adjustments -$840,565 0.0

C. FY'16 Appropriation $15,970,730 19.5

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET FY'16

Budget by Source
0.0%

21.9% 1.2%

FY'16 Appropriations B $15970,730

Dedicated Funds [ $4,540,884

Interagency Funds - $0

Other Funds B 5250000
Total FY'16 Budget $20,761,614

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 182.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Section 40 N/A

35



SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL
GOVERNMENT AND TRANSPORTATION

Members:

Senator Kyle Loveless, Chair
Senator Roger Thompson, Vice Chair
Senator Mark Allen
Senator Larry Boggs
Senator Rick Brinkley
Senator Jack Fry
Senator Bryce Marlatt
Senator Kevin Matthews
Senator Susan Paddack

Jason Deal, Analyst

Total FY'15 Total FY'16 $ Change % Change
Appropriation Appropriation from FY'15 from FY'15

Auditor and Inspector $4,442,678 $4,120,584 ($322,094) -7.2%
Bond Advisor $135,075 $125,282 (%$9,793) -7.3%
Election Board $7,799,338 $7,565,358 ($233,980) -3.0%
Civil Emergency Management $614,614 $570,054 ($44,560) -7.3%
Ethics Commission $1,455,849 $837,229 ($618,620) -42.5%
Governor $2,105,143 $1,952,520 ($152,623) -7.3%
House of Representatives $16,663,074 $16,663,074 $0 0.0%
Legislative Service Bureau $4,892,835 $4,892,835 $0 0.0%
Lt. Governor $478,145 $443,479 ($34,666) -7.3%
Management and Enterprise Services, Office of $61,884,496 $39,791,904 ($22,092,592) -35.7%
Merit Protection Commission $463,398 $429,802 ($33,596) -7.2%
Military, Department of $12,856,826 $11,289,978 ($1,566,848) -12.2%
Senate $12,447,341 $12,447,341 $0 0.0%
Space Industry Development Auth. $372,432 $345,431 ($27,001) -7.2%
Tax Commission $44,281,506 $43,395,876 ($885,630) -2.0%
Transportation, Department of $197,228,227 $184,901,463 ($12,326,764) -6.2%
Treasurer $3,354,437 $3,186,715 ($167,722) -5.0%

$371,475,414 $332,958,925 ($38,516,489) -10.4%




Auditor and Inspector

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$14,000,000 - - - - = - - -+ 180.0
$12,000,000 1 T 1600
- 140.0
$10,000,000 -
L 120.0
»  $8,000,000 - L 100.0
o w
8  $6,000,000 - L 800 T
L 60.0
$4,000,000 -
L 40.0
$2,000,000 - L 20.0
$0 : | | : : - 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C—JApprop. [EEEE Total Expend. == Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $5,152,673 -14.0% $9,937,784  -17.8% 117.0 169.0
FY'12 $4,706,986 -8.6% $10,286,887 3.5% 118.9 169.0
FY'13 $4,706,986 0.0% $11,229,489 9.2% 122.9 169.0
FY'14 $4,706,986 0.0% $11,229,489 0.0% 123.7 169.0
FY'15 $4,442,678 ~  -5.6% $11,042,098 -1.7% 113.4 169.0
FY'16 $4,120,584 -7.2% $11,474,696 3.9% 169.0
6 Year Change -$1,032,089 -20.0% $1,536,912 15.5%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and rewolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $4,448,102, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

39



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $4,442,678 113.4
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$322,094
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 7.25%. To
manage this reduction the agency will decrease personnel costs.

Total Adjustments -$322,094 0.0

C. FY'16 Appropriation $4,120,584 113.4

I1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 2242
The State Auditor and Inspector was authorized to expend $500,000 from their revolving fund.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET

FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations - $4,120,584
Dedicated Funds [ s135000
Interagency Funds - $3,650,821
Other Funds Bl $3.995722
Total FY'16 Budget $11,902,127

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 182.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Section 41-43 N/A

40



Bond Advisor

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$400,000 T 35
$350,000 T [ = =
$300,000 -+
$250,000 +
I
8 $200,000 +
8
$150,000 1
$100,000
$50,000
$0 } . t ! |
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C—Approp. [ Total Expend. == Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $155,556 -14.2% $200,748  -46.5% 2.0 3.0
FY'12 $143,112 -8.0% $304,575 51.7% 3.0 3.0
FY'13 $143,112 0.0% $352,753  15.8% 2.9 3.0
FY'14 $143,112 0.0% $329,617 -6.6% 2.7 3.0
FY'15 $135,076 © -5.6% $321,295 -2.5% 2.8 3.0
FY'16 $125,282 -7.3% $353,207 9.9% 3.0
6 Year Change -$30,274 -19.5% $152,459  75.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'14 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

~ FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $135,240, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

41



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $135,075 2.8
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$9,793
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 7.25%. To
manage this reduction the agency will defer travel expenses.
Total Adjustments -$9,793 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $125,282 2.8
. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'16 Budget

$366,105

$125,282
$240,823
$0
$0

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 182.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2242, Section 44

42

Expenditure Limit Reference:

N/A




Election Board

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000
$20,000,000 -+
, $15,000,000 ¢
3
5
O $10,000,000 +
$5,000,000 +
$0 } } | t t
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
OApprop. B Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $8,047,225 -0.9% $10,188,954  47.5% 16.5 N/A
FY'12 $7,805,808 -3.0% $23,682,353 132.4% 19.8 N/A
FY'13 $7,805,808 0.0% $14,114,452  -40.4% 185 N/A
FY'14 $7,805,808 0.0% $12,550,155 -11.1% 19.2 N/A
FY'15 $7,799,338 0 -0.1% $9,753,189 -22.3% 21.7 N/A
FY'16 $7,565,358 -3.0% $9,365,358  -4.0% N/A
6 Year Change -$481,867 -6.0% -$823,596  -8.1%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $7,805,808, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

43



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $7,799,338 21.7
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$233,980
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 3%. To manage
this reduction the agency will potentially leave vacant positions unfilled.

Total Adjustments -$233,980 0.0

C. FY'16 Appropriation $7,565,358 21.7

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET

FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations B $7.565,358

Dedicated Funds - $117,620
Interagency Funds - $45,000
B 0

Other Funds Bl s2445000

Total FY'16 Budget $10,172,978

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 182.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Section 45-46 N/A

44



Department of Emergency Management

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$9,000,000 - T 35.0
$8,000,000 4 B = = = . L 30.0
$7,000,000 +
L 25.0
$6,000,000 +
®  $5,000,000 + - 20.0
o w
S $4,000,000 ¢ | 150 T
$3,000,000 —+
t 10.0
$2,000,000 +
$1,000,000 4 50
$0 : : : : : - 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| [ Approp. EEEE Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $692,744 -48.9% $5,307,968  -84.4% 24.5 32.0
FY'12 $651,179 -6.0% $5,604,251 5.6% 24.0 32.0
FY'13 $651,179 0.0% $7,203,536  28.5% 26.0 32.0
FY'14 $651,179 0.0% $7,423,052 3.0% 29.3 32.0
FY'15 $614,614 -5.6% $7,900,428 6.4% 27.8 32.0
FY'16 $570,054 -7.3% $7,760,676  -1.8% 32.0
6 Year Change -$122,690 -17.7% $2,452,708  46.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $615,364, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

45



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $614,614 27.8
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$44,560
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 7.25%. To manage
this reduction the agency will limit travel to the minimum requirements.

Total Adjustments -$44,560 0.0

C. FY'16 Appropriation $570,054 27.8

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET FY'16
Budget by Source
FY'16 Appropriations B 570,054
Dedicated Funds - $0
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds Bl 5982016
Total FY'16 Budget $6,552,070

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 182-183.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Section 47 N/A

46



Ethics Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,200,000 - T 8.0
$1,000,000 + = = = =
$800,000 +
I
8 $600,000 +
o
[a]
$400,000 +
$200,000 -+
$0 } } | t t
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C—Approp. [ Total Expend. == Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $545,882 10.9% $641,208 -7.4% 6.0 7.0
FY'12 $523,129 -4.2% $662,730 3.4% 6.0 7.0
FY'13 $588,129 12.4% $658,203 -0.7% 4.2 7.0
FY'14 $738,129 25.5% $736,793  11.9% 5.0 7.0
FY'15 $738,129 0  0.0% $1,097,348  48.9% 5.2 7.0
FY'16 $837,229 13.4% $995,229 -9.3% 7.0
6 Year Change $291,347 53.4% $354,021  55.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $738,129, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

47



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $1,455,849 5.2
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$618,620
Removal of FY'15 one-time funding for campaign software.
Total Adjustments -$618,620 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $837,229 5.2
Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations B 837,229
Dedicated Funds [ s158,000
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'16 Budget $995,229

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 183.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 2242, Section 48-50 N/A

48




Governor

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$18,000,000 -
$16,000,000 -
$14,000,000 +
$12,000,000 +
£ $10,000,000 +
2 $8,000,000 1
$6,000,000 +
$4,000,000 +
$2,000,000 +
o MMM .
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| OApprop. BTotal Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation  Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $2,129,671 -17.4% $15,341,770 *  494.9% N/A N/A
FY'12 $1,980,594 -7.0% $1,980,594  -87.1% N/A N/A
FY'13 $2,172,900 9.7% $2,172,900 9.7% N/A N/A
FY'14 $2,172,900 0.0% $2,172,900 0.0% N/A N/A
FY'15 $2,107,713 ~ -3.0% $2,107,713 -3.0% N/A N/A
FY'16 $1,952,520 -7.4% $2,337,520 10.9% N/A N/A
6 Year Change -$177,151 -8.3% -$13,004,250  -84.8%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'11 - The amount includes $15,000,000 for the Emergency Fund.

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,107,713, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations

were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

49



Il. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $2,105,143 N/A
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$152,623
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 7.25%.

Total Adjustments -$152,623 0.0

C. FY'16 Appropriation $1,952,520 N/A

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET

FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations B $1,952,520
Dedicated Funds - $0
Interagency Funds - $0
. 0
Other Funds - $385,000
Total FY'16 Budget $2,337,520

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 183.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Section 51 N/A

50



House of Representatives

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$17,500,000
$15,000,000 T
$12,500,000 T
» $10,000,000
c=ti
8 $7,500,000 +
$5,000,000 +
$2,500,000 +
$0 | | | | |
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
OApprop. B Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $15,341,770 -17.6% $15,341,770  -17.6% N/A N/A
FY'12 $14,574,681 -5.0% $14,574,681 -5.0% N/A N/A
FY'13 $15,574,681 6.9% $15,574,681 6.9% N/A N/A
FY'14 $16,574,681 6.4% $16,574,681 6.4% N/A N/A
FY'15 $15,663,074 -5.5% $15,663,074  -5.5% N/A N/A
FY'16 $16,663,074 6.4% $16,663,074 6.4% N/A N/A
6 Year Change $1,321,304 8.6% $1,321,304 8.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

51



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $15,663,074 N/A
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Operations $1,000,000
Appropriations were added to cover increased operational costs.
Total Adjustments $1,000,000 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $16,663,074 N/A

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET

The entire FY'16 budget ($16,663,074) is funded by General Revenue appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 2242, Section 52-53 N/A

52




Legislative Service Bureau

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$12,000,000 T
$10,000,000 T
$8,000,000 +
2
S $6,000,000 T
o
[a)
$4,000,000 +
$2,000,000 +
$0 | | | | |
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
OApprop. BTotal Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $4,902,835  103.0% $4,902,835 103.0% N/A N/A
FY'12 $4,892,835 -0.2% $4,892,835 -0.2% N/A N/A
FY'13 $4,892,835 0.0% $4,892,835 0.0% N/A N/A
FY'14 $9,892,835  102.2% $9,892,835 102.2% N/A N/A
FY'15 $4,892,835 -50.5% $4,892,835 -50.5% N/A N/A
FY'16 $4,892,835 0.0% $4,892,835 0.0% N/A N/A
6 Year Change -$10,000 -0.2% -$10,000 -0.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

53



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $4,892,835 N/A
C. FY'16 Appropriation $4,892,835 N/A

I1l. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET

The entire FY'16 budget ($4,892,835) is funded by General Revenue appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Section 54 N/A

54



Lieutenant Governor

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$540,000 -
$520,000 -
$500,000 +
» $480,000
C=ES
8 $460,000
$440,000 +
$420,000 -
$400,000 | | | | :
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
OApprop. B Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $527,699 -10.9% $527,699 -15.2% N/A N/A
FY'12 $506,591 -4.0% $506,591 -4.0% N/A N/A
FY'13 $506,591 0.0% $506,591 0.0% N/A N/A
FY'14 $506,591 0.0% $506,591 0.0% N/A N/A
FY'15 $478,145 -5.6% $478,729 -5.5% N/A N/A
FY'16 $443,479 -7.3% $443,479 -7.4% N/A N/A
6 Year Change -$84,220 -16.0% -$84,220  -16.0%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

55



Il. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $478,145 N/A
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$34,666

Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and

Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 7.25%.

Total Adjustments -$34,666 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $443,479 N/A

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET

The entire FY'16 budget ($443,479) is funded by General Revenue appropriations.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2242, Section 55

56

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Office of Management and Enterprise Services

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$400,000,000 +
$350,000,000 +
$300,000,000 +
$250,000,000 +
)
S $200,000,000 1
o
= $150,000,000 +
$100,000,000 +
$50,000,000 +
o+ TN, [ TN, , , ,
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
OApprop. B Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $20,623,054 -9.4% $20,623,054 -45.1% N/A N/A
FY'12 $19,179,440 -7.0% $19,179,440 -7.0% N/A N/A
FY'13 $40,132,347 109.2% $275,137,499 1334.5% N/A N/A
FY'14 $45,132,347 12.5% $296,782,852 7.9% N/A N/A
FY'15 $42,785,331 * -5.2% $331,622,431 11.7% N/A N/A
FY'16 $39,791,904 -7.0% $380,583,533 14.8% N/A N/A

6 Year Change $19,168,850 92.9% $359,960,479 1745.4%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $42,802,244, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

57



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $42,785,331 N/A
FY '15 Supplemental Appropriation
1. Debt Service $19,099,165
Appropriations were added for lease payments on existing bonds.
FY '15 Revised Appropriation $61,884,496
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$3,101,936
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 7.25%. To
manage this reduction the agency will delay hiring vacant positions.
2. Removal of Supplemental Appropriation -$19,099,165
Debt Service
3. Debt Service Exemption $108,509
Lease payments on existing bonds were exempted from FY'16 Budget
reductions.
Total Adjustments -$22,092,592 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $39,791,904 N/A
lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET FY'16

FY'16 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'16 Budget

Budget by Source

$39,791,904

[]
B $23.001,883
H
[]

$278,787,268
$39,002,478

$380,583,533

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 183-185.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2242, Section 56-68, 164-165

Expenditure Limit Reference:
N/A

58




Merit Protection Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$700,000 T 12.0
[ L L |
$600,000 -+ 1 10.0
$500,000 1
1 80
» $400,000 T
S 160 L"IJ
8 $300,000 4
1 4.0
$200,000 T
$100,000 120
$0 | | | | - 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| [ Approp. BB Total Expend. —— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $527,921 -6.7% $577,660 -5.8% 6.2 11.0
FY'12 $490,967 -7.0% $499,903 -13.5% 4.0 11.0
FY'13 $490,967 0.0% $448,834  -10.2% 3.9 11.0
FY'14 $490,967 0.0% $473,046 5.4% 3.0 11.0
FY'15 $463,398 *  -5.6% $484,689 2.5% 4.0 11.0
FY'16 $429,802 -7.2% $448,652 -7.4% 11.0
6 Year Change -$98,119 -18.6% -$129,008 -22.3%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $463,964, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

59



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $463,398 4.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$33,596
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 7.25%. To manage
this reduction the agency will fill vacant positions with temporary
employees.
Total Adjustments -$33,596 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $429,802 4.0
Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations B 429802
Dedicated Funds - $15,727
Interagency Funds - $3,123
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'16 Budget $448,652

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 185.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 2242, Section 69 N/A

60

3.5%
0.7%

0.0%




I. FUNDING HISTORY

Military Department

$60,000,000 -+ 600.0
$50,000,000 T . . . . . T 5000
$40,000,000 + + 400.0
[%2]
S $30,000,000 1 3000 &
8
$20,000,000 + 1 200.0
$10,000,000 F + 100.0
$0 } } | t } 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| [ Approp. T Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $10,787,364 -14.0% $39,481,243 -32.2% 341.6 484.0
FY'12 $10,247,996 -5.0% $40,487,773 2.5% 344.4 484.0
FY'13 $10,747,996 4.9% $38,423,960 -5.1% 350.3 484.0
FY'14 $11,747,997 9.3% $40,715,455 6.0% 338.3 484.0
FY'15 $11,856,826 0.9% $39,141,478 -3.9% 323.3 484.0
FY'16 $11,289,977 -4.8% $47,748,797 22.0% 484.0
6 Year Change $502,613 4.7% $8,267,554 20.9%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $11,868,249, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

61



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $11,856,826 323.3
FY '15 Supplemental Appropriation
1. Debt Service $1,000,000
FY '15 Revised Appropriation $12,856,826
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$566,849
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 3%. To
manage this reduction the agency will leave vacant positions unfilled.
2. Removal of Supplemental Appropriation -$1,000,000
Debt Service
Total Adjustments -$1,566,849 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $11,289,977 323.3
Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET EY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'16 Budget

Bl 11,289,977
[ s$651,826

B s50000

B $35,756,994
$47,748,797

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 185-186.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2242, Section 70, 168

Expenditure Limit Reference:

N/A

62




Senate

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$14,000,000 T
$12,000,000 T
$10,000,000 T
‘E“ $8,000,000 +
8 $6,000,000 +
$4,000,000 +
$2,000,000 +
$0 } } } } t !
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
OApprop. OTotal Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $11,759,778 -10.6% $11,759,777  -10.6% N/A N/A
FY'12 $11,171,789 -5.0% $11,171,789 -5.0% N/A N/A
FY'13 $12,171,789 9.0% $12,171,789 9.0% N/A N/A
FY'14 $13,171,789 8.2% $13,171,789 8.2% N/A N/A
FY'15 $12,447,341 -5.5% $12,447,341 -5.5% N/A N/A
FY'16 $12,447,341 0.0% $12,472,341 0.2% N/A N/A
6 Year Change $687,563 5.8% $712,564 6.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

63



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A. FY'15 Appropriation $12,447,341 N/A

C. FY'16 Appropriation $12,447,341 N/A
lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET FY'16

Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations . $12,447,341
Dedicated Funds -
Interagency Funds -
Other Funds -

Total FY'16 Budget

$12,472,341

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 186.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2242, Section 71

64

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Oklahoma Space Industry Development Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,000,000 - T 6.0
3,500,000
s O O O O 0 & |l so
$3,000,000
$2,500,000 - T40
[%2]
8 $2,000,000 1 130
o
S $1,500,000 -
120
$1,000,000
110
$500,000 A
$0 | :| | : : | 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C—JApprop. [ Total Expend. == Auth.FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $424,289 -18.9% $1,749,921  -80.4% 3.0 5.0
FY'12 $394,589 -7.0% $2,988,001  70.8% 4.0 5.0
FY'13 $394,589 0.0% $2,371,635 -20.6% 4.5 5.0
FY'14 $394,589 0.0% $1,552,286 -34.5% 5.6 5.0
FY'15 $372,432 ~  -5.6% $2,526,119 62.7% 5.5 5.0
FY'16 $345,431 -7.2% $3,778,730  49.6% 5.0
6 Year Change -$78,858 -18.6% $2,028,809 115.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $372,887, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

65



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $372,432 55
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$27,001
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 7.25%. To manage
this reduction the agency will reduce marketing efforts.
Total Adjustments -$27,001 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $345,431 55
Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'16 Budget

B 345431
I $3,160,565
B $0
]

$272,734

$3,778,730

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 187.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2242, Section 78

66

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Tax Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$160,000,000 T -+ 1,400.0
$140,000,000 T 1
m m m m 1,200.0
$120,000,000 -+ 1 10000
$100,000,000 -+
» - 800.0
S $80,000,000 + "JIJ
8 L 600.0
$60,000,000 -+
$40,000,000 ] [ 400.0
$20,000,000 - - 200.0
$0 } } | t } - 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C—Approp. [ Total Expend. =@ Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $46,830,944 2.6% $109,041,851 0.5% 743.8 1,150.0
FY'12 $46,915,944 0.2% $108,145,288 -0.8% 757.1 1,150.0
FY'13 $46,915,944 0.0% $118,368,968 9.5% 713.9 1,150.0
FY'14 $46,915,944 0.0% $132,899,535 12.3% 721.0 1,150.0
FY'15 $44,281,506 ~  -5.6% $150,833,092  13.5% 724.4 1,150.0
FY'16 $43,395,876 -2.0% $108,220,559  -28.3% 1,150.0
6 Year Change -$3,435,068 -7.3% -$821,292 -0.8%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $44,335,567, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

67



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $44,281,506 724.4
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$885,630
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 3%. To manage
this reduction the agency will reduce contract labor during peak tax
season.
Total Adjustments -$885,630 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $43,395,876 724.4
Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET EY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'16 Budget

B $43.395876
] $48238,325
I $0
B $10,000,000
$101,634,201

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 186.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2242, Section 72-75

Expenditure Limit Reference:
N/A

68




Department of Transportation

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,800,000,000 - - 3,000.0
L L L L |
$1,600,000,000 +
- 2,500.0
$1,400,000,000 +
$1,200,000,000 + - 2,000.0
©  $1,000,000,000 +
3 - 1,500.0 E
&  $800,000,000
$600,000,000 + - 1,000.0
$400,000,000 +
- 500.0
$200,000,000 +
$0 } } } } } + 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14  FY'15 FY'16
| C— Approp. BB Total Expend. —— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $114,771,010 -69.4%  $1,689,107,366  83.0% 2,415.0 2,850.0
FY'12 $106,737,039 -7.0% $1,415,035,000 -16.2%  2,352.6 2,850.0
FY'13 $206,405,702 93.4% $1,277,992,402 -9.7% 2,323.2 2,850.0
FY'14 $208,707,119 1.1% $1,338,916,051 4.8% 2,402.8 2,850.0
FY'15 $197,228,227 -5.5% $1,110,983,275 -17.0%  2,351.7 2,850.0
FY'16 $184,901,463 -6.2% $1,506,599,484  35.6% 2,850.0
6 Year Change $70,130,453 61.1% -$182,507,882  -10.8%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

69



Il. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $197,228,227 2,351.7
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$12,326,764
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 6.25%. To manage
this reduction the agency will reduce the number of projects in the
8-Year Work Plan.

Total Adjustments -$12,326,764 0.0

C. FY'16 Appropriation $184,901,463 2,351.7

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 656
Adds to the allowable expenditures from the State Emergency and Transportation Revolving Fund, the
funding of no-interest loans to counties to purchase natural gas vehicles or convert fleet vehicles to
natural gas. No more than 50% of the fund’s balance shall be expended for such purpose.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations - $184,901,463

Dedicated Funds B $626,210,000

Interagency Funds - $50,500,000

Other Funds B s$644,988,021 =
Total FY'16 Budget $1,506,599,484

3.4%

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 187.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Section 79 SB 841

70



Treasurer

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$12,000,000 -+ 100.0
(] O O O O L 90.0
$10,000,000 + - 80.0
$8,000,000 + L 70.0
” - 60.0
S $6,000,000 4 500 M
o
a L 40.0
$4,000,000 + L 30.0
$2,000,000 —+ r 200
- 10.0
$0 | | | | | + 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| T Approp. EEEE Total Expend. —O— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $3,903,089 -13.7% $6,210,923  -4.6% 55.6 90.0
FY'12 $3,629,873 -7.0% $6,770,021 9.0% 45.6 90.0
FY'13 $3,629,873 0.0% $6,661,610 -1.6% 46.1 90.0
FY'14 $3,553,873 -2.1% $7,482,391 12.3% 44.4 90.0
FY'15 $3,354,437 ~  -5.6% $9,392,072  25.5% 40.4 90.0
FY'16 $3,186,715 -5.0% $10,487,766  11.7% 90.0
6 Year Change -$716,374 -18.4% $4,276,843  68.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,358,410, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

71



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $3,354,437 40.4
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$167,722
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 7.25%. To manage
this reduction the agency will maintain current operations.
Total Adjustments -$167,722 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $3,186,715 40.4
Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET EY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'16 Budget

Bl s$3.186,715
I $6,831,051
B ss70000
| $0

$10,487,766

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 186.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2242, Section 76-77

72

Expenditure Limit Reference:




SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES

Members:

Senator Kim David, Chair
Senator A.J. Griffin, Vice Chair
Senator Brian Crain
Senator Kevin Matthews
Senator Anastasia Pittman
Senator Frank Simpson
Senator Rob Standridge
Senator Ervin Yen

Anthony Sammons, Analyst

Children and Youth, Commission on
Disability Concerns, Office of
Health, Department of

Health Care Authority

Human Services, Department of
J.D. McCarty Center

Juvenile Affairs

OSU Medical Authority

Mental Health & Substance Abuse
Rehabilitation Services, Department
University Hospitals Authority
Veterans Affairs, Department of

Total FY'15 Total FY'16 $ Change % Change

Appropriation Appropriation from FY'15 from FY'15
$2,127,076 $1,972,863 ($154,213) -1.2%
$299,773 $278,039 ($21,734) -1.3%
$60,632,476 $60,632,476 $0 0.0%
$953,050,514 $971,050,514 $18,000,000 1.9%
$674,869,684 $678,946,518 $4,076,834 0.6%
$4,412,206 $4,325,973 ($86,233) -2.0%
$96,499,033 $98,999,033 $2,500,000 2.6%
$12,270,020 $11,503,144 ($766,876) -6.2%
$338,691,561 $340,691,561 $2,000,000 0.6%
$30,544,807 $30,944,807 $400,000 1.3%
$42,069,019 $39,486,955 ($2,582,064) -6.1%
$36,096,750 $35,039,313 ($1,057,437) -2.9%
$2,251,562,919  $2,273,871,196 $22,308,277 1.0%




I. FUNDING HISTORY

Dollars

FY'11
FY'12
FY'13
FY'14
FY'15
FY'16

6 Year Change

Commission on Children and Youth

$3,500,000 T T 40.0
$3,000000 + @ = o = T 35.0
$2,500,000 T+ T 30.0
T 25.0
$2,000,000 T
T 20.0 E
$1,500,000 1
T 15.0
$1,000,000 T + 10.0
$500,000 T 1 50
$0 } t } 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C—Approp. === Total Expend. = —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.,
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
$2,156,561 -6.0% $2,703,655 -6.5% 27.3 335
$2,027,167 -6.0% $2,624,585 -2.9% 28.0 335
$2,027,167 0.0% $2,928,590 11.6% 26.0 335
$2,027,167 0.0% $2,800,000 -4.4% 25.0 335
$2,127,076 *  4.9% $2,781,846 -0.6% 24.0 335
$1,972,863 -7.2% $3,197,863 15.0% 335
-$183,698 -8.5% $494,208 18.3%

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,129,673, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations

were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

75

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'15 Appropriation

Total

FTE

$2,127,076

33.5

B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction

with incarcerated parents.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

-$154,213

Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 7.25%. To

manage this reduction the agency will eliminate a contract with the

QU Juvenile Personnel Training Program. This program trained front-line
staff in group homes, detention centers and other facilities where deprived
and delinquent children are housed. The agency also reduced or eliminated
other contracts , including Oklahoma Lions Boys Ranch, Youth Services

of Creek County, Smart Start Payne County and mentoring children

-$154,213

0.0

C. FY'16 Appropriation

$1,972,863

33.5

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET

FY'16 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'16 Budget

FY'16
Budget by Source
0.0%

$1,972,863
$425,000
$800,000
50
19786

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 191.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2242, Section 92

Expenditure Limit Reference:
N/A

76




I. FUNDING HISTORY

Dollars

FY'11
FY'12
FY'13
FY'14
FY'15
FY'16

6 Year Change

Office of Disability Concerns

$600,000 T - 9.0
T 80
$500,000 T = = = = u
T+ 70
$400,000 + T+ 6.0
$300,000 1°% w
' Lao I
$200,000 T + 3.0
+ 2.0
$100,000 T
- 1.0
$0 | - - : : 0.0
FY'11 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C—Approp. mmmTotal Expend. == Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
$341,513 -6.0% $341,513 -26.7% 6.1 8.0
$317,607 -7.0% $411,548 20.5% 6.1 8.0
$317,607 0.0% $415,446 0.9% 6.0 8.0
$317,607 0.0% $485,148 16.8% 6.0 8.0
$299,773 N -5.6% $448,100 -7.6% 6.0 8.0
$278,039 -7.3% $448,537 0.1% 8.0
-$63,474 -18.6% $107,024 31.3%

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $300,139, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations

were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

77

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $299,773 8.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$21,734
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 7.25%. To
manage this reduction the agency will use savings from
replacement of staff at lower salaries.
Total Adjustments -$21,734 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $278,039 8.0
lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'16 Budget

$448,537

$278,039
$45,498
$0
$125,000

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 191.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2242, Section 93

78

Expenditure Limit Reference:




I. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Health

$400,000,000 T T 3,000.0

$350,000,000 T L 25000

$300,000,000 +

$250,000,000 1 T 20000

S $200,000,000 + T 1,500.0
: $150,000,000 + =
e + 1,000.0
$100,000,000 +
$50,000,000 + [ 5000
$0 } t } + 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C—JApprop.  EEEEE Total Expend. O Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE

FY'11 $63,709,238 -7.5% $345,451,155 -4.2% 2,071.5  2,530.0
FY'12 $60,083,682 -5.7% $332,916,174 -3.6% 2,007.8  2,530.0
FY'13 $61,783,682 2.8% $342,488,274 2.9% 1,978.5 2,530.0
FY'14 $62,983,682 1.9% $347,042,338 1.3% 2,044.0  2,530.0
FY'15 $60,632,476 ~  -3.7% $352,404,653 1.5% 2,147.5 2,530.0
FY'16 $60,632,476 0.0% $374,739,541 6.3% 2,530.0
6 Year Change -$3,076,762 -4.8% $29,288,386 8.5%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $60,706,499, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

79



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $60,632,476  2,530.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments $0
1. None
Total Adjustments $0 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $60,632,476 2,530.0
lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET FV'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'16 Budget

Bl s60.632.476
I $64,943582
B 50,069,469
Bl $199,004,014

$374,739,541

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 187-189.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2242, Section 80

80

Expenditure Limit Reference:




I. FUNDING HISTORY

Health Care Authority

$6,000,000,000 1 + 500.0
O O - 450.0
$5,000,000,000 A | 4000
$4,000,000,000 - L 350.0
v - 300.0
f=§ $3,000,000,000 - P 2500
a L 2000 [T
$2,000,000,000 A - 150.0
$1,000,000,000 - 100.0
- 50.0
$0 ' ' + ' + 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| CApprop. BB Total Expend. O Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $1,008,015,720 2.8% $4,633,199,234 2.0% 450.7 4445
FY'12 $983,085,563 -2.5% $4,994,837,613 7.8% 483.6 444.5
FY'13 $921,983,007 -6.2% $5,221,951,304 4.5% 495.0 444.5
FY'14 $953,701,271 3.4% $5,471,345,484 4.8% 528.0 4445
FY'15 $953,050,514 -0.1% $5,395,060,376  -1.4% 536.3 4445
FY'16 $971,050,514 1.9% $5,653,706,879 4.8% 444.5
6 Year Change -$36,965,206 -3.7% $1,020,507,645  22.0%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

81



Il. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $953,050,514 4445
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Operations $18,000,000

Funds were provided to help offset the amount needed to maintain

the SoonerCare program at the FY'15 levels. The agency is making

targeted cuts along with the $18 million to avoid across the board provider

rate cuts. Some of the targeted cuts include, reduced payment for

co-insurance and deductibles at nursing homes, reduce payment for lenses,

and eliminate adult sleep studies.

Total Adjustments $18,000,000 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $971,050,514 4445

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. HB 2242 Section 84

This section of the GA bill authorizes the Health Care Authority to use $25 million from the Health Employment

and Economy Improvement Act (HEEIA) fund for operations in FY'16.

B. HB 1566
This bill requires the Health Care Authority to send a request for care coordination models for
dual and non-dual eligible non-institutionalized aged, blind and disabled persons.

C. HB 1628

This bill changes how the Health Care Authority reviews new drugs for prior authorization. If a new drug does
not fall in a class that is already placed under prior authorization, that drug must be reviewed by the Drug

Utilization Review Board within one hundred (100) days of approval by the United States Food and Drug

Administration to determine whether to continue the prior authorization criteria.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET FY'16

Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations - $971,050,514

Dedicated Funds [ $709,579,987

Interagency Funds - $649,633,032

Other Funds Bl $3.323.443,347
Total FY'16 Budget $5,653,706,880

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 189.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Sections 81-84 SB 845

82




I. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Human Services

$3,000,000,000 - T 9,000.0
+ 8,000.0
$2,500,000,000 - = = = = = o
- 7,000.0
$2,000,000,000 A - 6,000.0
0 - 5,000.0
8 $1,500,000,000 A I'll.IJ
8 L 4,000.0
$1,000,000,000 - - 3,000.0
L 2,000.0
$500,000,000 1
- 1,000.0
$0 | | " | - 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C—Approp. E=m Total Expend.  —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $543,110,884 4.0% $2,150,951,213 2.2% 7,549.0 7,919.0
FY'12 $537,136,664 -1.1% $2,174,433,975 1.1% 7,388.0 7,919.0
FY'13 $586,958,665 9.3% $2,263,923,205 4.1% 7,388.0 7,919.0
FY'14 $630,958,664 7.5% $2,216,740,332  -2.1% 7,241.7  7,919.0
FY'15 $674,869,684 *  7.0% $2,390,000,000 7.8% 7,3236  7,919.0
FY'16 $678,946,518 0.6% $2,329,232,667  -2.5% 7,919.0
6 Year Change $135,835,634 25.0% $178,281,454 8.3%

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $675,594,944, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

83



Il. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $674,869,684 7,919.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$11,810,219

Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 1.75%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce employees by offering voluntary
buyouts, institute a 3.5% provider rate cuts for Aging Services and
Developmental Disabilities Division, and reduce LIHEAP to the minimum
state match.

2. Pinnacle Plan $15,887,053
Funds were provided for the fourth year of the Pinnacle Plan. This brings
the total for the four years to $108,832,053 of funding for the Plan.

Total Adjustments $4,076,834 0.0

C. FY'16 Appropriation $678,946,518 7,919.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET

FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations - $678,946,518

Dedicated Funds B $3354367

Interagency Funds - $50,315,000

Other Funds Bl $1.596,616,782
Total FY'16 Budget $2,329,232,667

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 191-192.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Sections 94 and 95 SB 843

84



J.D. McCarty Center for Children with Developmental Disabilities

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000 T - 250.0
[ i i i |
$20,000,000 T - 200.0
,  $15,000,000 + - 150.0
S w
% T
O $10,000,000 + - 100.0
$5,000,000 T T 50.0
$0 ' " ' " - 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C— Approp. = Total Expend.  —f— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $4,021,869 -3.0% $17,955,021 9.9% 231.2 230.0
FY'12 $3,740,338 -7.0% $18,722,898 4.3% 226.6 230.0
FY'13 $3,740,338 0.0% $20,296,234 8.4% 228.0 230.0
FY'14 $4,140,338 10.7% $20,311,068 0.1% 231.2 230.0
FY'15 $4,412,203 *  6.6% $22,138,153 9.0% 2354 230.0
FY'16 $4,325,972 -2.0% $23,546,161 6.4% 230.0
6 Year Change $304,103 7.6% $5,591,140 31.1%

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $4,417,593, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations

were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

85



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $4,412,206 230.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$86,234
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 2.5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce travel as well
as delay purchases for the first half of the fiscal year.
Total Adjustments -$86,234 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $4,325,972 230.0
lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET £Y'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'16 Budget

$23,546,161

$4,325,972
$4,436,364
$14,783,825
$0

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 189.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2242, Section 85

86

Expenditure Limit Reference:




I. FUNDING HISTORY

Office of Juvenile Affairs

$140,000,000 - T 1,200.0
$120000000 + L L = = Bl o000
$100,000,000
- 800.0
»  $80,000,000 1
3 - 6000
8  $60,000,000 - i
- 400.0
$40,000,000 A
$20,000,000 - 200.0
$0 ' " " " 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C— Approp. =—=Total Expend. @ —#— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $99,162,067 -4.8% $112,852,442 -1.8% 771.0 1,058.0
FY'12 $96,187,205 -3.0% $104,540,980 -7.4% 766.3 1,058.0
FY'13 $96,187,205 0.0% $101,909,668 -2.5% 711.0 1,058.0
FY'14 $98,187,205 2.1% $113,459,337 11.3% 749.9 1,058.0
FY'15 $96,499,033 "  -1.7% $106,665,114 -6.0% 723.4 1,058.0
FY'16 $98,999,033 2.6% $119,598,664 12.1% 1,058.0
6 Year Change -$163,034 -0.2% $6,746,222 6.0%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $96,616,843, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations

were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

87



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $96,499,033  1,058.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Female Offender Facility $2,500,000
Funds were provided for the operation of the female secure facility in
Norman. Due to the Prison Rape Elimination Act of 2003 (PREA), OJA is
required to keep female offenders separated from male offenders.

Total Adjustments $2,500,000 0.0

C. FY'16 Appropriation $98,999,033 1,058.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET

FY'16
Budget by Source

1.0%
0.9%

FY'16 Appropriations - $98,999,033

Dedicated Funds I 1,146,049

Interagency Funds - $18,382,582

Other Funds B s1.071,000
Total FY'16 Budget $119,598,664

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 192.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Section 96 HB 2239, Section 1

88



Oklahoma State University Medical Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$18,000,000 T
$16,000,000 1
$14,000,000 1
$12,000,000 1
£ $10,000,000 ¢
8 $8,000,000
$6,000,000 T
$4,000,000 1
$2,000,000 T
$0 + } } } }
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| OAppropriation mTotal Budget Expenditures t
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $5,000,000 0.0% $8,663,225  89.6% N/A N/A
FY'12 $5,000,000 0.0% $3,280,314  -62.1% N/A N/A
FY'13 $8,080,000 61.6% $6,660,987 103.1% N/A N/A
FY'14 $13,000,000 60.9% $13,419,389 101.5% N/A N/A
FY'15 $12,270,020 0 -5.6% $16,354,590 21.9% N/A N/A
FY'16 $11,503,144 -6.2% $14,949,130 -8.6% N/A
6 Year Change $6,503,144 130.1% $6,285,905  72.6%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $12,285,000, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

89



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $12,270,020
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$766,876
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 6.25%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce the subsidy that
it pays to the OSU Medical Center
Total Adjustments -$766,876 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $11,503,144 0.0
lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds

B
=
Interagency Funds -
I

Other Funds
Total FY'16 Budget

$11,503,144
$3,445,986

$14,949,130

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 190.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2242, Section 88

90

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$500,000,000 T T 3,000.0
$450,000,000 T
$400,000,000 + N = T + 2,500.0
$350,000,000 + L 20000
, $300,000,000 t
8 $250,000,000 1 T 15000
8 $200,000,000 + i
$150,000,000 T + 1,000.0
$100,000,000 T - 500.0
$50,000,000 +
$0 ' ' " ' 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C— Approp. === Total Expend. = —f— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $187,742,113 -0.5% $267,612,818 -14.4% 1,773.4 2,575.0
FY'12 $187,151,517 -0.3% $301,550,736  12.7% 1,751.0 2,575.0
FY'13 $311,421,073 66.4% $412,081,441 36.7% 1,637.0 2,575.0
FY'14 $336,821,458 8.2% $444,966,306 8.0% 1,710.0 2,575.0
FY'15 $338,691,562 » 0.6% $416,515,611 -6.4% 1,673.5 2,575.0
FY'16 $340,691,561 0.6% $443,833,478 6.6% 2,575.0
6 Year Change $152,949,448 81.5% $176,220,660 65.8%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $339,073,891, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

91



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $338,691,562 2,575.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Operations $2,000,000
Funds were provided for the agency to use on operations in FY'16

Total Adjustments $2,000,000 0.0

C. FY'16 Appropriation $340,691,562 2,575.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET

FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations - $340,691,562
Dedicated Funds ] s$15,378,838
Interagency Funds Bl s46.961,770
Other Funds B $40,801,308
Total FY'16 Budget $443,833,478

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 189-190.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Sections 86 and 87 HB 2240

92



Department of Rehabilitation Services

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$160,000,000 T T 900.0
$140,000,000 + [ O o o + 800.0
$120,000,000 T 7000
$100,000,000 T T 800
0 + 500.0
8 $80,000,000 w
8 + 4000 fT
$60,000,000 + L 3000
$40,000,000 T 200.0
$20,000,000 + 1 1000
$0 : : : - 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C—JApprop. E==3Total Expend. O Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $30,453,770 3.7% $110,286,923 0.0% 1,003.4 784.0
FY'12 $30,149,232 -1.0% $128,580,708  16.6% 980.5 784.0
FY'13 $30,449,232 1.0% $136,743,735 6.3% 937.6 784.0
FY'14 $30,949,232 1.6% $111,199,001 -18.7% 929.6 784.0
FY'15 $30,544,806 »  -1.3% $123,303,915 10.9% 954.5 784.0
FY'16 $30,944,807 1.3% $144,787,325  17.4% 784.0
6 Year Change $491,037 1.6% $34,500,402  31.3%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $30,582,097, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations

were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

93



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $30,544,806 784.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Maintenance of Effort $400,000

Funds were appropriated to meet the Title | Basic Support Grant

MOE. This will allow DRS to get an additional $1.2 million in federal funds

to keep all priority groups open for FY'16.

Total Adjustments $400,000 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $30,944,806 784.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET

FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations - $30,944,806

Dedicated Funds B s$792,700

Interagency Funds - $476,368

Other Funds B $112,573,450
Total FY'16 Budget $144,787,324

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 192-193.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Section 97 N/A

94




University Hospitals Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$140,000,000 T + 12.0
$120,000,000 T 10.0
$100,000,000 +
8.0
» $80,000,000 T
s 6.0 "j__J
8 $60,000,000 T
4.0
$40,000,000 T
$20,000,000 T 2.0
$0 : | : 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C— Approp. EmmmTotal Expend. O Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $38,595,044 -5.9% $115,233,627 10.1% 8.0 10.0
FY'12 $38,446,391 -0.4% $121,947,193 5.8% 11.0 10.0
FY'13 $41,624,391 8.3% $125,698,741 3.1% 12.0 10.0
FY'14 $44,530,391 7.0% $119,775,924 -4.7% 13.8 10.0
FY'15 $42,069,391 ~  -5.5% $121,318,893 1.3% 15.9 10.0
FY'16 $39,486,955 -6.1% $117,809,192 -2.9% 10.0
6 Year Change $891,911 2.3% $2,575,565 2.2%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $42,120,379, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

95



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $42,069,019 10.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$2,582,064
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 6.25%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce programs across the
board except the pediatric hearing program, which was exempted from

cuts.
Total Adjustments -$2,582,064 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $39,486,955 10.0

[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET

FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations B $39,486,955
Dedicated Funds - $613,162
Interagency Funds B s$77.700,075
Other Funds B $0
Total FY'16 Budget $117,809,192

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 190.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Section 89 N/A

96



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Veterans Affairs

$180,000,000 T T 2,500.0
$160,000,000 +
$140,000000 + [ O O T 2,000.0
$120,000,000 T
+ 1,500.0
®  $100,000,000 T
8 w
T $80,000,000 1 | 10000 I
$60,000,000 + T
$40,000,000 1 - 500.0
$20,000,000 T
$0 + + } + + - 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C——JApprop. B Total Expend. O— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $35,957,256 -3.5% $120,532,962 -1.4% 1,879.9 1,998.0
FY'12 $34,698,752 -3.5% $119,765,165 -0.6% 1,855.0 1,998.0
FY'13 $35,698,752 2.9% $130,480,836 8.9% 1,998.0 1,998.0
FY'14 $35,698,572 0.0% $138,672,829 6.3% 2,000.6 1,998.0
FY'15 $36,096,750 *  1.1% $146,429,937 5.6% 1,923.0 1,998.0
FY'16 $35,039,314 -2.9% $156,838,515 7.1% 1,998.0
6 Year Change -$917,942 -2.6% $36,305,553  30.1%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $36,138,743, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

97



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $36,096,750 1,998.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$1,057,436
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 3.0%. To
manage this reduction the agency will use federal funds to offset
the appropriation reduction.

Total Adjustments -$1,057,436 0.0

C. FY'16 Appropriation $35,039,314 1,998.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. The Legislature authorized ODVA to use $1.7 million in revolving funds for the FY'16 budget. This
authorization can be found in HB 2242 Section 91.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations B $35,039,314
Dedicated Funds - $28,497,415
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds Bl s$93:301786
Total FY'16 Budget $156,838,515

0.0%

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 190-191.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Section 90 N/A

98



SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL
RESOURCES AND REGULATORY
SERVICES

Members:

Senator Ron Justice, Chair
Senator Marty Quinn, Vice Chair

Senator Patrick Anderson
Senator Randy Bass
Senator Eddie Fields

Senator Darcy Jech

Senator Mike Mazzei
Senator Charles Wyrick

Quinten Dilbeck, Analyst

Total FY'15 Total FY'16 $ Change % Change
Appropriation Appropriation from FY'15 from FY'15
Agriculture, Department of $25,842,914 $24,673,416 ($1,169,498) -4.5%
Commerce, Department of $28,234,481 $23,775,602 ($4,458,879) -15.8%
Conservation Commission $10,366,565 $9,958,106 ($408,459) -3.9%
Corporation Commission $10,775,325 $10,182,682 ($592,643) -5.5%
Environmental Quality, Department of $7,133,575 $6,776,896 ($356,679) -5.0%
Historical Society $12,005,595 $11,578,014 ($427,581) -3.6%
Horse Racing Commission $1,973,779 $1,973,779 $0 0.0%
Insurance Commissioner $1,768,980 $1,662,841 ($106,139) -6.0%
J.M. Davis Memorial Commission $288,826 $274,385 ($14,441) -5.0%
Labor, Department of $3,129,046 $4,185,013 $1,055,967 33.7%
Mines, Department of $878,067 $878,067 $0 0.0%
Oklahoma Scenic Rivers Commission $350,984 $270,984 ($80,000) -22.8%
Tourism and Recreation, Department of $20,654,161 $19,621,453 ($1,032,708) -5.0%
Water Resources Board $6,606,623 $6,243,259 ($363,364) -5.5%
Will Rogers Memorial Commission $698,906 $663,961 ($34,945) -5.0%
$130,707,827 $122,718,458 ($7,989,369) -6.1%




Department of Agriculture, Food and Forestry

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$60,000,000 T —+ 600
$50,000,000 + M = = = B 150
$40,000,000 T 400
[%2]
8 $30,000,000 + 300 p
]
[a]
$20,000,000 T 200
$10,000,000 T 100
$0 | | | | | 0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C—Approp. EmmmTotal Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $26,306,894 -14.5% $41,343,062 -19.1% 430.1 515
FY'12 $25,610,247 -2.6% $43,685,317 5.7% 426.4 515
FY'13 $27,610,247 7.8% $50,764,013  16.2% 409.5 515
FY'14 $25,910,247 -6.2% $43,934,354  -13.5% 394.8 515
FY'15 $25,842,914 ~  -0.3% $47,093,922 7.2% 387.8 515
FY'16 $24,673,417 -4.5% $43,500,360 -7.6% 363.9 515
6 Year Change -$1,633,477 -6.2% $2,157,298 5.2%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $25,869,739, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

101



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $25,842,914 515.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$1,259,505 0.0
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 4.9%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce services.
2. Debt Service Exemption $90,008
Total Adjustments -$1,169,497 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $24,673,417 515.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 229

Authorizes the Department to develop a pollinator protection plan to promote the health of and

mitigate the risks to honeybees and other managed pollinators.

B. SB 256

Transfers the Oklahoma Viticulture and Enology Center Development Revolving Fund from the
Department of Commerce to the Department of Agriculture, Food, and Forestry.

C. SB 417

Authorizes the Department to take possession of, store, and dispose of certain abandoned and

stolen personal property.

102




D. HB 1103
Exempts certain reports of infectious and contagious animal diseases from the Oklahoma Open
Records Act. If release of the report is required by court or law, the identifications of farms and
individuals are kept confidential.

E. HB 1403
Requires animal shelters to hold animals taken from a disaster area for a certain time, and provides
other restrictions and requirements during the sheltering of the animal. The State Board of
Agriculture is authorized to enforce violations of the act.

F. HB 1437
Expands the Oklahoma Agriculture Enhancement and Diversification Program to include event
grants that promote the public interest in agriculture.

G. HB 1514
Modifies the Oklahoma Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations Act, by creating deadlines for the
Department to respond to applications for new feeding operations. The department’s response can
be delayed by a hearing request from an affected property owner.

H. HB 1756
Transfers any remaining balance from the Oklahoma Peanut Commission Revolving Fund to its
private successor organization.

I. HB 2208
Requires every poultry feeding operation to file an annual report with the Department regarding
poultry waste removed from the facility or applied to the land. Removes the violations points
system from the Act.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET

FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations 524,673,417
Dedicated Funds 10,675,072
Interagency Funds - $48,081
Other Funds Bl ss.103.790

Total FY'16 Budget $43,500,360

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 193.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Sections 98-99 None.

103



Department of Commerce

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$180,000,000 T - 200.0
$160,000000 1 = = = & B 1 1800
$140,000,000 + T 160.0
$120,000,000 1 T 1400
T 120.0
» $100,000,000 +
= + 1000 w
8 $80,000,000 | 800 [
$60,000,000 + + 60.0
$40,000,000 + + 40.0
$20,000,000 + L 20.0
$0 } } } I } 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| ——Approp. —=Total Expend. —@-— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $26,905,919 -12.7% $165,874,618 18.5% 143.4 185.0
FY'12 $29,073,212 8.1% $152,616,273 -8.0% 135.3 185.0
FY'13 $29,573,212 1.7% $97,223,177 -36.3% 133.2 185.0
FY'14 $32,573,212 10.1% $96,253,887 -1.0% 128.7 185.0
FY'15 $28,234,481 ~ -13.3% $77,800,115 -19.2% 102.0 185.0
FY'16 $23,775,603 -15.8% $70,692,727 -9.1% 185.0
6 Year Change -$3,130,316 -11.6% -$95,181,891 -57.4%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $28,268,951, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

104



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $28,234,481 185.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of Funds for BRAC Debt Service -$2,902,030
2. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$1,950,817 0.0
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 7.7%. To
manage this reduction the agency will have to reduce services and
possibly staff.
3. Debt Service Exemption $393,969
Total Adjustments -$4,458,878 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $23,775,603 185.0
Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A SB 71
Adds chicken egg producers to the list of industries eligible under the Quality Jobs Program Act.
B. SB 256

Transfers the Oklahoma Viticulture and Enology Center Development Revolving Fund from the
Department of Commerce to the Department of Agriculture, Food, and Forestry.

C. HB 2242
Section 102 authorizes the Department to expend $1,000,000 from the Department of Commerce
Revolving Fund (205 Fund). Section 104 appropriates $1,600,000 to the Oklahoma Quick Action
Closing Fund (255 Fund), from the Oklahoma Department of Commerce Revolving Fund
(205 Fund).

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET

FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations B 523,775,603
Dedicated Funds ] $7.080,292
Interagency Funds . $0
Other Funds Il $39.836,832
Total FY'16 Budget $70,692,727 10.0%

0.0%

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 193-194.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Sections 100-104 None.

105



Conservation Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$40,000,000 T + 70.0
$35,000,000 + M & = o o L 60.0
$30,000,000 T L 0.0
$25,000,000 T
» - 40.0
S $20,000,000 T "JIJ
S - 30.0
[a]
$15,000,000 T
$10,000,000 r 200
$5,000,000 - - 10.0
$0 } : } - 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C—Approp. mEmmmTotal Expend. —@8— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $9,845,434 9.1% $27,422,347 6.2% 67.9 62.0
FY'12 $9,561,684 -2.9% $25,146,758 -8.3% 65.1 62.0
FY'13 $10,061,684 5.2% $33,136,010 31.8% 59.5 62.0
FY'14 $10,461,684 4.0% $22,965,620  -30.7% 54.7 62.0
FY'15 $10,366,565 0  -0.9% $28,174,572  22.7% 48.8 62.0
FY'16 $9,958,106 -3.9% $36,256,248  28.7% 62.0
6 Year Change $112,672 1.1% $8,833,901  32.2%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $10,379,221, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

106



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $10,366,565 62.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$540,303 0.0
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce personnel cost by
eliminating positions.

2. Debt Service Exemption $131,844
Total Adjustments -$408,459 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $9,958,106 62.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 2208
Removes the requirement in the Oklahoma Registered Poultry Feeding Operations Act that the
Commission receives and publishes annual reports regarding poultry waste production and

applications.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET Fv'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations B $9.958,106
Dedicated Funds I $4.486,825
Interagency Fund 5,524,362

gency Funds . $
Other Funds Bl 516,286,955

Total FY'16 Budget $36,256,248

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 194.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Section 105 None.

107



Corporation Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$60,000,000 T T+ 600.0
[ [ [ |
$50,000,000 T 500.0
$40,000,000 T 400.0
(2]
S $30,000,000 + 300 014
8
$20,000,000 T 200.0
$10,000,000 100.0
$0 | | | | | 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| 1 Approp. E===aTotal Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $10,133,793 -15.1% $37,249,852 -1.0% 424.7 547.0
FY'12 $11,324,427 11.7% $38,156,269 2.4% 413.9 547.0
FY'13 $11,324,427 0.0% $44,080,438  15.5% 423.9 547.0
FY'14 $11,324,427 0.0% $50,566,665  14.7% 448.6 547.0
FY'15 $10,775,325 0 -4.8% $55,338,776 9.4% 472.0 547.0
FY'16 $10,182,682 -5.5% $50,952,593 -7.9% 547.0
6 Year Change $48,889 0.5% $13,702,741  36.8%

" FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $10,788,480, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

108



Il. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $10,775,325 547.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$592,643

Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and

Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To

manage this reduction the agency will push back their IT upgrade

initiative and possibly reduce staff hours.

Total Adjustments -$592,643 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $10,182,682 547.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. SB 326

Removes “state fuel inspector” from the act requiring the Commission to inspect all fuel

measuring devices. The language of the Act is moved from Title 83 to Title 52.

B. HB 2242

Section 107 authorizes the Corporation Commission to expend $1,750,000 from the Corporation

Commission Revolving Fund (202 Fund) for general operations. Section 108 authorizes the

Commission to expend $2,000,000 from the Corporation Commission Well Plugging Fund (215

Fund) for general operations. Section 109 authorizes the Commission to expend $500,000
Corporation Commission Public Utility Regulation Revolving Fund (220 Fund) for general

operations. Section 110 authorizes the Commission to expend $1,000,000 from the Corporation
Commission Qil and Gas Division Fund (230 Fund) for general operations.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET

FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations .$10,182,682
Dedicated Funds [ $35,298,911
Interagency Funds . $3,700,000
Other Funds B s1.771.000

Total FY'16 Budget $50,952,593

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 194-195.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 2242, Sections 106-110 SB 837, Sections 1-2

109




Department of Environmental Quality

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$90,000,000 T T 700.0
$80,000,000 +
e 600.0
$70,000,000 + O O O O
500.0
$60,000,000 +
¢ $50,000,000 + 400.0
o ]
S $40,000,000 t 3000
$30,000,000 +
200.0
$20,000,000 +
$10,000,000 T 100.0
$0 t t } } t 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| 1 Approp. = Total Expend. O Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $8,126,853 -5.5% $56,021,987 -10.4% 580.4 572.0
FY'12 $7,557,973 -7.0% $55,655,725 -0.7% 521.5 572.0
FY'13 $7,557,973 0.0% $52,838,589 -5.1% 504.6 572.0
FY'14 $9,057,973 19.8% $53,349,343 1.0% 512.4 572.0
FY'15 $7,133,575 "  -21.2% $72,733,307  36.3% 520.2 572.0
FY'16 $6,776,896 -5.0% $85,595,163 17.7% 572.0
6 Year Change -$1,349,957 -16.6% $29,573,176  52.8%

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $7,142,284, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

110



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $7,133,575 572.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$356,679 0.0
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce water and wastewater
services and assistance with environmental complaints, along with
vacant positions going unfilled.
Total Adjustments -$356,679 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $6,776,896 572.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. SB 676

Defines the “state compliance plan” required by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. SB 208

Limits the total annual fee for injection of drinking water treatment residuals into a Class V

underground injection well to no less than $2,000 and no more than $5,000.

B. HB 1826

States that the Department shall not require a permit for reusing captured wastewater from a

splash pad for irrigation or land application in counties or municipalities that have enacted

ordinances with certain regulations regarding the gray water.

C. HB 2242

Section 171 removes $10,000,000 from the Department of Environmental Quality Revolving

Fund (200 Fund) and appropriates it to the Special Cash Fund.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET

Budget by Source

0.0%

FY'16 Appropriations B s$6,776,896

Dedicated Funds [$49,387,000

Interagency Funds . $0

Other Funds Bl $29.431,267
Total FY'16 Budget $85,595,163

FY'16

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 195.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 2242, Sections 111, 171 None.

111




Historical Society

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000 T T 200.0
m m m T 180
$20,000,000 + + 160.0
140.0
» $15,000,000 1 120.0
kS 1000 w
8 $10,000,000 - 80.0
60.0
$5,000,000 - 40.0
20.0
$0 : . . : | 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| == Approp. [ Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $12,913,636 -4.2% $16,051,545 -31.5% 153.4 173.0
FY'12 $12,502,546 -3.2% $21,152,115 31.8% 158.4 173.0
FY'13 $12,502,546 0.0% $17,683,125 -16.4% 155.5 173.0
FY'14 $12,502,546 0.0% $18,269,707 3.3% 155.2 173.0
FY'15 $12,005,595 0  -4.0% $16,752,053 -8.3% 146.4 173.0
FY'16 $11,578,014 -3.6% $17,087,899 2.0% 173.0
6 Year Change -$1,335,622 -10.3% $1,036,354 6.5%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $12,020,252, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

112



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $12,005,595 173.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$600,280 0.0
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will close about 8 or 9 facilities
operated by the Museum and Sites Division.

2. Debt Service Exemption $172,699
Total Adjustments -$427,581 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $11,578,014 173.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 297
Creates the Historic Preservation Act, a grant program to provide financial assistance to cities,
counties, nonprofit organizations, and tribal governments to operate and improve the effectiveness
of museums and historical organizations. The Act provides no funding for the program.

B. HB 1824
Transfers the powers and duties under the Oklahoma Art in Public Places Act from the Society to
the Oklahoma Arts Council. The Commissioning of Art in Public Places Revolving Fund will also
transfer to the Council.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET FY'16

Budget by Source

0.0%

o
28.7% 3.6%

FY'16 Appropriations . $11,578,014
Dedicated Funds ] 4,896,802
Interagency Funds . $0
Other Funds B 613,083

Total FY'16 Budget $17,087,899

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 195-196.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Section 112 None.

113



Horse Racing Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,500,000 T —+ 60.0
$4,000,000 + = = = = =
50.0
$3,500,000 +
$3,000,000 + 40.0
¢ $2,500,000 T+
s 30.0 "JIJ
8 $2,000,000 t
$1,500,000 + 20.0
$1,000,000 +
10.0
$500,000 +
$0 t } } } t 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| —=Approp. E===Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $2,072,167 -9.8% $3,845,528 2.1% 36.7 56.0
FY'12 $2,072,167 0.0% $3,473,010 -9.7% 35.9 56.0
FY'13 $2,072,167 0.0% $3,630,803 4.5% 36.6 56.0
FY'14 $2,072,167 0.0% $3,611,986 -0.5% 354 56.0
FY'15 $1,973,779 -4.7% $3,523,087 -2.5% 375 56.0
FY'16 $1,973,779 0.0% $3,901,179 10.7% 56.0
6 Year Change -$98,388 -4.7% $55,651 1.4%

" FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $1,976,189, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

114



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $1,973,779 56.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. None. $0 0.0
Total Adjustments $0 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $1,973,779 56.0
lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations B 51,973,779
Dedicated Funds - $1,927,400
Interagency Funds -
Other Funds -

Total FY'16 Budget $3,901,179

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 196.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2242, Section 113

115

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Insurance Department

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$18,000,000 T + 180.0
$16,000,000 + 160.0
[ (] (0 (0 (0
$14,000,000 + 140.0
$12,000,000 + 120.0
©  $10,000,000 + 100.0
< ]
8 $8,000,000 t 80.0 [T
$6,000,000 + 60.0
$4,000,000 + 40.0
$2,000,000 + 20.0
$0 | | | | | 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| E===Approp. E==mTotal Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $2,012,836 -7.0% $11,286,657 -52.2% 120.6 153.0
FY'12 $1,871,937 -7.0% $11,754,458 4.1% 119.4 153.0
FY'13 $1,871,937 0.0% $14,604,611 24.2% 126.0 153.0
FY'14 $1,871,937 0.0% $13,314,026 -8.8% 124.8 153.0
FY'15 $1,768,980 -5.5% $13,439,554 0.9% 120.1 153.0
FY'16 $1,662,841 -6.0% $16,000,000 19.1% 153.0
6 Year Change -$349,995 -17.4% $4,713,343  41.8%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

116



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $1,768,980 153.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$106,139 0.0
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 6%. To
manage this reduction the agency will absorb the loss of funding in
revolving funds.
Total Adjustments -$106,139 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $1,662,841 153.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. SB 439

Will allow a nonresident insurance adjuster license applicant to qualify based on examination in a
state that is not his or her home state, if they are licensed and in good standing in that state. The
Commissioner’s authority to censure a public adjuster or revoke their license is expanded and new

ethical requirements are included.

B. SB 455

Insurance omnibus bill, including several changes to Title 36. Expands the Commissioner’s

authority to enforce penalties.

C. SB 663

The Own Risk and Solvency Assessment Act, which requires insurers to maintain a risk
management framework and to regularly conduct an “Own Risk and Solvency Assessment.”
Allows the Insurance Commissioner to request this report or related reports, and to provide a

waiver to insurers. Provides for a fine of up to $25,000.

D. HB 2021

Authorizes the Commissioner to establish a supervisory college with insurers.

E. HB 2242

Section 174 removes $6,000,000 from the State Insurance Commissioner Revolving Fund (200

Fund) and allocates it to the Special Cash Fund of the State Treasury.

117




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET

FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations B s1.662841
Dedicated Funds [ $13,216,820
Interagency Funds . $0
070
Other Funds B s$1.120,339
Total FY'16 Budget $16,000,000

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 196.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Sections 114, 174 None.

118



I. FUNDING HISTORY

J.M. Davis Memorial Commission

$450,000 T + 12.0
$400,000 -
o Ewm 10.0
$350,000 T -- --
$300,000 1 s ==l 8.0
o $250,000 o T
© — " - 6.0 L
2 $200,000 - = == £
$150,000 - oo St 4.0
$100,000 - S i
-- -- T 20
$5O,000 T -- --
$0 : — : ===l 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'14 FY'16
| 1 Approp. E===mTotal Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $306,677 -7.5% $421,019 -3.7% 5.8 10.5
FY'12 $306,009 -0.2% $374,493 -11.1% 5.0 10.5
FY'13 $306,009 0.0% $382,043 2.0% 5.1 10.5
FY'14 $306,009 0.0% $390,007 2.1% 5.4 10.5
FY'15 $288,826 #  -5.6% $381,024 -2.3% 55 10.5
FY'16 $274,385 -5.0% $379,915 -0.3% 10.5
6 Year Change -$32,292 -10.5% -$41,104 -9.8%

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $289,179, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

119



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $288,826 10.5
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$14,441 0.0
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will have to decide on certain items
that will not receive the full care needed.

Total Adjustments -$14,441 0.0

C. FY'16 Appropriation $274,385 10.5

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations - $274,385

Dedicated Funds . $105,530

Interagency Funds - $0

Other Funds - $0
Total FY'16 Budget $379,915

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 196.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Section 115 None.

120



Department of Labor

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$10,000,000 T T+ 160.0
$9,000,000 T L 1400
$8,000,000 T N u u = = N
+ 120.0
$7,000,000
, $6,000000 T T 1000
8 $5,000,000 + T 80.0
o
O $4,000,000 + L 60.0
$3,000,000 T
+ 40.0
$2,000,000 T
$1,000,000 T + 20.0
$0 | | | | | 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C—Approp. ===aTotal Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $3,166,110 -7.0% $7,087,317 -2.9% 87.0 136.0
FY'12 $3,081,160 -2.7% $6,662,118 -6.0% 80.9 136.0
FY'13 $3,311,160 7.5% $7,524,136  12.9% 75.7 136.0
FY'14 $3,311,160 0.0% $7,451,099 -1.0% 715 136.0
FY'15 $3,129,046 -5.5% $7,795,240 4.6% 74.6 136.0
FY'16 $4,185,013 33.7% $8,883,316  14.0% 136.0
6 Year Change $1,018,903 32.2% $1,795,999  25.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

121



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $3,129,046 136.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$219,033 0.0
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 7%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce services and possibly
eliminate staff positions.

2. Duties assigned by the Administrative Workers’ Compensation Act $1,275,000

Total Adjustments $1,055,967 0.0

C. FY'16 Appropriation $4,185,013 136.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 380
Modifies the Alarm and Locksmith Industry act to exclude an alarm retail sales agent. Sales
agents will only be required to pass a criminal background check and have no felonies.

B. SB 658
Designates the Commissioner of Labor as the primary authority regarding the regulation of
asbestos abatement in the State of Oklahoma at the abatement site through the completion of the
on-site abatement.

C. HB 1283
Requires the Department to adopt new standard measurements for both compressed and
liquefied natural gas.

D.HB 1728
States that the Commissioner of Labor may assess certain fines and penalties for violations of the
Alternative Fuels Technician Certification Act. Proceeds shall be deposited to the Alternative Fuels
Inspection Fees and Fines Revolving Fund.

122



E. HB 2242
Section 120 authorizes the Department of Labor to expend $200,000 from the Safety Consulting
Revolving Fund (215 Fund) for general operations. Section 121 authorizes the Department to
expend $200,000 from the Alarm and Locksmith Industry Revolving Fund (280 Fund) for general

operations.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations B $4,185,013
Dedicated Funds [ 3,193,982
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds Il 1,504,321

Total FY'16 Budget $8,883,316

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 196-197.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Sections 116-121 None.

123



Department of Mines

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,000,000 T + 50.0
i L L L L B |
$3,500,000 T !
+ 40.0
$3,000,000 T
+ 35.0
. $2,500,000 T + 30.0
8 $2,000,000 + T 25.0
]
© $1,500,000 | . . 20.0
+ 15.0
1,000,000 T
s . |
$500,000 + + 5.0
$0 } } } } t 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C—Approp. E===Total Expend. —#— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $810,902 -7.0% $2,846,408 6.2% 319 46.5
FY'12 $779,139 -3.9% $2,872,021 0.9% 30.9 46.5
FY'13 $779,139 0.0% $2,906,295 1.2% 30.8 46.5
FY'14 $879,139 12.8% $3,111,616 7.1% 31.0 46.5
FY'15 $878,067 »  -0.1% $3,148,966 1.2% 315 46.5
FY'16 $878,067 0.0% $3,438,563 9.2% 46.5
6 Year Change $67,165 8.3% $592,155  20.8%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $879,139, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

124



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $878,067 46.5
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. None. $0 0.0
Total Adjustments $0 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $878,067 46.5
lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'16 Budget

Bl $878,067
I 1,203,572

B $0

Bl $1.356,924

$3,438,563

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 197.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2242, Section 122

125

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Scenic Rivers Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$700,000 T + 12.0
$600,000 T = Bl + 100
$500,000 +
8.0
» $400,000 +
£ 6.0 "JIJ
8 $300,000 +
4.0
$200,000 T
$100,000 + 2.0
$0 + + } } + 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| [ Approp. === Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $279,239 -6.0% $626,753 -4.8% 11.5 10.0
FY'12 $271,315 -2.8% $597,131 -4.7% 9.9 10.0
FY'13 $271,315 0.0% $575,208 -3.7% 10.1 10.0
FY'14 $271,315 0.0% $535,169 -7.0% 9.2 10.0
FY'15 $270,984 ~  -0.1% $577,578 7.9% 8.6 10.0
FY'16 $270,984 0.0% $510,196 -11.7% 10.0
6 Year Change -$8,255 -3.0% -$116,557 -18.6%

" FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $271,315, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

126



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $270,984 10.0
FY '15 Supplemental Appropriation
1. USGS Contract for Water Testing $80,000
FY '15 Revised Appropriation $350,984
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Remove Supplemental Appropriation -$80,000 0.0
Total Adjustments -$80,000 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $270,984 10.0
Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET FY'16

Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations . $270,984

Dedicated Funds B s$178,312

Interagency Funds - $48,000

Other Funds B s12.90
Total FY'16 Budget $510,196

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 197.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Section 123 None.

127




Department of Tourism and Recreation

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$100,000,000 T —+ 900.0
$90,000,000 - it s00.0
$80,000,000 700.0
$70,000,000 600.0
$60,000,000
% 500.0
8 $50,000,000 - W
8 $40,000,000 4000 I
$30,000,000 1 3000
$20,000,000 200.0
$10,000,000 100.0
$O T T T T OO
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C—Approp. E=mTotal Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $22,503,229 -6.1% $59,026,033  -10.0% 623.7 810.0
FY'12 $21,803,003 -3.1% $60,081,789 1.8% 595.9 810.0
FY'13 $21,803,003 0.0% $56,234,394 -6.4% 580.3 810.0
FY'14 $21,803,003 0.0% $55,544,560 -1.2% 587.8 810.0
FY'15 $20,654,161 ~  -5.3% $62,761,152 13.0% 575.3 810.0
FY'16 $19,621,453 -5.0% $94,568,126  50.7% 810.0
6 Year Change -$2,881,776 -12.8% $35,542,093  60.2%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $20,679,376, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

128



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $20,654,161 810.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$1,032,708 0.0
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will consider additional park
transfers, reduce pass-through funding, and further leasing of
information centers.
Total Adjustments -$1,032,708 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $19,621,453 810.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. HB 2242

Section 125 authorizes the Department of Tourism and Recreation to expend $2,000,000 from the
Tourism Capital Improvement Revolving Fund (267 Fund) for general operations. Section 126
authorizes the Department to expend $5,000,000 from the Tourism and Recreation Revolving
Fund (215 Fund) for general operations. Section 127 authorizes the Department to expend
$500,000 from the Tourism and Recreation Golf Course Operations Revolving Fund (230 Fund)

for general operations.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET

FY'16

Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations Bl $19,621,453
Dedicated Funds .$70,398,592
Interagency Funds . $0
Other Funds Bl $4.548,081
Total FY'16 Budget $94,568,126

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 197-198.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 2242, Sections 124-127 None.

129




Water Resources Board

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$35,000,000 T —+ 100.0
[ s I o o o B 1900
$30,000,000 T
T+ 80.0
$25,000,000 1 + 70.0
» $20,000,000 T 60.0
s + 50.0 "JIJ
8 $15,000,000 T 1L 40.0
$10,000,000 T + 30.0
+ 20.0
$5,000,000 T
+ 10.0
$0 t } } } t 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| /1 Approp. ——=Total Expend. —&— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $5,698,571 -5.6% $32,041,917  75.9% 84.4 91.0
FY'12 $5,499,671 -3.5% $11,584,166  -63.8% 91.1 91.0
FY'13 $6,999,671 27.3% $22,131,193  91.0% 93.9 91.0
FY'14 $9,999,671 42.9% $25,519,008 15.3% 97.5 91.0
FY'15 $6,606,623 *  -33.9% $15,231,614  -40.3% 100.4 91.0
FY'16 $6,243,259 -5.5% $23,163,267 52.1% 91.0
6 Year Change $544,688 9.6% -$8,878,650  -27.7%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $6,614,689, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

130



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $6,606,623 91.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$363,364 0.0
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce REAP grants and certain
services will be delayed. A possible reduction of one FTE.

Total Adjustments -$363,364 0.0

C. FY'16 Appropriation $6,243,259 91.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 1420
Repeals the Oklahoma Weather Modification Act.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET

FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations Bl $6,243,259
Dedicated Funds [ $6,323,812
Interagency Funds . $3,689,905
Other Funds Il s$6.906,201

Total FY'16 Budget $23,163,267

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 198.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Section 128 None.

131



Will Rogers Memorial Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,200,000 T T 18.0
[ || || || || B | 50
$1,000,000 T
14.0
$800,000 + 12.0
0 10.0
5 $600,000 T "JIJ
8 8.0
$400,000 + 6.0
4.0
$200,000 T
2.0
$0 t } } } t 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C——Approp. E==Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $744,984 -7.2% $637,014  -17.0% 9.7 16.5
FY'12 $740,486 -0.6% $788,188 23.7% 114 16.5
FY'13 $740,486 0.0% $855,605 8.6% 11.4 16.5
FY'14 $740,486 0.0% $878,609 2.7% 11.9 16.5
FY'15 $698,906 ~#  -5.6% $1,023,297 16.5% 14.7 16.5
FY'16 $663,961 -5.0% $956,738 -6.5% 16.5
6 Year Change -$81,023 -10.9% $319,724  50.2%

" FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $699,759, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

132



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $698,906 16.5
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$34,945 0.0
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce one full time position.

Total Adjustments -$34,945 0.0

C. FY'16 Appropriation $663,961 16.5

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET FY'16

Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations - $663,961

Dedicated Funds . $292,777

Interagency Funds - $0

Other Funds - $0
Total FY'16 Budget $956,738

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 198.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Section 129 None.

133



SUBCOMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY
AND JUDICIARY

Members:

Senator Greg Treat, Chair

Senator Ralph Shortey, Vice Chair
Senator Don Barrington
Senator Josh Brecheen
Senator Corey Brooks

Senator Bill Brown
Senator Kay Floyd

Senator Susan Paddack

Senator Anthony Sykes

Jose Salinas, Analyst

Total FY'15 Total FY'16 $ Change % Change
Appropriation Appropriation from FY'15 from FY'15

Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement $3,051,222 $2,830,008 ($221,214) -7.3%
Attorney General $14,579,934 $13,903,809 ($676,125) -4.6%
Corrections, Department of $470,900,942 $484,900,942 $14,000,000 3.0%
Court of Criminal Appeals $3,630,199 $3,630,199 $0 0.0%
District Attorneys and DAC $39,639,475 $38,846,685 ($792,790) -2.0%
District Courts $55,596,305 $55,596,305 $0 0.0%
Fire Marshal $1,746,235 $1,619,633 ($126,602) -71.2%
Indigent Defense System $16,079,722 $16,079,722 $0 0.0%
Investigation, State Bureau of $14,353,361 $13,743,685 ($609,676) -4.2%
Law Enforcement Education and Training $3,554,021 $3,296,354 ($257,667) -7.3%
Medicolegal Investigations, Board of $10,207,414 $9,697,043 ($510,371) -5.0%
Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs, Bureau of $3,762,276 $3,498,917 ($263,359) -7.0%
Pardon and Parole Board $2,466,681 $2,466,681 $0 0.0%
Public Safety, Department of $95,709,377 $100,309,377 $4,600,000 4.8%
Supreme Court $17,291,099 $16,945,277 ($345,822) -2.0%
Workers' Compensation Court $2,746,647 $0 (%$2,746,647) -100.0%
WC Court of Existing Claims $2,746,647 $0 ($2,746,647) -100.0%

$758,061,557 $767,364,637 $9,303,080 1.2%




Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$5,000,000 T T 80.0
$4,500,000 T [ | O B @ -+ 700
$4,000,000 T
- 60.0
$3,500,000 T
, $3000,000 T - 50.0
8 $2,500,000 + 40,0
o
O $2,000,000 T - 30.0
$1,500,000 T
- 20.0
$1,000,000 T
$500,000 T - 10.0
$0 } } } } } - 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| [ Approp. B Total Expend. —@8— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $3,376,703 -7.0% $3,376,703  -13.3% 42.4 71.0
FY'12 $3,140,334 -7.0% $3,875,693 14.8% 40.3 71.0
FY'13 $3,140,334 0.0% $4,633,427 19.6% 36.8 71.0
FY'14 $3,140,334 0.0% $3,861,225 -16.7% 36.3 71.0
FY'15 $3,051,222 ~ -2.8% $4,175,961 8.2% 345 71.0
FY'16 $2,830,008 -7.3% $3,975,900 -4.8% 71.0
6 Year Change -$546,695 -16.2% $599,197 17.7%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,054,947, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144 of SB 2127
(2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations were
reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

137



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $3,051,222 71.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$221,214
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 7.25%. To
manage this reduction the agency will not replace three vacant
positions (that were the result of retirements). Due to the increased
work load, services delays could be experienced.

Total Adjustments -$221,214 0.0

C. FY'16 Appropriation $2,830,008 71.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET

FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations Il $2.830,008
71.2%
Dedicated Funds - $449,200
Interagency Funds 26692
Other Funds B $270,000
Total FY'16 Budget $3,975,900

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 199.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Section 130 None

138



Attorney General

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$60,000,000 T T 200.0
[ L L L L B + 1800
$50,000,000 1 + 160.0
$40,000,000 + T 1400
w + 120.0
8 $30,000,000 1 + 1000f
o
ol 80.0
$20,000,000 1 60.0
$10,000,000 T 40.0
20.0
$0 } } } } } 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| 1 Approp. [ Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $12,704,552 0.1% $22,110,395 -2.0% 139.4 182.0
FY'12 $13,228,141 4.1% $23,947,041 8.3% 160.4 182.0
FY'13 $15,228,141 15.1% $32,257,171 34.7% 162.9 182.0
FY'14 $15,228,141 0.0% $36,361,452 12.7% 177.9 182.0
FY'15 $14,579,934 * -4.3% $49,939,974  37.3% 203.2 182.0
FY'16 $13,903,809 -4.6% $27,022,857 -45.9% 182.0
6 Year Change $1,199,257 9.4% $4,912,462  22.2%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $14,597,734, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144 of SB 2127
(2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations were
reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

139



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $14,579,934 182.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$676,125
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 4.25%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce the distribution amount for
the Justice Reinvestment program and open positions will go unfilled
when possible.

Total Adjustments -$676,125 0.0

C. FY'16 Appropriation $13,903,809 182.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations - $13,903,809
Dedicated Funds [ $6.803,640
Interagency Funds - $1,044,439
Other Funds Bl 5270969

Total FY'16 Budget $27,022,857

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 201-202.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Section 148-150 None

140



Department of Corrections

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$560,000,000 + - 7,000.0
$540,000,000 + [ o o o o - 6,000.0
$520,000,000 + r 5,000.0
» $500,000,000 + r 4,000.0
3 w
E’ $480,000,000 + r 3,000.0
$460,000,000 r 2,000.0
$440,000,000 r 1,000.0
$420,000,000 t } } } t + 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| [ Approp. E=E Total Expend. O— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $462,141,777 -3.0% $495,647,718 -6.6% 4,150.6 5,894.6
FY'12 $459,831,068 -0.5% $505,632,498 2.0% 4,265.9 5,894.6
FY'13 $463,731,068 0.8% $527,037,784 4.2% 4,263.9 5,894.6
FY'14 $463,731,068 0.0% $523,437,784 -0.7% 4,248.8 5,894.6
FY'15 $470,900,942 " 1.5% $521,879,146 -0.3% 4,096.2 5,894.6
FY'16 $484,900,943 3.0% $542,292,033 3.9% 5,894.6
6 Year Change $22,759,166 4.9% $46,644,315 9.4%
N FY'15 - The agency was originally appropriated $471,451,551 , but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

141



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'15 Appropriation

Total FTE

$470,900,942 5,894.0

B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Increase
The budget for the Department of Corrections was increased
by 2.97% for operations to accommadate the growing prison
population.

Total Adjustments

Total FTE
$14,000,000
$14,000,000 0.0

C. FY'16 Appropriation

$484,900,942 5,894.0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 846

$75 million out of the Constitutional Reserve fund is being used for appropiated funds.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET

FY'16 Appropriations B $484,900,943
Dedicated Funds B $55.215,020
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds B 2176070

Total FY'16 Budget $542,292,033

FY'16
Budget by Source

10.2%
0.4%

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 199.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Section 131-132; SB 846 Section 1 None

142




Court of Criminal Appeals

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,700,000 T - 40.0
$3,650,000 T [ B B L 350
$3,600,000
$3,550,000 1 - 30.0
$3,500,000 + - 25.0
E $3,450,000 T | 00 W
S $3,400,000 t T
$3,350,000 T - 15.0
$3,300,000 T - 10.0
$3,250,000 1
$3,200,000 + r 50
$3,150,000 | | | : | - 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C—JApprop. EEEETotal Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $3,455,575 13.0% $3,455,575  13.0% 28.5 36.0
FY'12 $3,334,631 -3.5% $3,334,631 -3.5% 29.6 36.0
FY'13 $3,484,631 4.5% $3,484,631 4.5% 28.1 36.0
FY'14 $3,634,631 4.3% $3,634,631 4.3% 28.2 36.0
FY'15 $3,630,199 0 -0.1% $3,350,584 -7.8% 26.7 36.0
FY'16 $3,630,199 0.0% $3,630,199 8.3% 36.0
6 Year Change $174,624 5.1% $174,624 5.1%
N FY15 - The agency was originally appropriated $3,634,631 , but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

143



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A. FY'15 Appropriation $3,630,199 36.0

B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget $0
The budget for the Court of Criminal Appeals did not change from FY'15
to FY'16.

Total Adjustments $0 0.0

C. FY'16 Appropriation $3,630,199 36.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET FY'16
Budget by Source

$3,630,199
$0

FY'16 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds

Interagency Funds $0
Other Funds $0

Total FY'16 Budget $3,630,199

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 202.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Section 151 None

144



District Attorneys and District Attorneys Council

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$120,000,000 T - 1,400.0
B i i i i
$100,000,000 T - 1,200.0
- 1,000.0
$80,000,000 T
» - 800.0
S $60,000,000 T "JIJ
8 - 600.0
$40,000,000 +
- 400.0
$20,000,000 T - 200.0
$0 | | | | | - 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C——JApprop. E=EE Total Expend. —#— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $34,257,560 -7.0% $99,844,707 1.0% 1,103.6 1,308.0
FY'12 $32,887,258 -4.0% $98,202,007 -1.6% 1,112.7 1,308.0
FY'13 $34,187,258 4.0% $106,657,032 8.6% 1,107.1 1,308.0
FY'14 $39,687,258 16.1% $95,354,632  -10.6% 1,112.8 1,308.0
FY'15 $39,139,475~  -1.4% $100,125,256 5.0% 1,104.3 1,308.0
FY'16 $38,846,686 -0.7% $111,074,709 10.9% 1,308.0
6 Year Change $4,589,126 13.4% $11,230,002 11.2%
N FY'15 - The agency was originally appropriated $39,187,258 , but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

145



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $39,639,475 1,308.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget -$792,790
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 2%. To
manage this reduction the agency will not immediately filling vacancies
when they occur to help to minimize the impact to the budget.

Total Adjustments -$792,790 0.0

C. FY'16 Appropriation $38,846,685 1,308.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET

FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations - $38,846,686
Dedicated Funds B $31.524,188
Interagency Funds Bl s11972646
Other Funds Bl s28.731,189

Total FY'16 Budget $111,074,709

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 202-203.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Section 152-156 None

146



District Courts

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$64,000,000 — 700.0
[ i | i |

$62,000,000 + + 600.0
$60,000,000 + -+ 500.0

» $58,000,000 1 + 400.0

= E

8 $56,000,000 T - 300.0
$54,000,000 + - 200.0
$52,000,000 + - 100.0
$50,000,000 } } } } } 0.0

FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16

| C——JApprop. B Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $57,641,865 9.8% $58,890,507 0.6% 621.6 654.0
FY'12 $59,600,000 3.4% $58,918,323 0.0% 619.6 654.0
FY'13 $59,600,000 0.0% $62,565,291 6.2% 618.3 654.0
FY'14 $59,600,000 0.0% $61,630,000 -1.5% 616.4 654.0
FY'15 $55,596,305 *  -6.7% $63,000,000 2.2% 614.5 654.0
FY'16 $55,596,305 0.0% $56,596,305 -10.2% 654.0

6 Year Change -$2,045,560 -3.5% -$2,294,202  -3.9%

N FY'15 - The agency was originally appropriated $55,606,800 , but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

147



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $55,596,305 654.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget $0
The budget for the District Courts did not change from FY'15
to FY'16.
Total Adjustments $0 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $55,596,305 654.0
Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'16 Budget

$57,198,499

$55,596,305
$1,602,194
$0

$0

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 203.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2242, Section 151

148

Expenditure Limit Reference:




State Fire Marshal

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000 T T 40.0
$2,500,000 + [ O 35.0
30.0
$2,000,000 + 250
%]
8 $1,500,000 200
3
$1,000,000 + 15.0
10.0
$500,000 T 50
$0 t t t + t 0.0
Fy'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C—JApprop. [ Total Expend. O Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $1,932,004 -7.0% $2,433,876 -8.8% 23.9 34.0
FY'12 $1,796,764 -7.0% $2,312,707 -5.0% 20.9 34.0
FY'13 $1,796,764 0.0% $2,610,149 12.9% 21..8 34.0
FY'14 $1,796,764 0.0% $2,696,764 3.3% 21.5 34.0
FY'15 $1,746,235  -2.8% $2,638,459 -2.2% 215 34.0
FY'16 $1,619,633 -7.2% $2,594,633 -1.7% 34.0
6 Year Change -$312,371 $0 $160,757 6.6%
N FY'15 - The agency was originally appropriated $1,748,367 , but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

149



Il. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $1,746,235 34.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$126,602
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 7.25%. To manage
this reduction the agency will utilizie all revolving accounts in order to
keep current FTE count, not fill vacant agent positions and
minimizing all operational expense spending.

Total Adjustments -$126,602 0.0

C. FY'16 Appropriation $1,619,633 34.0

I1l. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 2242
$200 thousand out of the State Fire Marshal revolving fund is being used for appropiated funds.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET FY'16
Budget by Source

1.0%

FY'16 Appropriations Bl $1.619,633

Dedicated Funds - $950,000

Interagency Funds - $25,000

Other Funds [ ] $0
Total FY'16 Budget $2,594,633

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 199.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Section 133-134 None

150



Indigent Defense System

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000 T T 90.0
[ L L L L |
+ 80.0
$20,000,000 T 70.0
60.0
$15,000,000 T
n 50.0
[} L
5 400
O $10,000,000 +
30.0
$5,000,000 T 20.0
10.0
$0 t t t + t 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C——JApprop. E=EE Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $15,153,972 4.1% $17,282,729 -5.6% 112.6 85.0
FY'12 $14,699,353 -3.0% $17,282,729 0.0% 108.3 85.0
FY'13 $14,699,353 0.0% $18,597,467 7.6% 99.5 85.0
FY'14 $15,699,353 6.8% $18,361,048 -1.3% 101.3 85.0
FY'15 $16,079,722 ~ 2.4% $18,507,419 0.8% 107.2 85.0
FY'16 $16,079,722 0.0% $19,777,695 6.9% 85.0
6 Year Change $925,750 6.1% $2,494,966 14.4%
N FY'15 - The agency was originally appropriated $16,099,353 , but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

151



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'15 Appropriation

Total

FTE

$16,079,722

85.0

B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget
The budget for the Indigent Defense System did not change from FY'15
to FY'16.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

$0

$0

0.0

C. FY'16 Appropriation

$16,079,722

85.0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET

FY'16

Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations - $16,079,722
Dedicated Funds ] $3633,015
Interagency Funds B $0
Other Funds B $0

Total FY'16 Budget $19,712,737

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 203.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 2242, Section 160 None

152




Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigations

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$45,000,000 T - 350.0
[ | L L L |
$40,000,000 T - 300.0
$35,000,000 +
- 250.0
$30,000,000 +
¢ $25,000,000 T r 2000
K= T
8 $20,000,000 1 - 150.0
$15,000,000 t
- 100.0
$10,000,000 t
$5,000,000 + [ 500
$0 | | } | | - 0.0
Fy'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C—JApprop. EEEETotal Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $14,716,322 -7.1% $35,580,738 0.1% 324.2 332.0
FY'12 $13,848,059 -5.9% $34,326,647 -3.5% 308.0 332.0
FY'13 $13,848,059 0.0% $39,180,870 14.1% 295.0 332.0
FY'14 $14,283,059 3.1% $38,953,852 -0.6% 300.7 332.0
FY'15 $14,353,361 0.5% $42,022,122 7.9% 314.8 332.0
FY'16 $13,743,685 -4.2% $39,249,000 -6.6% 332.0
6 Year Change -$972,637 -6.6% $3,668,262 10.3%
N FY'15 ----- The agency was originally appropriated $14,370,884 , but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

153



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $14,353,361 332.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$609,676

Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and

Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 4.25%. To

manage this reduction the agency will reduce current expenses.

Total Adjustments -$609,676 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $13,743,685 332.0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 2242

$2 million out of the OSBI revolving fund and $1 million from the A.F.I.S. fund are being used for

appropiated funds.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET

FY'16 Appropriations Bl 513,743,685
Dedicated Funds [ $23,645,315
Interagency Funds - $160,000
Other Funds Bl s$1.700,000

Total FY'16 Budget $39,249,000

FY'16

Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 200.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 2242, Section 135-137 None

154




Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$7,000,000 T T 60.0
$6,000,000 T - 50.0
$5,000,000 +
- 40.0
»  $4,000,000 T
s - 30.0
8  $3,000,000 T E
- 20.0
$2,000,000 T
$1,000,000 T - 10.0
$0 | | | | | - 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C—JApprop. [ Total Expend. O— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $3,917,617 -9.8% $6,424,247 4.4% 41.9 52.0
FY'12 $3,682,560 -6.0% $6,130,388 -4.6% 40.7 52.0
FY'13 $3,682,560 0.0% $6,261,086 2.1% 40.8 52.0
FY'14 $3,757,560 2.0% $6,544,092 4.5% 41.2 52.0
FY'15 $3,554,021 ~  -5.4% $6,329,862 -3.3% 41.0 52.0
FY'16 $3,296,355 -7.2% $5,841,744 -1.7% 52.0
6 Year Change -$621,262 -15.9% -$582,503 -9.1%
N FY15 - The agency was originally appropriated $3,554,474 , but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

155



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $3,554,021 52.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$257,667
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 7.25%. To
manage this reduction the agency will no longer be able to provide
ammunition or an evening meal for students.

Total Adjustments -$257,667 0.0

C. FY'16 Appropriation $3,296,354 52.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET FY'16
Budget by Source
3.6%
0.0%
FY'16 Appropriations Il $3.296,355
Dedicated Funds - $2,330,198
Interagency Funds - $212,741
Other Funds B $2,450

Total FY'16 Budget $5,841,744
A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 200.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Section 138-140 None

156



Board of Medicolegal Investigations

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$14,000,000 T T 90.0
$12,000,000 + [ L i m O 80.0
70.0
$10,000,000 +
60.0
»  $8,000,000 50.0
« L
8 $6,000,000 1 400 &
30.0
$4,000,000 T
20.0
$2,000,000 T 10.0
$0 } } } } } 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C——JApprop. E=EE Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $4,794,164 4.7% $6,800,668 -6.5% 73.2 78.5
FY'12 $4,698,281 -2.0% $6,826,030 0.4% 67.4 78.5
FY'13 $7,198,281 53.2% $8,706,052  27.5% 74.8 78.5
FY'14 $8,698,281 20.8% $8,190,884 -5.9% 83.4 78.5
FY'15 $10,207,414 ~  17.3% $11,614,310 41.8% 87.1 78.5
FY'16 $9,697,043 -5.0% $12,276,649 5.7% 78.5
6 Year Change $4,902,879 102.3% $5,475,981 80.5%
N FY15 - The agency was originally appropriated $10,219,876 , but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

157



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $10,207,414 78.5
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction -$510,371
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will will have less funds to put towards
a new building.

Total Adjustments -$510,371 0.0

C. FY'16 Appropriation $9,697,043 78.5

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET FY'16
Budget by Source
FY'16 Appropriations - $9,697,043
Dedicated Funds - $2,532,006
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds B 47600
Total FY'16 Budget $12,276,649

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 200.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Section 138-140 None

158



Board of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000 T - 120.0
[ o o o o |
$20,000,000 T -+ 100.0
- 80.0
, $15,000,000 T
T L i
% 60.0 2
0O $10,000,000 +
- 40.0
$5,000,000 T - 20.0
$0 | | | | | - 0.0
Fy'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C—JApprop. EEE=Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $5,466,418 -7.8% $17,188,827 26.7% 114.6 109.0
FY'12 $3,616,418 -33.8% $17,732,790 3.2% 122.4 109.0
FY'13 $3,616,418 0.0% $17,215,829 -2.9% 138.6 109.0
FY'14 $3,616,418 0.0% $16,572,217 -3.7% 139.7 109.0
FY'15 $3,762,276 *  4.0% $21,105,074 27.4% 136.6 109.0
FY'16 $3,498,917 -7.0% $18,037,273  -14.5% 109.0
6 Year Change -$1,967,501 -36.0% $848,446 4.9%
N FY'15 - The agency was originally appropriated $3,766,869 , but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

159



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'15 Appropriation

Total

FTE

$3,762,276

109.0

B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Reduction

Total Adjustments

Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 7%. To

manage this reduction the agency will work towards creating a bare
minimum operating budget, based on contract renewals and known
recurring expenditures for the operating budget.

Total

FTE

-$263,359

-$263,359

0.0

C. FY'16 Appropriation

$3,498,917

109.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET

FY'16 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'16 Budget

$18,037,273

$3,498,917
$14,015,480
$0

$522,876

FY'16
Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 200-201.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2242, Section 142

160

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Pardon and Parole Board

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$2,500,000 T + 50.0
$2,450000 = = B - 45.0
$2,400,000 T - 40.0
$2,350,000 + - 35.0
» $2300,000 T - 30.0
8 $2,250,000 1 250
o
O  $2,200,000 T - 20.0
$2,150,000 T - 15.0
$2,100,000 T - 10.0
$2,050,000 + - 5.0
$2,000,000 | | | : | - 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C—Approp. mmmmTotal Expend. —8— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $2,334,162 0.0% $2,218,379 -7.6% 36.7 47.0
FY'12 $2,217,454 -5.0% $2,165,780 -2.4% 334 47.0
FY'13 $2,217,454 0.0% $2,317,454 7.0% 31.6 47.0
FY'14 $2,292,454 3.4% $2,351,254 1.5% 26.4 47.0
FY'15 $2,466,681 "  7.6% $2,458,956 4.6% 29.0 47.0
FY'16 $2,466,681 0.0% $2,466,681 0.3% 47.0
6 Year Change $132,519 5.7% $248,302  11.2%
N FY15 - The agency was originally appropriated $2,469,692 , but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

161



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $2,466,681 47.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget $0
The budget for the Oklahoma Pardon and Parole Board did not change
from FY'15 to FY'16.

Total Adjustments $0 0.0

C. FY'16 Appropriation $2,466,681 47.0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations - $2,466,681
Dedicated Funds B $0
Interagency Funds B $0
Other Funds B $0

Total FY'16 Budget $2,466,681

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 203.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Section 161 None

162



Department of Public Safety

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$250,000,000 T - 1,800.0
$200,000,000 T + 1,400.0
- 1,200.0
$150,000,000 T
2 - 1,000.0
8 $100,000,000 + [ 800.0 b
- 600.0
$50,000,000 T - 400.0
- 200.0
$0 | | | | | - 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C—JApprop. B Total Expend. —#— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $88,432,073 -1.0% $159,169,822 -5.4% 1,434.9 1,550.0
FY'12 $84,894,790 -4.0% $162,536,611 2.1% 1,408.8 1,550.0
FY'13 $89,894,790 5.9% $193,199,883 18.9% 1,407.6 1,550.0
FY'14 $90,416,790 0.6% $180,821,000 -6.4% 1,450.9 1,550.0
FY'15 $95,709,377 ~ 5.9% $176,304,212 -2.5% 1,492.1 1,550.0
FY'16 $100,309,377 4.8% $191,845,755 8.8% 1,550.0
6 Year Change $11,877,304 13.4% $32,675,933  20.5%
N FY15 - The agency was originally appropriated $95,826,223 , but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

163



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $95,709,377  1,550.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget Increase $4,600,000
The budget for the Department of Public Safety was increased
by 4.81% for the trooper pay raise.

Total Adjustments $4,600,000 0.0

C. FY'16 Appropriation $100,309,377 1,550.0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. $1 million out of the DPS revolving fund, $4 million from the DPS Restricted revolving fund, and $1.5
million from the Asset Forfeiture revolving fund is being used for appropiated funds.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET

FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations B $100,309,377
i 14.0%
Dedicated Funds [ $38,823,255
Interagency Funds Bl $26.945554
Other Funds B s$25.767,569
Total FY'16 Budget $191,845,755

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 201.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2242, Section 143-147 None

164



Supreme Court

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$60,000,000 T - 250.0
1 %3 o & & & &
$50,000,000 %..'L - T 200.0
B o
$40,000,000 +  [4 pe e
0 53 e T 150.0
o i = %7 [P e w
S $30,000,000 1  fiRs ] o 34 b i
o o~ W ',‘ 75 ] 1o ds L
o B ) v ki (A :;{:: ;-_’].;.-- 100.0
$20,000,000 + B > L _ [ i
A2 e " e . £ W
:,-'E‘ 1 :: = § 7 l: bt s o Lo 50.0
$10,000,000 +| |44 e ™ v i A 0 Baae
| B B R A
-"t)w | a2 13" [N 37 n
$0 )"-‘I pre } o™ } e ' LN L+ ¥ 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C—JApprop. E===aTotal Expend. —&— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $15,381,358 -7.1% $51,583,715  26.9% 176.0 215.0
FY'12 $17,300,000 12.5% $32,330,400 -37.3% 174.8 215.0
FY'13 $17,337,000 0.2% $47,301,797  46.3% 184.5 215.0
FY'14 $17,300,000 -0.2% $18,900,000 -60.0% 195.0 215.0
FY'15 $17,291,098 *  -0.1% $42,619,846  125.5% 188.9 215.0
FY'16 $16,945,277 -2.0% $37,760,663  -11.4% 215.0
6 Year Change $1,563,919 10.2% -$13,823,052  -26.8%
N FY'15 - The agency was originally appropriated $17,300,000 , but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

165



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $17,291,098 215.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '16 Budget -$345,822

Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'16, the Legislature and

Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 2%. To manage this

reduction the agency will decrease budgeted travel and administrative

expenses.

Total Adjustments -$345,822 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $16,945,276 215.0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 2242

$10 million out of the Oklahoma Court Information System revolving fund is being used for appropiated

funds.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET

FY'16 Appropriations

B
Dedicated Funds -
H
I

Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'16 Budget

$16,945,277
$20,315,386

$37,760,663

FY'16
Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 203.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2242, Section 152-156

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Workers' Compensation Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$6,000,000 T T 45.0
[ O O
+ 40.0
$5,000,000 +
+ 35.0
$4,000,000 + - 30.0
v - 25.0
S $3,000,000 T IEJ
8 - 20.0
$2,000,000 + - 15.0
- 10.0
$1,000,000 T
- 5.0
$0 | | | | | - 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C—JApprop. === Total Expend. O— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $0 $0
FY'12 $0 $0
FY'13 $0 $0
FY'14 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 42.4 42.4
FY'15 $2,746,645 83.1% $3,457,009 130.5% 324 42.4
FY'16 $0 -100.0% $5,000,000 44.6% 42.4
6 Year Change $0 N/A $5,000,000 N/A
N FY15 - The agency was originally appropriated $2,750,000 , but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

167



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $2,746,647 45.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. HB 2238 removed the provision allocating Workers’ Comp Insurance -$2,746,647
Premium Tax to the General Revenue fund to comply with an Attorney
General opinion. This agency will now be supported by that tax and will no
longer receive appropriations.
Total Adjustments -$2,746,647 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $0 45.0
Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'16 Budget

$0
$5,000,000
$0
$0

$5,000,000

0%

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 204.

Appropriation Reference:
None

168

Expenditure Limit Reference:
None




Workers' Compensation Court of Existing Claims

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,500,000 T T 12
$4,000,000 +
- 1.0
$3,500,000 +
$3,000,000 + - 0.8
®  $2,500,000 +
K - 06 M
8 $2,000,000 t T
$1,500,000 + - 0.4
$1,000,000 +
- 0.2
$500,000 +
$0 | | | | | - 0.0
FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
| C——JApprop. mmmmTotal Expend. —#— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'11 $0 $0
FY'12 $0 $0
FY'13 $0 $0
FY'14 $4,247,166 $4,250,000 42.4
FY'15 $2,746,645 -35.3% $3,456,302 -18.7% 31.0
FY'16 $0 -100.0% $4,000,000 15.7%
6 Year Change $0 N/A $4,000,000 N/A
N FY15 - The agency was originally appropriated $2,750,000 , but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'16 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

169



II. FY'16 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'15 Appropriation $2,746,647 45.0
B. FY'16 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. HB 2238 removed the provision allocating Workers’ Comp Insurance -$2,746,647
Premium Tax to the General Revenue fund to comply with an Attorney
General opinion. This agency will now be supported by that tax and will no
longer receive appropriations.
Total Adjustments -$2,746,647 0.0
C. FY'16 Appropriation $0 45.0
Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'16 BUDGET FY'16
Budget by Source

FY'16 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'16 Budget

$4,000,000

$0
$4,000,000
$0
$0

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 204.

Appropriation Reference:
None

170

Expenditure Limit Reference:




TABLES



‘spuusiq Buluue|d sreisqns ayy o1 ybnoliyy passed si) asnedaq A|aresedas palsi| si Buipuny siyl - «

‘suononpay aseg Aue yim Buoje Buipung SwW1L-sUQ JO [eAOWDY - #

%8'0- 68T'6.0'TE$-  %8'0- 68T'669'0E$- 06E'2ZT'TEY'ES 8ET'ZOL'0TS /ZE'TOV'IVS-  6.S5'TOC'299'€E$  000'08ES 6/S'TZ8'T99'E$ VLOL
%0°'S- S95'0v8%- %0°'S- S95'0v8%- 0€2'0L6'ST$ 0s$ S9S'0v8$- S62'TI8'9TS$ 0s$ S62'TI8'9TS$ ABojouyda] pue 8dualdS
%07 000'052$ %0 000'052$ €5S'V.5'9% 000'052$ 0s$ €5S'V2E'9% 0s$ €5S'V2E'9% SOneWaLeN pue adualds
%0°'S- VY 96$- %0°S- VY 96$- 0.v'2€8'T$ 0s$ 9vY'96$- 916'826'T$ 0s$ 916'826'T$ Aligelunosoy pue Aifend jeuoneanps
%0°'S- 269'902%- %0°S- 269'902%- SYT'.26'€$ 0$ 269'902%- LEB'EET' VS 0s$ LEB'EET' VS Buiurelt samoduen uedisAud
%2 9- €96'LVES- %Z°9- €96'LVES- 8Y1'612'S$ 0$ €96'LVES- TTV'L9S'S$ 0$ TIV'29S'S$ uswpedaq saueiqr]
%00 0$ %00 0$ 009'8€5'8$ 0$ 0s$ 009'8€5'8$ 0$ 009'8€5'8$ SI9UOISSIWWOD 92YO pueT]
%t e- LLT'TIT'VCS-  %Pve- LLT'TTIT VTS 90T'ZTIV'€96% 8ET'ZSY'0OTS STE'E€9S'VES- €82'€2S',86% 0% £82'€25'286% siuebay uoneonp3 1aybiH
%0'ST-  291'96G%- %0°9- 291912 vEZ'T6E'ES 0$ 29v'9TTS$- 969'286'c$ 000'08€$ 969°209°'c$ Auouyiny uoisnalal [euonesnps
%0°0 0$ %00 0$ zeT'EL8'V8Y'2S 0% 0$ ZET'EL8'V8Y'CS 0% ZET'EL8'V8Y'CS juswypedaq uoneonps
%S'€- 81658 V- %G'€- 8.1'GS8'v$- L91'2.8'€EETS$ 0$ 8.1'GS8'v$- S¥6'22.'8ET$ 0$ S¥6'22.'8ET$ uoneonp3 ABojouydal pue Jsased
% L- 90V VL2 %2 L- 90v'v22$- S0S'0TS'e$ 0$ 90V vL2%- TI6'v8L'€$ 0 T16'v8L'E$ |1oUN0D SKY
j1uadiad rejjoa juadiad Jlejjoa uonendoiddy sjusunsnipy # s)usaunsnlpy uonendoiddy srejuswalddng uonendoiddy 2apIwwooqns
ST.AL paisnipy ST.AL [leulbuo leuly anne|siba ased 9T.AL paisnipy STAS reutbuo
woy abueyd woy abueyd 9T.AL 9TAS STAS STAL
NOILVONA3 NO I3 LILINNOD 9GNS
%0 T- vIv'LST'vL$-  %bO- S2S'v6v'STS- 00S'0Z6'8ET',$  9SE'886'V9$ S09'99/'8TT$- VI6'LLT'EIC'.$ 688'29.'8V$ SCO'STV'voT'L$ VIOL
iOAIa#, 0% iOAIQ#, 0% 0s$ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0$ uoissiwwo) Buluueld |onded abuey 6uo
%0'00T- ¥Z.'€82'82%- %00 0$ 0$ 0$ vzl'e8e'8gs-  vZlL'ese'ses vZ.'e8e'8z$ 0$ puUN- JUBWSSINGISY WAIO[eA PV
%00 0$ %00 0$ ¥68'88'0T$ 0$ 0$ ¥68'v88'0T$ 0 ¥68'v88'0T$ xUe|d uondy d1wouod3 einy
%T'T 080'€0€'6$ %2'T 080'€0E'6$ LE9'V9E'L9.$ 0LS'292'€T$ 067'796'€$- 255'T90'85.$ 0s$ 255'T90'85.$ Arepipne 9 Aisges oljand
%T9- 69€'686'L$- %T'9- 69€'686'L$- 8St'8TL'22T$ S0€'000'C$ ¥.9'686'6%- 128'L0L'0ET$ 0% 128'L0L'0ET$ s@onIas Aloje|nbay % s82In0say |eimeN
%0'T 112'80€'22% %0'T vez'ver'zes 96T'T.8'€L2'2$  T18'€88'8ES ¥9S'G2S'9T$- 616'295'152'2$ 0% 616'295'152'2$ S9DINISS UeWNH % YylleaH
%¥'0T-  68V'9TS'8E$- %Z'S- v2E'LTY'8TS- S526'856'2E€$ 20S'VETS 928'TSS'8T$- VIV'SLV'TLES S9T'660'02$ 6v2'9LE'TSES uopenodsuelL % JUSWUIAA0D [eldudD
%8'0- 68T'6L0'TE$S-  %8'0- 68T'669'0€$- 06€'22T'TE9'ES 8ET'ZOL'0TS LZE'TOV'IVPS-  6.S5'TOC'299'€E$ 000'08E$ 6.S'T28'T99'E$ uoneonp3
1uadlad Iejjoa JUERIER] lejjoa uoneudoiddy siuawisnlpy # syjuaunsnlpy uonendoiddy srejuawa|ddns uoneudoiddy 2apiwwooqns
ST.AL paisnipy ST.AL leulbuo leuldy anne|siba aseq 9T.AS paisnipy ST.AL reutbuo
woy abueyd woy sbueyd 9T.AL 9TAS STAL ST.AL

NOSIHdVdINOD NOILVIHdOdddV 9T.A4-ST.Ad

AIVININNS FFLLINNOD 4GNS

T319gvL

173



‘suononpay aseg Aue yiim Buoje Buipung awi]-auQ JO [enowdy - #

%0'T 112'80€'22$ %0'T v22'v8v'2C$ 96T'T/B'EL2'C$ TVB'E8B'BES ¥95'G/G'9T$-  616'¢95'152'¢$ 0% 616'295'TSC'C$ TVLOL
%6°¢C- LEV'LSO'TS- %6°C- LEV'LSO'TS- E€TE'6E0'SES 99v'ses €06'280'T$- 0S.'960'9€$ 0$ 0S2'960'9€$ Slieyy suelaldn
%T'9- 90'285'C$- %T'9- 90'285'C$- S56'981'6E$ 0sz'LvS YTE'629'C$- 6T0'690'2Y$ 0$ 6T0'690'2v$ Auowyny sjendsoH Aisianiun
%E'T 000'00v$ %E'T 000'00v$ L08'v¥6'0ES 000'00v$ 0$ L08'vvS'0ES 0$ L08'vvS'0ES S90NIaS uonell|igeyay
%90 000'000'2$ %90 000'000'2$ 195'T69'0vES 000'000'Z$ 0s$ T9GS'T69'8EES [o}3 T9S'T69'8EES dsNnqy aduesqns @ YijeaH [eiusin
%2 9- 9/8'99/%- %29~ 9/8'99/%- YYT'€0S'TTS 0% 9/8'99/$- 020'022'2T$ 0$ 020'022'2T$ Auouyiny [eaipan NSO
%92 000'005'2$ %9'C 000'005'2$ €€0'666'86$ 000'00S'2$ 0$ €€0'661'96$ 0$ €E0'661'96% sireyy ojlusanc
%0°'¢- £€2'98%- %0°'¢- £€2'98%- €.6'SZE'VS 2.L0'v2Z$ SOE'0TTS- 902'¢TY'v$ 0$ 902'CTY'v$ JaueD AeDon "at
%9°0 v€8'920'v$ %9°0 v€8'920'v$ 8TS'9V6'829% €50'288'ST$ 6TZ'0T8'TTS- ¥89'698'29% [o}:3 ¥89'698'v29% Sa2MI8s vewnH
%6'T 000'000'8T$ %6'T 000'000'8T$ ¥1S'0S0'TL6$ 000'000°'8T$ 0$ ¥TS'0S0'€ES6$ 0$ TS 0S0'ES6$ Auoyny a1ed yesH
%00 0$ %00 (e} 9/.¥'2€9'09% 0$ [o}3 9/.¥'2€9'09% [o}3 9/.¥'2€9'09% s wuedaq yleaH
%E L~ veL'TeS- %E L~ veL'TeS- 6£0'8.2$ 0$ veL'TCS- €11'662% [o}:3 €11'662% sui@douoD Aljigesia
% L- ETC'VSTS$- % L- ETC'VSTS$- €98'2.6'T$ 0$ €IC'VSTS$- 9.0'22T'2$ 0% 9.0'22T'2$ UOISSIWWOD YINOA pue uaipliyd
1us218d Jejjoq FVERIEN Jejjoq uoneudoiddy sjuawisnlpy # sjuawsnlpy uoneudoiddy sreyuswa|ddns uoneudoiddy 2apiwwooqns

STA paisnipy STAL leulbuo feuld anpe|siba aseg 9TAd paisnipy STAS reuibuo

woy abueyd woy abueyd 9TAd 9TAS STAS STAS

S3OING3AS NVIANH ANV HLTV3H NO 33 L1LINNODdNS

%Y 0T-  68Y'9TS'8E$- %C'S- v2E'LTY'8TS$- G26'856'CEES 20S'vET$ 928'TSS'8T$- VIV'SLV'TLES S91'660'02$ 6172'9.E'TSES VIOL
%0°'G- 22L'L9T$ %0°'G- 22L'L9T$ ST2'98T'E$ 0$ 22L'L9T$ LEV'VSE'ES 0$ LEV'VSE'ES Jainseail
%29~ ¥92'92€'2T$- %29~ v9.'92€'CT$- €97 T06'V8TS$ 0$ v9.'92E'CT$- 122'822'L61$ 0$ 122'822'L61$ juswiredaq uonenodsuell
%0°'¢- 0£9'588%- %0'¢- 0£9'588%- 9/8'S6E'EVS 0% 0£9'G88$- 90S'18Z'vv$ 0$ 90S'182' Vv uoissiwwod xe |
% L- T00'22$- % L- T00'22$- TEV'SVES 0$ TOO0'L2$- CEV'TLES 0% CEV'ZTLES Auoyiny Juswdojanag Ansnpu) aoeds
%00 0$ %00 (o} WAL EARS 0$ [o}3 TYE' LYY'ZTS [o}:3 IYELYY'ZTS areuss
%22t 818'995'T$- %8 V- 8¥8'995%- 8.6'68Z'1T$ £66'S2$ Tv8'265$- 928'958'ZT$ 000'000'T$ 928'958'TT$ Juawuredaq Arenin
% L- 96S'€ES- % L- 96S'€EES- 208'62v$ 0$ 965'€ES- 86E'EIVS 0$ 86E'EIVS UOISSIWWOD UoNI310Id BN
%/L'SE- 265'260'22$- %0°L- 1217'€66'C$- v06'T6L'6E$S 605'80T$ 9€6'TOT €S- 967'88'T9% S9T'660'6T$ Tee's8LZYS S90NI9S asudisiuz pue juswabeuen
%E L~ 999'vES- %E L~ 999'vES- 6LV'EVYS 0$ 999'vE$- SYT'8Lv$ 0$ SYT'8Lv$ loulano9 ueuanaln
%00 0$ %00 0$ SE£8'268'v$ 0$ 0$ SE8'268'v$ 0$ GE8'268'Y$ neaing 9d11as anne|sifan
%00 0$ %00 (e} 72.0'€99'9T$ 0$ [o}3 v,0'€99'9T$ [o}:3 v,0'€99'9T$ sanneluasalday Jo asnoH
%E L~ €29'2ST$- %E L~ €29'2ST$- 02S'2S6'T$ 0$ €29'2ST$- EVT'SOT'C$ [o}:3 EVT'SOT'Z$ lowanoo
%S'Cr- 029'8T9%- %S'Cr- 029'8T9%- 622',£8$ 0$ 029'8T9$- 678'SSY'T$ 0s$ 6¥8'SSY' TS uoissiwwo) soipg
%E L~ 09S'vv$- %E L~ 09S'vv$- ¥50'0L5$ 0$ 09S5'Vv$- v19'vT9% 0s$ v19'vT9$ uonessiulwpy Jus wabeuepn Aousbilawz
%0'€- 086'€ETS- %0'€- 086'€ET$- 8GE'S9S'L$ 0% 086'€ETS$- 8EE'66L'L$ 0s$ 8EE'66L'L$ preog uonoa|g
%E L~ €6.'6%- %E L~ €6.'6%- 282'G2T$ 0$ €6.'6%- SLO'GETS 0$ SLO'GETS Joswnpy puog
%C L v60'c2ES- %C L 60'22ES- ¥85'02T'v$ 0$ 760'22E$- 8L9'¢vv'v$ [o}:3 8L9'evv'v$ Jopadsul pue Joupny
JVERIEN lejjog JVERIEN lejjog uoneudoiddy sjuawsnipy # siuauwnsnlpy uoneudoiddy siejuawalddns uoneudoiddy 29pIwwoaqns

ST.AL paisnipy ST.AL [eulBuO reud anne|siBa ased 9T.Ad paisnipy STAL leutblo

woy abueyo woy abueyo 9T.Ad 9T.Ad STAd STAd

NOILV1HdOdSNVd Ll ANV LNIJANNIIAOO TVHINIO NO I LLINNOD 4GNS

174



‘suononpay aseg Aue yum Buole Buipung awil-auQ JO [eAOWSY - #

%2’ T 080'€0E'6$ %Z'T 080'€0E'6$ LE9'V9E'L9L$ 0,5'L92'ET$ 0617'796'€$- /SS'T90'8S.$ 0% /SS'T90'8S.$ 1OL
%0'00T- L¥9'Ov.L'e$- %0°00T- L¥9'9vL'es$- [o}:3 Lv9'ovL'es- 0s$ AL NI A 0$ Ly9'ovL'e$ swire|D Bunsx3 Jo uNoD OM
%0'00T- L¥9'9vL'e$- %0°00T- LV9'9vL'e$- 0% Ly9'ovL'es- 0$ Lv9'ovL'es 0$ Ly9'ovL'es uoISSIWWOoD uofesuadwod ,SIBOM
%02 ze8'sres- %0'2C- 2z8'sres- 112'SV6'9T$ 2zZ8'sves- 660'T62' LTS 0s$ 660'T62'LTS uno) swaidng
%8’ 000'009'v$ %8’ 000'009'v$ L/€'60€'00T$ 000'009'v'$ 0$ L1€'602'G6$ 0$ L1€'602'G6$ Aiayes oland
%00 0% %00 0% 189'99%'c$ 0$ 189'99v'C$ 0s$ 189'99%'2$ pleog sjosed pue uopred
%02~ 6SE'€92%- %0° L~ 6SE'€92$- LT6'867'ES 6SE€'€92%$- 9/2'29L'€$ 0$ 912'29.'e$ sbnia snosebueq pue sonoareN
%0°'G- TLE'0TS$- %0'S- TLE'OTSS- €v0'269'6$ TLE'0TS$- YIv'202'0T$ 0$ YIv'202'0T$ suonebnsanu| [ebajooipan
%E L~ 199',52%- %€ L~ 199'252$- VSE'962'ES 199'252%- T20'vSS'E$ 0% T20'vSS'ES Bujurell pue uonednp3 JUSWSIOJUT MeT]
%Z - 929'609%- % - 929'609%- S89'EV.L'ETS 266'L0T$ 899'LT.$- T9E'ESE VTS [o13 TOE'ESE VTS neaing uonebnsanul
%00 0s$ %00 0$ 22/'6L0'9T$ 0$ 22.'6L0'9T$ 0$ 22.'6L0'9T$ washs asuajaq uabipul
%C L 209'92T$- % L 209'92T$- €E9'6TO'TS 209'92T$- SET'OVL'TS 0s$ SET'OVL'TS leysiren a4
%00 0$ %00 0% S0E'965'SS$ 0$ S0E'965'GS$ 0$ S0E'965'GS$ sunod Pusia
%02 06.'26.%- %0'C- 06.'26.$- 589'0v8'8€$ 06.'26.%- S.V'6€9'6E$ 0s$ SLV'6£9'6ES Ova pue skauiony 10Wsia
%00 [o}3 %00 0$ 66T'0E9'ES 0$ 66T'0€9'ES 0s$ 66T'0€9'€$ unoD sjeaddy [eurwid
%0°€ 000'000'VT$ %0°'€ 000'000'vT$ 2v6'006'v8Y$ 000'000'vT$ 0$ 2v6'006'0LV$ 0$ 2v6'006'0L7$ suonodaloy
%9V~ S2T'929%- %9~ SZT'9L9%- 608'€06'ETS 2.8'2S$ 166'82.%- VEG'6LS' VIS 0s$ VEB'6LS'VTS [esauan Asuwiony
%€ L~ vie'tees- %€ L~ v1e'12e$- 800'0€8'¢c$ vie'tees- 222'1S0'e$ [o13 22e'1s0'es JudWadIoju sme] sabreisnag o1|0Yody
JUERIER] lejoq [NERIENE Jejjoq uopendoiddy syuawnsnlpy # sluawisnlpy uonendoiddy srejuawa|ddns uonendoiddy 2anlwwoogqns
ST.AL paisnipy ST.A4 leulbuo reuiq anne|siba osed 9T.Ad paisnipy STAd reuibuo
woy abueyd woy abueyd 9T.Ad 9T.Ad STAd STAd

AdVIOIANC ANV A134VS O1I'1dNd NO I3 LLINNOD4dNS

%T 9- 69€'686'L$- %T 9 69€'686'L$- 8S1'81.'221$ SOE'000'C$ 1.9'686'6%- 128'L0L'0ET$ 0$ 128'L0L'0ET$ 1OL
%0°G- SY6'vES- %0°S- SY6'vES- T96'€99% [o}:3 SY6'vES- 906'869% 0$ 906'869% UOISSIWWOD [eLOWSN s1960Y |1
%SG v9E'€9ES- %S'G- V9E'E9ES- 6G2'€VZ'9$ 0$ V9E'€9ES- £€29'909'9% 0s$ £€29'909'9% pleog sad2inosay IareM
%0°G- 80.'CE0'TS$- %0'G- 80L'2E0'TS- E€SV'T29'6T$ 0% 80.'CE0'TS$- 19T'vS9'02$ 0s$ T9T'vS9'02$ uonealdsy pue wsunog
%8'22-  000'08%- %822~ 000'08%- 786'022% 0% 000°'08$- ¥86'0S€$ 0$ ¥86'05€$ UOISSIWWOD SIdAIY d1UddS
%00 0% %00 0% 190'8.8% 0% 0$ 290'8.8% 0s$ 290'8.8% jojuswuedaq ‘sauIN
%L EE 196'SS0'T$ %L EE 196'GS0'T$ €TO'S8T'V$ 000'S22'T$ E€E0'6TCSH- 9v0'62T'ES 0$ 9v0'62T'E$ j0juswuedaq ‘Joge
%0°G- V' vT$- %0'S- Ty vTs$- S8E'vLCS 0$ TYr'vT$- 928'88¢$ 0$ 9z8'882$ uolssiwwo) [euowaN sived N'C
%09 6ET'90T$- %09~ 6ET'90TS$- Tv8'299'T$ 0% 6ET'90T$- 086'89L'T$ 0s$ 086'89.'T$ uawpedaq soueInsy|
%00 [e}:3 %00 (o} 6LL'€L6'TS$ 0$ [o}3 6.,'€L6'T$ 0$ 6LL'€L6'TS uolssiwwo Buroey as1oH
%9'€- 185'22v$- %9°€- 18S'22v$- YTO'8LS'TTS 669'CLT$ 082'009%- S65'S00'CTS$ 0$ S6S'S00'2T$ A18100S [edUOISIH
%0°G- 6.9'9G€%$- %0'G- 6.9'95€$- 968'92.'9% 0% 6.9'9G€%$- SLG'EET LS 0$ S.G'EET LS Aiend rejuswuoinug
%SG~ £v9'265%- %SG~ €19'265$- 289'28T'0TS$ 0% £v9'265%- S2e'sLL'0T$ 0$ S2e'sLL'0TS uolssiwwo) uonesodiod
%6'€- 65v'80v$- %6'€- 657'80V$- 90T'856'6$ SES'ETCS ¥66'TZ9%$- S95'99€'0T$ 0% S95'99€'0T$ uoISSIWWOo) uoneAlsasuod
%8'ST- 6.8'8SV'v$- %8'ST- 6.8'8SV'v$- 209'GL.L'ETS €2r'91Cs 20E'SL9'V$- 18t'vee'8es 0s$ 18v'vee'8Cs JuswpedaQg 82I8WWOD
%S V- 867'69T'T$- %S~ 861'69T'T$- 9TV'€L9'vTS$ 8v9'22T$ 1262 T$- v16'2v8'ses 0% vT6'2Y8'ses Ansaio4 pue pood ‘a1mnduby
juadiad JIejjoqg JUERIENE] Jejjoq uoneudoiddy sjuawnsnipy # syuauwnsnlpy uonendoiddy sreyjua wa|ddnsg uoneudoiddy 28w wodgns

STAL paisnipy ST.A leulbluo leuq anpe|siba oseg 9TAL paisnipy STAL reuibuo

woy abueyd woy abueyo 9TAL 9TAL STAL STAS

SIJINGIS AHOLVINO3Y ANV S30dNOS3 TVANLYN NO IFLLINNODANS

175



FY '16 Total Agency Budget Spreadsheet

State Board of Education

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Financial Support of Public
Schools

Education Reform Revolving
Fund for Financial Support of
Public Schools

Common Education Technology
Fund for Financial Support of
Public Schools

FY'16 Mineral Leasing Fund for
Financial Support of Public
Schools

FY'1l4 Mineral Leasing Fund for
Financial Support of Public
Schools

FY'16 Oklahoma Lottery Trust
Fund for Financial Support of
Public Schools

FY'1l4 Oklahoma Lottery Trust
Fund for Financial Support of
Public Schools

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
the Support of Public Schools
Activities Fund

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
the Certified Employee Health
Benefit Allowance

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
the Support Personnel Health
Benefit Allowance

Special Cash Fund for
Textbooks and Instructional
Materials

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Administrative and Support
Functions of the State
Department of Education

FY'16 Oklahoma Lottery Trust
Fund for Transfer to the
School Consolidation
Assistance Fund

FY'14 Oklahoma Lottery Trust
Fund for Transfer to the
School Consolidation
Assistance Fund

FY'1l6 Oklahoma Lottery Trust
Fund for Transfer to the
Oklahoma Teachers Retirement
System Dedicated Revenue
Revolving Fund

FY'14 Oklahoma Lottery Trust
Fund for Transfer to the
Oklahoma Teachers Retirement
System Dedicated Revenue
Revolving Fund

Constitutional Reserve Fund

Appropriated

Funds

$990,708,890

$728,835,560

$47,372,299

$3,800,000

$1,602,510

$24,453,211

$4,962,706

$130,178,226

$267,559,579

$148,463,986

$33,000,000

$22,399,295

$2,717,023

$551,412

$2,717,023

$551,412

$75,000,000

Table 2

Dedicated

Funds

176

Inter-Agency
Funds

Other
Funds

Total

Funds

$990,708,890

$728,835,560

$47,372,299

$3,800,000

$1,602,510

$24,453,211

$4,962,706

$130,178,226

$267,559,579

$148,463,986

$33,000,000

$22,399,295

$2,717,023

$551,412

$2,717,023

$551,412

$75,000,000



Statistical Survey Revolving
Fund 220 for Duties

Grants and Donations Revolving
Fund 225 for Duties

Drug Abuse Education Revolving
Fund 235 for Duties

Teachers Certificate Fund 240
for Duties

Drivers Education Revolving
Fund 255 for Duties

Oklahoma Early Intervention
Revolving Fund 250 for Duties

Charter Schools Incentive
Revolving Fund 275 for Duties

Statewide Virtual Charter
School Board Revolving Fund
276 for Duties

Oklahoma Youth and Government
Revolving Fund 286 for Duties

Deer Creek Foundation License
Plate Revolving Fund 287 for

Duties

Agency Relationship Fund 430
for Duties

School Lunch Division Federal
Administration Fund 435 for

Duties

Interagency Reimbursement Fund
443 for Duties

Federal Educational Programs
Revolving Fund 450 for Duties

Local Revenues

Bond Sinking Funds

Federal Revenues

State Dedicated Funds

Intermediate Funds

School Districts (carry
forward and other misc.
revenue)

Oklahoma Teachers Retirement
System Apportionment

TOTAL
State Arts Council

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Oklahoma Arts Council Arts
Education Revolving Fund 200
for Duties

National Endowment for the
Arts Federal Fund 440 for
Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$2,484,873,132

$3,510,505

Dedicated
Funds

$24,687

$450,821

$70,792

$1,346,952

$900,000

$1,000

$5,000

$2,799,252

$215,625

177

Inter-Agency
Funds

$200,000

$200,000

Other
Funds

$100,000

$6,166,409

$31,646,111

$1,689,126,972

$548,267,514

$681,618,237

$475,118,990

$140,861,801

$1,856,105,365

$295,804,717

$5,724,816,116

$800,000

Total

Funds

$24,687

$450,821

$70,792

$1,346,952

$900,000

$0

$0

S0

$1,000

$5,000

$100,000

$6,166,409

$200,000

$31,646,111

$1,689,126,972

$548,267,514

$681,618,237

$475,118,990

$140,861,801

$1,856,105,365

$295,804,717

$8,212, 688,500

$3,510,505

$215,625

$800,000



Americans for the Arts State
Policy Pilot Program Grant for
Duties

TOTAL

State Board of Career and
Technology Education

FY'1l6 General Revenue for
Duties

FY'1l6 Oklahoma Lottery Trust
Fund for Education, General
Operating Budgets of the
Institutions, Construction
Renovations or Repairs and
Other Programs

FY'1l4 Oklahoma Lottery Trust
Fund for Education, General
Operating Budgets of the
Institutions, Construction
Renovations or Repairs and
Other Programs

State Career Technology
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Agency Relationship Revolving
Fund 430 for Duties

Agency Special Account Fund
730 for Duties

Local Revenues

TOTAL

Office of Educational Quality
and Accountability

FY'1l6 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Special Cash Fund for Duties

Office of Educational Quality
and Accountability Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

Education Leadership Oklahoma
Revolving Fund 205 for Duties

Donations Revolving Fund 210
for Duties

Teacher's Competency
Examination Revolving Fund 220
for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Educational
Television Authority

FY'16 General Revenue for
Duties

Oklahoma Educational
Television Authority Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma State Regents for

Appropriated
Funds

$3,510,505

$128,277,188

$2,988,726

$606,553

$2,000,000

$133,872,467

$1,332,470

$500,000

$1,832,470

$3,391,234

$3,391,234

Dedicated Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds Funds
$10,000
$215,625 $0 $810,000

$1,920,593 $1,233,806

$26,495,149

$300,000
$317,000,000
$2,220,593 $1,233,806 $343,495,149
$25,000
$224,400
$15,000
$250,000
$514,400 $0 $0
$1,240,714 $350,000 $8,565
$1,240,714 $350,000 $8,565

178

Total
Funds

$10,000

$4,536,130

$128,277,188

$2,988,726

$606,553

$5,154,399

$26,495,149

$300,000

$317,000,000

$480,822,015

$1,332,470

$500,000

$25,000

$224,400

$15,000

$250,000

$2,346,870

$3,391,234

$1,599,279

$4,990,513



Appropriated
Funds

Higher Education

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
allocation by the Oklahoma
State Regents for Higher
Education pursuant to the
provisions of Article XIII-A
of the Oklahoma Constitution
for the education and general
operating budgets of the
institutions and for other
programs, construction,
renovations or repairs
administered by the Regents

$793,125,236

FY'1l6 General Revenue Fund for
Transfer to the Oklahoma
Tuition Equalization Grant
Trust Fund

$3,830,038

Higher Education Capital
Revolving Fund for allocation
by the Oklahoma State Regents
for Higher Education pursuant
to the provisions of Article
XIII-A of the Oklahoma
Constitution for the education
and general operating budgets
of the institutions and for
other programs, construction,
renovations or repairs
administered by the Regents

$47,372,299

Oklahoma Student Aid Revolving
Fund for allocation by the
Oklahoma State Regents for
Higher Education pursuant to
the provisions of Article
XIII-A of the Oklahoma
Constitution for the education
and general operating budgets
of the institutions and for
other programs, construction,
renovations or repairs
administered by the Regents

$47,372,299

Special Cash Fund for
allocation by the Oklahoma
State Regents for Higher
Education pursuant to the
provisions of Article XIII-A
of the Oklahoma Constitution
for the education and general
operating budgets of the
institutions and for other
programs, construction,
renovations or repairs
administered by the Regents

$40,000,000

FY'1l6 General Revenue Fund for

allocation by the Oklahoma

State Regents for expenditures

for concurrent enrollment $1,234,174
pursuant to Section 628.13 of

Title 70 of the Oklahoma

Statutes

FY'1l6 Oklahoma Education
Lottery Trust Fund pursuant to
paragraph 2 of subsection C of
Section 713 of Title 3A of the
Oklahoma Statutes for
allocation by the Oklahoma
State Regents for Higher $21,464,485
Education pursuant to the
provisions of Article XIII-A
of the Oklahoma Constitution
for construction, renovations
or repairs administered by the
Oklahoma State Regents for

Dedicated
Funds

179

Inter-Agency
Funds

Other
Funds

Total
Funds

$793,125,236

$3,830,038

$47,372,299

$47,372,299

$40,000,000

$1,234,174

$21,464,485



Higher Education or for any
other purpose authorized by
paragraph 2 of subsection C of
Section 713 of Title 3A of the
Oklahoma Statutes

FY'1l4 Oklahoma Education
Lottery Trust Fund pursuant to
paragraph 2 of subsection C of
Section 713 of Title 3A of the
Oklahoma Statutes for
allocation by the Oklahoma
State Regents for Higher
Education pursuant to the
provisions of Article XIII-A
of the Oklahoma Constitution
for construction, renovations
or repairs administered by the
Oklahoma State Regents for
Higher Education or for any
other purpose authorized by
paragraph 2 of subsection C of
Section 713 of Title 3A of the
Oklahoma Statutes

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
General Operating Budget of
the Administrative Offices of
the Oklahoma State Regents for
Higher Education

Oklahoma State Regents Higher
Education Revolving Fund 210
for Duties

Summer Academies Revolving
Fund 216 for Duties

Higher Education Television
Instruction Fund 230

OK Tuition Aid Grants
Revolving Fund 235 for Duties

Research Grant Matching Fund
(250)

Federal Funds Support System
Active Fund 430 for Duties

Academic Scholars Trust Fund
910

Endowment Trust Fund 915

Higher Learning Access Trust
Fund 920 for Duties

Institutions - Primary Budget
Institutions - Sponsored
Budget

TOTAL

Commissioners of the Land
Office

FY'16 Commissioners of the
Land Office Fund for Duties

Commissioners of the Land
Office Revolving Fund 200 for
Duties

Multiyear Education
Distribution Stabilization

Appropriated Dedicated
Funds Funds
54,356,153
$4,657,422
$884,278

$1,962,165

$66,500,000

$963,412,106 $69,346,443

$8,538,600

$300,000

180

Inter-Agency

Funds

$0

Other
Funds

$6,801,124

$200,000

$24,114,300

$6,368,391

$1,539,495,782

$565,409,963

$2,142,389,560

Total
Funds

$4,356,153

$4,657,422

$6,801,124

$200,000

$24,114,300

$884,278

$0

$6,368,391

$1,962,165

S0

$66,500,000

$1,539,495,782

$565,409,963

$3,175,148,109

$8,538,600

$300,000

S0



Revolving Fund 210 for Duties

Commissioners of the Land
Office Investment Fee Expense
ASA Fund 701 for duties

Commissioners of the Land
Office Gas Purchasing Fund 702
for Duties

TOTAL

Physician Manpower Training
Commission

FY'1l6 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Special Cash Fund

Physician Manpower Training
Commission Residency Match
Revolving Fund 205 for Duties

Physician Manpower Training
Commission Revolving Fund 210
for Duties

Physician Assistant
Scholarship Revolving Fund 215
for Duties

Residency Revolving Fund 220
for Duties

Nurse Student Assistance
Revolving Fund 450 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Department of
Libraries

FY'1l6 General Revenue for
Duties

Oklahoma Department of
Libraries Revolving Fund 200
for Duties

Federal Library Fund 400 for
Duties

Federal Pass Through Fund 405
for Duties

Federal Grant Funds Fund 410
for Duties

TOTAL

Board of Trustees of the
Oklahoma School of Science and
Mathematics

Special Cash Fund for Duties

Oklahoma School for Science
and Mathematics Revolving Fund
200 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Center for the
Advancement of Science and

Appropriated
Funds

$8,538,600

$3,527,145

$400,000

$3,927,145

$5,219,448

$5,219,448

$6,574,553

$6,574,553

Dedicated
Funds

$300,000

$116,000

$240,000

$68,735

$1,346,139

$1,770,874

$839,472

$839,472

$950, 000

$950,000

181

Inter-Agency
Funds

$0

$0

$20,000

$20,000

Other Total
Funds Funds

$0

$0

$0 $8,838,600

$3,527,145

$400,000

$116,000

$240,000

$68,735

$1,346,139

$275,000 $275,000

$275,000 $5,973,019

$5,219,448

$839,472

$2,516,694 $2,516,694

$560,000 $560,000
$42,751 $42,751
$3,119,445 $9,178,365
$6,574,553

$28,000 $998,000
$28,000 $7,572,553



Technology

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

FY'16 General Revenue for
deposit in the Research
Support Revolving Fund, of
which $3,748,205 shall be
deposited in the Seed-capital
Revolving Fund

Research Support Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

Technology Business Finance
Program Fund 230 for
Technology Business Finance
Program

TOTAL

State Auditor and Inspector

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
the Commission on County
Government Personnel Education
and Training

State Auditor & Inspector
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Oklahoma State Pension
Committee Revolving Fund 215
for Duties

TOTAL

State Bond Advisor

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Bond Oversight Revolving Fund
285 for Duties

TOTAL

State Election Board

FY'1l6 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Special Cash Fund for Duties

State Election Board Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

Election System Revolving Fund
205 for Duties

HAVA Special Depository Fund
210 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Department of
Emergency Management

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$6,101,108

$3,556,453

$6,313,169

$15,970,730

$3,352,747

$267,837

$500,000

$4,120,584

$125,282

$125,282

$5,165,358

$2,400,000

$7,565,358

$570,054

Dedicated
Funds

$2

$2,820,341

$1,720,541

$4,540,884

$135,000

$135,000

$240,823

$240,823

$117, 620

$117,620

182

Inter-Agency
Funds

$0

$3,650,821

$3,650,821

$0

$45,000

$45,000

Other
Funds

$250,000

$250,000

$3,995,722

$3,995,722

$0

$50,000

$2,395,000

$2,445,000

Total
Funds

$6,101,108

$3,556,455

$9,383,510

$1,720,541

$20,761,614

$3,352,747

$267,837

$8,146,543

$135,000

$11,902,127

$125,282

$240,823

$366,105

$5,165,358

$2,400,000

$162,620

$50,000

$2,395,000

$10,172,978

$570,054



US DOT Matching Funds, Fund
410 for Duties

Odd Federal Year CCA Operation
Fund 425 for Duties

Even Federal Year CCA
Operations Fund 440 for Duties

TOTAL
Ethics Commission

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

FY'13 General Revenue Fund
Reappropriation for Duties

FY'l4 General Revenue Fund
Reappropriation for Duties

OK County Campaign, Ethics
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

TOTAL

Office of the Governor

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Interagency Reimbursement Fund
443 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma House of
Representatives

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

House of Representatives
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

TOTAL

Legislative Service Bureau

FY'1l6 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Legislative Service Bureau
Revolving Fund for Duties

TOTAL

Office of the Lieutenant
Governor

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

TOTAL

Office of Management and
Enterprise Services

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

FY'16 Public Building Fund to
be transferred to the Building

Appropriated
Funds

$570,054

$775,827

$38,913

$22,489

$837,229

$1,952,520

$1,952,520

$16,663,074

$16,663,074

$4,892,835

$4,892,835

$443,479

$443,479

$19,852,515

$3,611,471

Dedicated Inter-Agency

Funds Funds
$0 $0

$158,000

$158,000 $0
$385,000
$0 $385,000
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0

183

Other
Funds

$288,552

$1,321,978

$4,371,486

$5,982,016

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Total
Funds

$288,552

$1,321,978

$4,371,486

$6,552,070

$7175,827

$38,913

$22,489

$158,000

$995,229

$1,952,520

$385,000

$2,337,520

$16,663,074

$16,663,074

$4,892,835

S0

$4,892,835

$443,479

$443,479

$19,852,515

$3,611,471



and Facility Revolving Fund
for maintaining state
buildings operated by OMES

FY'1l4 Public Building Fund to
be transferred to the Building
and Facility Revolving Fund
for maintaining state
buildings operated by OMES

Office of Management and
Enterprise Services Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

General Purpose Revolving Fund
201 for Duties

Tribal Gaming Revolving Fund
204 for Duties

Risk Management Revolving Fund
205 for Duties

Centrex Revolving Fund 210 for
Duties

OTC & OMES Joint Computer
Enhancement Fund 216 for
Duties

Foster Families Protection
Fund 223 for Duties

State Use Committee Revolving
Fund 225 for Duties

Postal Service Revolving Fund
231 for Duties

Statewide Surplus Property
Fund 244 for Duties

Building & Facility Revolving
Fund 245 for Duties

State Facilities Energy
Conservation Program Fund 246
for Duties

OK Motor License Agent
Indemnity Fund 255 for Duties

Risk Management Fire
Protection Revolving Fund 260
for Duties

Risk Management Political
Subdivision Fund 262 for
Duties

Regulation of State Vendors
Fund 270 for Duties

Vendor Fees and Rebates Fund
271 for Duties

Purchasing Training Fund 272
for Duties

State Recycling Revolving Fund
275 for Duties

State Surplus Property
Revolving Fund 280 for Duties

State Construction Revolving
Fund 282 for Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$3,827,918

$300,000

$800,000

$400,000

$1,300,000

$2,000,000

$1,500,000

Dedicated
Funds

$718,100

$409,701

$1,000,000

$88,418

$1,195,977

$103,000

$79,000

$5,844,152

$64,000

$493,862

184

Inter-Agency
Funds

$945,603

$959,634

$36,329,582

$126,814,191

$19,237,207

$770,000

$3,646,862

$17,514,638

$0

$60,000

$1,785,632

$3,966,083

Other
Funds

$1,000,000

$1,015,000

$3,000,000

Total
Funds

$3,827,918

$2,245,603

$1,759,634

$1,015,000

$36,329,582

$129,814,191

$19,237,207

$718,100

$809,701

$770,000

$5,946,862

$19,514,638

$0

$88,418

$1,195,977

$103,000

$79,000

$7,344,152

$60,000

$64,000

$2,279,494

$3,966,083



Maintenance of State Buildings
Revolving Fund 283 for Duties

Human Capital Management
Revolving Fund 284 for Duties

EBC Administration Revolving
Fund 288 for Duties

State Employee Group Health
Insurance Revolving Fund 290
for Duties

Medical Expense Liability
Revolving Fund 292 for Duties

OK Print Shop Fund 294 for
Duties

Emergency Transportation Fund
295 for Duties

State Motor Pool Fund 296 for
Duties

Office of Personnel Management
Revolving Fund 298 for Duties

Federal Funds 400 for Duties
TOTAL

Oklahoma Merit Protection
Commission

FY'1l6 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Oklahoma Merit Protection
Commission Revolving Fund 200
for Duties

TOTAL

Military Department

FY'1l6 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

FY'1l4 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

45th Infantry Division Museum
Fund 205 for Duties

Oklahoma Military Department
Fund 210 for Duties

Income Tax Check off Revolving
Fund 220 for Duties

Patriot License Plate
Revolving Fund 225 for Duties

Military Justice Fund 230 for
Duties

Army Federal Reimbursement
Fund 400 for Duties

Air Guard Reimbursement Fund
405 for Duties

Counter Drug Fund 415 for
Duties

Appropriated Dedicated
Funds Funds

$2,500,000 $5,355,673

$2,700, 000 $450,000

$7,200,000
$500,000
$500,000

$39,791,904 $23,001,883
$429,802

$15,727

$429,802 $15,727
$11,289,977

$14,895

$474,421

$100, 882

$56, 628

$5,000

185

Inter-Agency
Funds

$34,884,454

$25,523

$19,532,056

$2,175,000

$9,275,221

$865,582

$278,787,268

$3,123

$3,123

Other
Funds

$32,281,749

$1,705,729

$39,002,478

$0

$25,019,004

$7,518,086

$110,652

Total

Funds

$34,884,454

$25,523

$7,855,673

$51,813,805

$3,150,000

$2,175,000

$7,200,000

$9,775,221

$1,365,582

$1,705,729

$380,583,533

$429,802

$18,850

$448,652

$11,289,977

$0

$14,895

$474,421

$100,882

$56,628

$5,000

$25,019,004

$7,518,086

$110,652



State Emergency Fund 424 for
Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma State Senate

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Oklahoma State Senate
Revolving Fund for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Tax Commission

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Oklahoma Tax Commission
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

OTC & OMES Joint Computer
Enhancement Fund 210 for
Duties

Oklahoma Tax Commission
Reimbursement Fund 215 for

Duties

License Plate Special Program
Fund 220 for Duties

Tax Commission Compliance Fund
225 for Duties

Used Tire Recycling Indemnity
Fund 230 for Duties

OK Film Enhancement Rebate
Program Fund 250 for Duties

Ad Valorem Reimbursement Fund
285 for Duties

TOTAL

Office of the State Treasurer

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Special Cash Fund to pay for
state land reimbursements

State Treasurer's Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

Secure Lending and Customer
Fee Revolving Fund 215 for
Duties

Unclaimed Property Fund 260
for Duties

Unclaimed Property
Clearinghouse Fund 265 for
Duties

Seed for OK Kids 275

TOTAL

Appropriated
Funds

$11,289,977

$12,447,341

$12,447,341

$41,395,876

$2,000,000

$43,395,876

$3,091,715

$95,000

$3,186,715

Dedicated
Funds

$651,826

$25,000

$25,000

$4,083,325

$21,325,000

$6,810,000

$20,000

$1,000,000

$10,000,000

$5,000,000

$48,238,325

$582,933

$300,000

$2,818,263

$3,050,000

$79,855

$6,831,051

186

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds

$1,500,000

$0 $34,147,742

$0 $0

$10,000,000

$0 $10,000,000
$470,000
$470,000 $0

Total
Funds

$1,500,000

$46,089,545

$12,447,341

$25,000

$12,472,341

$41,395,876

$14,083,325

$21,325,000

$6,810,000

$20,000

$1,000,000

$12,000,000

$5,000,000

$0

$101,634,201

$3,091,715

$95,000

$1,052,933

$300,000

$2,818,263

$3,050,000

$79,855

$10,487,766



Oklahoma Space Industry
Development Authority

FY'1l6 General Revenue Fund for
Duties which will be
transferred to the OK Space
Industry Development Authority
Revolving Fund.

Oklahoma Space Industry
Development Authority
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Oklahoma Spaceport Management
Fund 210 for Duties

Aerospace Industrial Park Fund
215 for Duties

Federal Fund NASA Fund 400 for
Duties

TOTAL

Department of Transportation

Transportation Fund for Duties
by which the amount authorized
to be expended shall be
transferred to the State
Highway Construction and
Maintenance Fund to be

Appropriated

Funds

$345,431

$345,431

$183,001,463

expended in
and for the
provided by

the same manner
same purposes as
law.

Railroad Maintenance Revolving
Fund 210 for Duties

Passenger Rail Revolving Fund
211 for Duties

Highway Construction Materials
Fund 220 for Duties

Public Transit Revolving Fund
225 for Duties

County Equipment Revolving
Fund 230 for Duties

Weight Station Improvement
Revolving Fund 265 for Duties

Rebuilding Oklahoma Access &
Driver Safety Fund 275 for

Duties

High Priority Bridge Fund 280
for Duties

County Improvements for Roads
and Bridges (CIRB) Fund 285
for Duties

Construction & Maintenance
Fund 310 for Duties

CMIA Programs Disbursing Fund
340 for Duties

TOTAL

State Department of Health

FY'1l6 General Revenue Fund for

$1,900,000

$184,901,463

$60,632,476

Dedicated
Funds

$426,632

$2,495,896

$238,037

$3,160,565

$500, 000

$2,850,000

$200,000

$3,850,000

$100,000

$6,000,000

$471,500,000

$6,230,000

$124,000,000

$10,980,000

$626,210,000

187

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds
$272,734
$0 $272,734

Total
Funds

$345,431

$426,632

$2,495,896

$238,037

$272,734

$3,778,730

$183,001,463

$8,000,000

$17,000,000

$4,000,000

$8,500,000

$4,000,000

$42,000,000 $154,638,307

$457,349,714

$50,500,000 $644,988,021

$8,500,000

$2,850,000

$200,000

$22,750,000

$4,100,000

$14,500,000

$471,500,000

$6,230,000

$128,000,000

$207,618,307

$457,349,714

$1,506,599,484

$60,632,476



Duties

Genetic Counseling License
Revolving Fund 203 for Duties

Tobacco Prevention and
Cessation Revolving Fund 204
for Duties

Alternatives to Abortion
Services Revolving Fund 207
for Duties

Public Health Special
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties

Home Health Care Revolving
Fund 212 for Duties

Oklahoma National Background
Check Fund 216 for Duties

Civil Monetary Penalty
Revolving Fund 220 for Duties

Oklahoma Organ Donor Education
and Awareness Program
Revolving Fund 222 for Duties

Breast Cancer Act Revolving
Fund 225 for Duties

Oklahoma Leukemia and Lymphoma
Revolving Fund 228 for Duties

Multiple Sclerosis Society
Revolving Fund 229 for Duties

Oklahoma Prevent Birth
Defects, Premature Birth &
Infant Mortality Fund 233 for
Duties

Oklahoma Lupus Revolving Fund
235 for Duties

Trauma Care Assistance
Revolving Fund 236 for Duties

Pancreatic Cancer Research
License Plate Revolving Fund
242 for Duties

Regional Guidance Centers
Revolving Fund 250 for Duties

Child Abuse Prevention
Revolving Fund 265 for Duties

Emergency Medical Personnel
Death Benefit Revolving Fund
267 for Duties

Oklahoma Emergency Response
System Stabilization and
Improvement Revolving Fund 268
for Duties

Dental Loan Repayment
Revolving Fund 284 for Duties

Oklahoma Institute for
Disaster and Emergency
Medicine Revolving Fund 285
for Duties

Oklahoma State Athletic

Appropriated Dedicated
Funds Funds

$315

$1,000,000

$37,952

$31,965,769

$268,912

$1,000,000

$2,500,000

$345,000

$100,000

$558,217

$7,872

$2,000

$7,000

$24,383,363

$7,294

$1,238

$90,000

$20,000

$1,899,992

$500,000

$248,658

188

Inter-Agency Other Total
Funds Funds Funds
$315
$1,000,000
$37,952

$1,437,923 $29,479,737 $62,883,429

$268,912

$1,000,000

$2,500,000

$345,000

$100,000

$558,217

$7,872

$2,000

$7,000

$24,383,363

$7,294

$1,238

$90,000

$20,000

$1,899,992

$500,000

S0

$248,658



Commission Revolving Fund 295
for Duties

CMIA Programs Disbursing Fund
340 for Duties

Federal Funds Revolving Fund
400 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Health Care Authority

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Tobacco Settlement Fund for
Duties

Special Cash Fund for Duties

Oklahoma Health Care Authority
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Health Employment and Economy
Improvement Act Revolving Fund
245 for Duties

CMIA Programs Disbursing Fund
340 for Duties

TOTAL

J.D. McCarty Center for
Children With Developmental
Disabilities

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

J.D. McCarty Center
Handicapped Revolving Fund 210
for Duties

Gifts and Bequests Revolving
Fund 215 for Duties

Soonercare (Medicaid Provider
Payments from OHCA)

Contractual Service payments
from Public Schools

Maternal & Child Health
Services Block Grant payments
from DHS for Respite Patient
Care

TOTAL

Department of Mental Health
and Substance Abuse Services

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Special Cash Fund for Duties

Department of Mental Health
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Drug Abuse Education and
Treatment Revolving Fund 220
for Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$60,632,476

$911,800,513

$14,250,000

$20,000,000

$25,000,000

$971,050,513

$4,325,972

$4,325,972

$325,691,562

$15,000,000

Dedicated
Funds

$64,943,582

$10,586,708

$22,332,164

$676,661,115

$709,579,987

$4,400,364

$36,000

$4,436,364

$13,657,279

$675,000

189

Inter-Agency
Funds

548,631,546

$50,069,469

$951,126

$648,681,906

$649,633,032

$14,221,315

$472,409

$90,101

$14,783,825

$46,833,021

Other
Funds

$65,000,000

$104,614,277

$199,094,014

$100,062,734

$43,014,283

$3,180,366,330

$3,323,443,347

$0

Total
Funds

$65,000,000

$153,245,823

$374,739,541

$911,800,513

$14,250,000

$20,000,000

$111,600,568

$90,346,447

$4,505,709,351

$5,653,706,879

$4,325,972

$4,400,364

$36,000

$14,221,315

$472,409

$90,101

$23,546,161

$325,691,562

$15,000,000

$60,490,300

$675,000



Capital Outlay Fund 230 for
Duties

Group Housing Loan Revolving
Fund 240 for Duties

Community Based Substance
Abuse Revolving Fund 245 for
Duties

Prevention of Youth Access to
Alcohol Revolving Fund 250 for

Duties

Medicaid Administration
Claiming Fund 260 for Duties

Federal Funds Revolving Fund
410 for Duties

Federal Funds Revolving Fund
440 for Duties

Substance Abuse Block Grant
Revolving Fund 445 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma State University
Medical Authority

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

OSU Medical Authority
Disbursing Fund 290 for Duties

TOTAL

University Hospitals Authority

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

University Hospitals Authority
Disbursing Fund 201 for Duties

Children's Donated Fund 215
for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Department of
Veterans Affairs

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

War Veterans Commission
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties

Oklahoma Department of
Veterans Affairs Revolving
Fund 220 for Duties

Oklahoma Honor Flights
Revolving Fund 225 for Duties

Buffalo Soldier License Plates
Revolving Fund 230 for Duties

Traumatic Brain Injury Fund

Federal Funds Revolving Fund

Appropriated

Funds

$340,691,562

$11,503,144

$11,503,144

$39,486,955

$39,486,955

$33,339,314

$1,700,000

Dedicated
Funds

$24,000

$18,105

$934,454

$70,000

$15,378,838

$3,445,986

$3,445,986

$613,162

S0

$613,162

$170,000

$28,312,415

$8,000

$5,000

$2,000

190

Inter-Agency
Funds

$128,749

$46,961,770

$0

$77,709,075

$77,709,075

Other
Funds

$18,784,229

$4,978,055

$17,039,024

$40,801,308

$0

$0

$88,664,249

Total
Funds

$24,000

$18,105

$1,063,203

$70,000

$0

$18,784,229

$4,978,055

$17,039,024

$443,833,478

$11,503,144

$3,445,986

$14,949,130

$39,486, 955

$78,322,237

$0

$117,809,192

$33,339,314

$170,000

$30,012,415

$8,000

$5,000

$2,000

$88,664,249



400 for Duties

Projected Carryover of Federal
Revolving Funds

Federal Funds State
Accrediting Agency Revolving
Fund 405 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Commission on
Children and Youth

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

CAMTA Account 10a 1-9-103a-b
For Freestanding
Multidisciplinary teams
ESTIMATE

Oklahoma Commission on
Children and Youth Fund 200
for Duties

TOTAL

Office of Disability Concerns

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Office of Disability Concerns
Fund 200 for Duties

Client Assistance Federal Fund
400 for Duties

TOTAL

Department of Human Services

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Special Cash Fund for Duties

Grants and Donations Fund 200
for Duties

Income Tax Check off Revolving
Fund 210 for Duties

Quality of Care Fund 215 for
Duties

Federal Disallowances Fund 220
for Duties

Child Abuse Multidisciplinary
Account Fund 225 for Duties

Indigent Health Care Revolving
Fund 230 for Duties

Adaptive Grant Program Fund
245 for Duties

Support Adoption Fund 250 for
Duties

Southern Oklahoma Resource
Center Fund 255 for Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$35,039,314

$1,972,863

$1,972,863

$278,039

$278,039

$624,946,518

$54,000,000

Dedicated
Funds

$28,497,415

$425,000

$425,000

$45,498

$45,498

$1,650,600

$35,000

$662

$78,229

$759,264

$25,000

$69,300

$16,375

$656,545

191

Inter-Agency
Funds

$0

$800,000

$800,000

$0

Other
Funds

$4,148,806

$488,730

$93,301,785

$0

$125,000

$125,000

Total
Funds

$4,148,806

$488,730

$156,838,514

$1,972,863

$800,000

$425,000

$3,197,863

$278,039

$45,498

$125,000

$448,537

$624,946,518

$54,000,000

$1,650,600

$35,000

$662

$78,229

$759,264

$25,000

$69,300

$16,375

$656,545



Oklahoma Silver-Haired
Legislature Fund 260 for
Duties

Choose Life Assistance Program
Fund 265 for Duties

Reintegration of Inmates
Revolving Fund 270 for Duties

Human Services Disbursing Fund
325 for Duties

Human Services Medical &
Assistance Disbursing Fund 340
for Duties

Juvenile Justice Disbursing
Fund 375 for Duties

TOTAL

Office of Juvenile Affairs

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

OJA Revolving Fund 200 for
Duties

Parental Responsibility Fund
205 for Duties

Santa Claus Commission
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties

Charter School Fund 2XX for
Duties

Delinquency Prevention Fund
for Duties

Federal Grant Fund - Pass
Through Fund 405 for Duties

Federal Grant Fund -
Reimbursement Fund 410 for
Duties

Juvenile Account Block Grant
Fund 415 for Duties

TOTAL

State Department of
Rehabilitation Services

FY'1l6 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Oklahoma School for the Blind
Revolving Fund 212 for Duties

Oklahoma School for the Deaf
Revolving Fund 213 for Duties

Department of Rehabilitation
Services Donation Fund 216 for
Duties

Interpreter Certification Fund
218 for Duties

Telecommunications for Hearing
Impaired Fund 235 for Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$678,946,518

$98,999,033

$98,999,033

$30,944,807

Dedicated
Funds

S1

$6,200

$1,159

$56,032

$3,354,367

$455,868

$680,181

$10,000

$1,146,049

$3,200

$158,000

$31,500

$600,000

192

Inter-Agency
Funds

$50,285,000

$30,000

$50,315,000

$1,990,000

$850,000

$250,000

$15,292,582

$18,382,582

$47,080

$67,000

Other Total
Funds Funds
$1
$6,200
$1,159

$416,203,453 $466,488,453

$1,180,413,329 $1,180,443,329

$56,032

$1,596,616,782 $2,329,232,667

$98,999,033

$2,445,868

$680,181

$10,000

$850,000

$571,000

$571,000

$250,000

$15,292,582

$500,000 $500,000

$1,071,000 $119,598,664

$30,944,807

$50,280

$67,000

$158,000

$31,500

$600,000



DRS Medical & Assistance
Disbursing Fund 340 for Duties

Rehab Services Disbursing Fund
355 for Duties

Surplus Property Fund 495 for
Duties

TOTAL
Oklahoma Department of

Agriculture, Food, and
Forestry

FY'1l6 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Special Cash Fund for Duties

Rural Fire Defense Equipment
Revolving Fund 205 for Duties

Agriculture Revolving Fund 210
for Duties

Enhancement & Diversification
Fund 225 for Duties

Oklahoma Pet Overpopulation
Fund 230 for Duties

Animal Friendly Revolving Fund
235 for Duties

Unwanted Pesticide Disposal
Fund 240 for Duties

Rural Fire Revolving Fund 245
for Duties

Ag Law Enforcement Fund 255
for Duties

Milk & Milk Production
Inspection Revolving Fund 285

for Duties

Ag in The Classroom Education
Revolving Fund 286 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Department of
Commerce

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
the Native American Cultural
and Educational Authority

Oklahoma Department of
Commerce Revolving Fund 205
for Duties

Native American Cultural &
Educational Authority Fund 206
for Duties

Energy Conservation Assistance
Fund 210 for Duties

Community Development Centers
Program Fund 216 for Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$30,944,807

$22,673,417

$2,000,000

$24,673,417

$16,149,019

$6,626,584

$1,000,000

Dedicated Inter-Agency
Funds Funds

$362,288

$792,700 $476,368
$160,000

$9,063,822 $48,081
$762,232
$17,500
$17,500
$125,000
$3,150
$495,000
$30,868

$10,675,072 $48,081
$12

193

Other
Funds

$34,736,500

$77,836,950

$112,573,450

$7,474,531

$629,259

$8,103,790

Total
Funds

$34,736,500

$78,199,238

$0

$144,787,325

$22,673,417

$2,000,000

$160,000

516,586,434

$762,232

$17,500

$17,500

$125,000

$629,259

$3,150

$495,000

$30,868

$43,500,360

$16,149,019

$6,626,584

$1,000,012

S0

S0

S0



Oklahoma Viticulture Enology
Revolving Fund 245 for Duties

Oklahoma Quick Action Closing
Fund 255 for Duties

HHS Community Service Block
Grant Fund 400 for Duties

Oklahoma Department of Human
Services LIHEAP Fund 405 for
Duties

Indirect Cost Fund 412 for
Duties

0il Settlement Fund Stripper
Well Fund 426 for Duties

HUD-Community Development
Block Grant Fund 455 for
Duties

American Recovery &
Reinvestment Act Fund 490 for
Duties

TOTAL

Rural Economic Action Plan
Fund

FY'16 General Revenue Fund in
order to implement provisions
of Sections 2006 through 2013
of Title 62 of the Oklahoma
Statutes

TOTAL

Oklahoma Conservation
Commission

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

GIS Revolving Fund 205 for
Duties

Carbon Sequestration
Assessment Cash Fund 220 for
Duties

Donation Fund 245 for Duties
OK Conservation Commission
Infrastructure Revolving Fund
250 for Duties

Federal Fund 400 for Duties

Emergency Drought Relief Fund
425 for Duties

American Recovery &
Reinvestment Act Fund 490 for
Duties

TOTAL

Corporation Commission

Special Cash Fund for Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$23,775,603

$10,884,894

$10,884,894

$9,958,106

$9,958,106

$4,932,682

Dedicated Inter-Agency Other

Funds Funds Funds
$355,231
$6,725,049

$1,275,995

$35,871,595

$1,270,247

$1,418,995

$7,080,292 $0 $39,836,832
$0 $0 $0
$3,500
$18,000

$2,438,810

$2,026,515

$5,524,362 $14,846,955

$240,000

$1,200,000

$4,486,825 $5,524,362 $16,286,955

194

Total
Funds

$355,231

$6,725,049

$1,275,995

$35,871,595

$1,270,247

$0

$1,418,995

S0

$70,692,727

$10,884,894

$10,884,894

$9,958,106

$3,500

$18,000

$2,438,810

$2,026,515

$20,371,317

$240,000

$1,200,000

$36,256,248

$4,932,682



Corporation Commission
Revolving Fund 202 for Duties

Petroleum Storage Tank
Indemnity Fund 205 for Duties

Corporation Commission Storage
Tank Regulation Revolving Fund
210 for Duties

Corporation Commission
Plugging Fund 215 for Duties

Public Utility Regulation
Revolving Fund 220 for Duties

Oklahoma Leaking Underground
Storage Tank Fund 225 for
Duties

0il & Gas Division Revolving
Fund 230 for Duties

Trucking One Stop Shop Fund
245 for Duties

Federal Fund 400 for Duties

Underground Storage Tank Grant
Program Fund 405 for Duties

Leaking Storage Tank Trust
Fund 425 for Duties

TOTAL

Department of Environmental
Quality

Special Cash Fund for Duties

Department of Environmental
Quality Revolving Fund 200 for
Duties

Environmental Education
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties

Hazardous Waste Fund 220 for
Duties

Certification Fund 225 for
Duties

Federal Fund 400 for Duties

Federal Water Quality
Management Fund 410 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Historical Society

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Oklahoma Historical Society
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Oklahoma Historical Society
Capital Improvement &
Operations Revolving Fund 225
for Duties

Commissioning of Art in Public

Appropriated
Funds

$1,750,000

$2,000,000

$500,000

$1,000,000

$10,182,682

$6,776,896

$6,776,896

$11,578,014

Dedicated
Funds

$9,843,402

$5,092,539

$655,072

$1,823,584

$7,573,265

$350,000

$1,879,923

$8,081,126

$35,298,911

$48,000,000

$12,000

$275,000

$1,100,000

$49,387,000

$2,721,165

$2,175,637

195

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds
$1,000,000

$2,700,000

$503,000

$459,000

$809,000

$3,700,000 $1,771,000

$21,000,000

$8,431,267

$0 $29,431,267

Total
Funds

$12,593,402

$5,092,539

$655,072

$3,823,584

$8,073,265

$350,000

$5,579,923

$8,081,126

$503,000

$459,000

$809,000

$50,952,593

$6,776,896

$48,000,000

$12,000

$275,000

$1,100,000

$21,000,000

$8,431,267

$85,595,163

$11,578,014

$2,721,165

$2,175,637

S0



Places Revolving Fund 250 for
Duties

Art in Public Places
Administrative and Maintenance
Fund 260 for Duties

Federal Grant 69-1-Restore
Historical Site Fund 400 for
Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Horse Racing
Commission

FY'1l6 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Equine Drug Testing Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

Breeding Development Fund 205
for Duties

Law Enforcement Revolving Fund
210 for Duties

Oklahoma Horse Racing
Commission Gaming Regulation
Revolving Fund 215 for Duties

TOTAL

Insurance Department

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

State Insurance Commissioner
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Oklahoma Certified Real Estate
Appraisers Revolving Fund 225
for Duties

Insurance Department Anti-
Fraud Revolving Fund 230 for
Duties

Federal Grant Fund 410 for
Duties

TOTAL
J.M. Davis Memorial Commission

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

JM Davis Memorial Commission
Fund 200 for Duties

TOTAL

Department of Labor

FY'16 Special Occupational
Health and Safety Fund for
Duties

FY'1l4 Special Occupational
Health and Safety Fund for
Duties

Special Cash Fund for Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$11,578,014

$1,973,779

$1,973,779

$1,662,841

$1,662,841

$274,385

$274,385

$2,064,140

$837,252

$883,621

Dedicated
Funds

$4,896,802

$750,000

$150,000

$37,400

$990,000

$1,927,400

$12,625,086

$591,734

$13,216,820

$105,530

$105,530

196

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds
$613,083
$0 $613,083
$0 $0

$1,120,339

$0 $1,120,339

$0 $0

Total
Funds

$0

$613,083

$17,087,899

$1,973,779

$750,000

$150,000

$37,400

$990,000

$3,901,179

$1,662,841

$12,625,086

$591,734

S0

$1,120,339

$16,000,000

$274,385

$105,530

$379,915

$2,064,140

$837,252

$883,621



Department of Labor Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

Safety Consulting Revolving
Fund 215 for Duties

Alternative Fuels Technology
Certification Revolving Fund
251 for Duties

Alternative Fuels Inspection
Fee & Fines Revolving Fund 252
for Duties

Compressed Natural Gas
Conversion Safety & Regulation
Fund 255 for Duties

Alarm and Locksmith Industry
Revolving Fund 280 for Duties

Federal Fund 410 for Duties

TOTAL

Department of Mines

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Department of Mines Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

Oklahoma Miner Training
Institute Revolving Fund 205
for Duties

US Department of Interior
Federal Fund 400 for Duties

US Department of Labor Federal
Fund 405 for Duties

TOTAL

Scenic Rivers Commission

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Scenic Rivers Commission
Revolving Fund 260 for Duties

Scenic Rivers Commission
Revolving Fund 261 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Tourism and
Recreation Department

Special Cash Fund for Duties

Oklahoma Tourism & Recreation
Department Revolving Fund 215
for Duties

Oklahoma Tourism Promotion
Revolving Fund 225 for Duties

Golf Course Operations
Revolving Fund 230 for Duties

State Parks System Improvement

Appropriated
Funds

$200,000

$200,000

$4,185,013

$878,067

$878,067

$270,984

$270,984

$12,121,453

$5,000,000

$500,000

Dedicated
Funds

$1,094,289

$421,073

$30,000

$1,000

$759,919

$887,701

$3,193,982

$1,053,572

$150,000

$1,203,572

$17,421

$160,891

$178,312

$26,259,223

$10,178,656

$592,180

$647,228

197

Inter-Agency Other Total
Funds Funds Funds

$1,094,289

$621,073

$30,000

$1,000

$759,919

$1,087,701

$1,504,321 $1,504,321

$0 $1,504,321 $8,883,316

$878,067

$1,053,572

$150,000

$1,232,212 $1,232,212

$124,712 $124,712

$0 $1,356,924 $3,438,563
$270, 984

$17,421

$48,000 $12,900 $221,791
$48,000 $12,900 $510,196
$12,121,453

$31,259,223

$10,178,656

$1,092,180

$647,228



Fund 250 for Duties

Color Oklahoma Revolving Fund
265 for Duties

Oklahoma Tourism and
Recreation Department Capital
Expenditure Revolving Fund 266
for Duties

Oklahoma Tourism Capital
Improvement Revolving Fund 267
for Duties

Oklahoma State Park Trust Fund
360 for Duties

Interagency Reimbursement
Revolving Fund 443 for Duties

Land & Water Conservation Fund
475 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Water Resources Board

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Well Drillers & Pump
Installers Remedial Action
Indemnity Fund 210 for Duties

Oklahoma Water Resources Board
Revolving Fund 215 for Duties

Oklahoma Water Resources
Revolving Fund 240 for Duties

Well Drillers and Pump
Installers Regulation Fund 245
for Duties

Community Water Infrastructure
Development Revolving Fund 250
for Duties

Administration & Project
Federal Fund 400 for Duties

USGS Cooperative Program Fund
420 for Duties

Drinking Water Treatment Loan
Administration Fund 444 for
Duties

Clean Water State Revolving
Fund Loan Fund 445 for Duties

Waste Water Facility
Construction Revolving Loan
Fund 472 for Duties

TOTAL

Will Rogers Memorial
Commission

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Will Rogers Memorial
Commission Revolving Fund 200
for Duties

TOTAL

Alcoholic Beverage Laws
Enforcement Commission

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Alcoholic Beverage Laws
Enforcement Commission

Appropriated

Funds

$2,000,000

$19,621,453

$6,243,259

$6,243,259

$663,961

$663,961

$2,830,008

Dedicated
Funds

$10,000

$5,610,338

$18,004,110

$9,096,857

$70,398,592

$50,000

$1,799,797

$1,989,369

$42,990

$2,441,656

$6,323,812

$292,777

$292,777

$424,200

198

Inter-Agency
Funds

$0

$1,000,000

$500,000

$1,897,630

$112,275

$180,000

$3,689,905

$0

Other
Funds

$48,081

$4,500,000

$4,548,081

$500,000

$210,000

$2,920,635

$2,875,656

$400,000

$6,906,291

Total
Funds

$10,000

$5,610,338

$20,004,110

$9,096,857

$48,081

$4,500,000

$94,568,126

$6,243,259

$50,000

$2,799,797

$2,489,369

$42,990

$2,441,656

$2,397,630

$322,275

$3,100,635

$2,875,656

$400,000

$23,163,267

$663,961

$292,7717

$956,738

$2,830,008

$424,200



Revolving Fund 200 For Duties

Seized and Forfeited Property
Fund 205 for Duties

Interagency Reimbursement Fund
443 for Duties

Sales Fund - Surplus Property
Fund 495 for Duties

TOTAL

Department of Corrections

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Constitutional Reserve Fund
for Duties

Special Cash Fund for Duties

Department of Corrections
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Department of Corrections
Inmate and Employee Welfare
and Canteen System Revolving
Fund 205 for Duties

Oklahoma Community Sentencing
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties

Industries Revolving Fund 280
for Duties

Title 1 Federal Fund 410 for
Duties

Agency Relationship Fund 430
for Duties

TOTAL

State Fire Marshal

FY'1l6 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Council on Firefighter
Training for COFT

State Fire Marshal Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

Firefighter Training Revolving
Fund 210 for Duties

Voluntary Firefighter
Revolving Fund 220 for Duties

Fire Extinguisher Industry
Revolving Fund 225 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma State Bureau of
Investigation

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

OSBI Revolving Fund 200 for
Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$2,830,008

$393,994,578

$75,000,000

$15,906,365

$484,900,943

$1,419,633

$200,000

$1,619,633

$10,743,685

$2,000,000

Dedicated
Funds

$25,000

$449,200

$14,935,314

$4,642,977

$449,297

$35,187,432

$55,215,020

$750,000

$100,000

$100,000

$950,000

$16,073,591

199

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds
$426,692 $200,000
$70,000
$426,692 $270,000
$737,688

$1,438,382

$0 $2,176,070
$25,000
$25,000 $0
$160,000 $1,700,000

Total
Funds

$25,000

$626,692

$70,000

$3,975,900

$393,994,578

$75,000,000

$15,906,365

$14,935,314

54,642,977

$449,297

$35,187,432

$737,688

$1,438,382

$542,292,033

$1,419,633

$0

$975,000

$100,000

S0

$100,000

$2,594,633

$10,743,685

$19,933,591



A.F.I.S. Fund 210 for Duties

Forensic Science Improvement
Revolving Fund 220 for Duties

TOTAL

Council on Law Enforcement
Education and Training

FY'16 Council on Law
Enforcement Education and
Training Fund for Duties

FY'1l4 Council on Law
Enforcement Education and
Training Fund for Duties

Special Cash Fund for Duties

Firearms Instructor Revolving
Fund 205 for Duties

Peace Officer Revolving Fund
210 for Duties

Peace Officer Revolving Fund
215 for Duties

CLEET Private Security
Revolving Fund 220 for Duties

Surplus Property Fund 499 for
Duties

TOTAL

Board of Medicolegal
Investigations

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Chief Medical Examiner
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Federal Fund 400 for Duties
TOTAL

Oklahoma State Bureau of
Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs
Control

Special Cash Fund for Duties

Bureau of Narcotics Revolving
Fund 210 for Duties

Bureau of Narcotics Drug
Education Revolving Fund 215
for Duties

Drug Money Laundering and Wire
Transmitter Revolving Fund 220
for Duties

Federal Seizures Fund 410 for
duties

Crime Commission Grants Fund
415 for Duties

District Attorneys Council

Appropriated
Funds

$1,000,000

$13,743,685

$3,104,772

$132,826

$58,757

$3,296,355

$9,697,043

$9,697,043

$3,498,917

Dedicated
Funds

$4,489,764

$3,081,960

$23,645,315

$19,000

$95,000

$1,827,873

$388,325

$2,330,198

$2,532,006

$2,532,006

$3,179,480

$36,000

$10,800,000

200

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds
$160,000 $1,700,000
$212,741
$2,450
$212,741 $2,450
$47,600
$0 $47,600
$99,826
$25,000
$150,000
$248,050

Total
Funds

$5,489,764

$3,081,960

$39,249,000

$3,104,772

$132,826

$58,757

$19,000

$307,741

$1,827,873

$388,325

$2,450

$5,841,744

$9,697,043

$2,532,006

$47,600

$12,276,649

$3,498,917

$3,279,306

$36,000

$10,800,000

$25,000

$150,000

$248,050



Interagency Transfer

TOTAL

Department of Public Safety

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Special Cash Fund for Duties

Department of Public Safety
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Department of Public Safety
Patrol Vehicle Revolving Fund
210 for Duties

Asset Forfeiture Federal Fund
215 for Duties

Asset Forfeiture State Fund
220 for Duties

Computer Imaging System
Revolving Fund 225 for Duties

Oklahoma Homeland Security
Revolving Fund 235 for Duties

Motorcycle Safety and
Educational Program Revolving
Fund 240 for Duties

Department of Public Safety
Restricted Revolving Fund 245
for Duties

Department of Public Safety
Patrol Academy Revolving Fund
250 for Duties

Department of Public Safety
Seized Monies Revolving Fund
255 for Duties

Federal Matching Fund 405 for
Duties

TOTAL

Attorney General

FY'1l6 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

FY'1l6 General Revenue Fund for
Legal Services Revolving Fund
(pass-through)

Attorney General Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

Telemarketer Revolving Fund
205 for Duties

Attorney General Charity
Solicit Enforcement Revolving
Fund 210 for Duties

Workers' Compensation Fraud
Fund 220 for Duties

Insurance Fraud Unit Revolving
Fund 225 for Duties

Appropriated

Funds

$3,498,917

$73,809,377

$20,000,000

$1,000,000

$1,500,000

$4,000,000

$100,309,377

$12,999,083

$904,726

Dedicated
Funds

$14,015,480

$18,727,796

$4,799,777

$938,951

$250, 245

$5,929,818

$338,714

$954,000

$2,561,297

$4,276,557

$46,100

$38,823,255

$4,060,562

$300,000

$380,000

$769,438

201

Inter-Agency

Funds

$0

$1,806,530

$25,139,024

$26,945,554

$250,000

$794,439

Other Total
Funds Funds
$522,876 $18,037,273

$73,809,377

$20,000,000

$21,534,326

$4,799,7717

$938,951

$1,750,245

$5,929,818

$338,714

$954,000

$31,700,321

$4,276,557

$46,100

$25,767,569 $25,767,569

$25,767,569 $191,845,755

$12,999,083

$904,726

$4,310,562

$300,000

$380,000

$794,439

$769,438



Medicaid Fraud Revolving Fund
245 for Duties

Legal Services Revolving Fund
250 for Duties

Domestic Violence Fund 255 for
Duties

Victim Services Unit Fund 260
for Duties

Violence Against Women Grant
Fund 400 for Duties

Family Violence Prevention
Grant Fund 405 for Duties

Medicaid Fraud Unit Fund 410
for Duties

Victims of Crime Act Grants
415 for Duties

Civil Rights Fund 445 for
Duties

Equitable Sharing Program 450
for Duties

Special Water Fund 576 for
Duties

TOTAL

Court of Criminal Appeals

FY'1l6 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

TOTAL

District Attorneys Council

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

FY'16 General Revenue Fund to
be transferred to the District

Attorneys Evidence Fund.

District Attorneys Council
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties

District Attorneys Evidence
Fund 225 for Duties

Crime Victims Compensation
Revolving Fund 230 for Duties

Sexual Assault Examination
Fund 240 for Duties

Justice Assistance Grant Trust
Fund 405 for Duties

Federal Fund 410 for Duties

John R. Justice Grant Program
Federal Fund 415 for Duties

Victims of Crime Federal Fund
420 for Duties

State-Tribal Crime Victim
Liaison Fund 425 for Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$13,903,809

$3,630,199

$3,630,199

$38,355,672

$491,014

Dedicated
Funds

$715,946

$36,000

$541,694

$6,803,640

$0

$29,324,188

$2,200,000

202

Inter-Agency
Funds

$1,044,439

$0

$10,997, 646

$975,000

Other
Funds

$200,000

$1,355,797

$2,147,838

$163,702

$378,632

$25,000

$1,000,000
$5,270,969

$0

$5,885,939

$3,800,000

$3,749,539

$4,080,000

$37,000

$11,178,711

S0

Total

Funds

$715,946

$0

$36,000

$541,694

$200,000

$1,355,797

$2,147,838

$163,702

$378,632

$25,000

$1,000,000
$27,022,857

$3,630,199

$3,630,199

$38,355,672

$491,014

$46,207,773

$0

$6,000,000

$975,000

$3,749,539

$4,080,000

$37,000

$11,178,711

S0



TOTAL
District Courts

FY'16 State Judicial Revolving
Fund for financial support of
the District Courts.

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Special Cash Fund for Duties

Lengthy Trial Revolving Fund
235 for Duties
TOTAL

Indigent Defense System

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Indigent Defense System
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Contract Retention Revolving
Fund 230 for Duties

TOTAL

Pardon and Parole Board

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

TOTAL

Supreme Court

FY'16 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Oklahoma Court Information
System Revolving Fund 200 for
Duties

Supreme Court Revolving Fund
205 for Duties

Supreme Court Administration
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties

Law Library Revolving Fund 215
for Duties

State Judicial Revolving Fund
230 for Duties

Oklahoma Judicial Center
Facility Rental Revolving Fund
240 for Duties

Federal Grant Fund 405 for
Duties

TOTAL

Workers' Compensation
Commission

Workers' Compensation Fund 200
for Duties

TOTAL

Workers' Compensation Court of
Existing Claims

Workers' Compensation Court of

Appropriated
Funds

$38,846,686

$43,000,000

$2,596,305

$10,000,000

$55,596,305

$16,079,722

$16,079,722

$2,466,681

$2,466,681

$6,945,277

$10,000,000

$16,945,277

$0

Dedicated
Funds

$31,524,188

$1,602,194

$1,602,194

$2,798,019

$834,996

$3,633,015

$0

$15,032,507

$175,698

$3,097,105
$2,000,000

$4,076

$6,000

$20,315,386

$5,000,000

$5,000,000

$4,000,000

203

Inter-Agency Other Total
Funds Funds Funds

$11,972,646 $28,731,189 $111,074,709

$43,000,000

$2,596,305

$10,000,000

$1,602,194

$0 $0 $57,198,499

$16,079,722

$2,798,019

$834,996

$0 $0 $19,712,737

$2,466,681

$0 $0 $2,466,681

$6,945,277

$25,032,507

$175,698

$3,097,105

$2,000,000

$4,076

$6,000

$500,000 $500,000

$0 $500,000 $37,760,663

$5,000,000

$0 $0 $5,000,000

$4,000,000



Appropriated
Funds
Existing Claims Revolving Fund
200 for Duties
TOTAL $0
GRAND TOTAL* $7,138,920,504

*The Grand Total does not include Inter-
Agency Fund transfers to avoid double
counting those funds.

Dedicated
Funds

$4,000,000

$2,045,687,621

204

Inter-Agency
Funds

$0

$1,298,573,559

Other
Funds

$0

$14,499,532,740

Total
Funds

$4,000,000

$23,684,140,865



L6V'0LS'SY

12 '09S T9/Z 9H ‘uoissas renbay 66T sireday Aouwly Juswyuedaq AN 000°00S
02Z-6T "99S T9/Z GH ‘UoIssas Jejnbay v66T 13JUBD O/ IUSS “WWOD suonoauod 4o 1dead  000°000°2
¥ '09S T9/Z gH ‘uolsses Jenbay 66T "Boid Joiey Jeisesiq [esopad AouaBiawz WD 000°0S2
€ 089S T9/Z gH ‘uoissas Jeinfisy 66T sjuels vd3 Joj Buipung pieog sa2inosay Jore M 60L'GOT'E
8T '99S 19/2 9H ‘Uoissas Jeinbay 66T doueUBIURIN PaySIaTe M\ UOISSIWWOYD UOIAIBSUOD  000'009
9T-GT "'99S T9/2 9H ‘U0ISSas Ienbay 66T sweiBoid adnsne ajuaAng S90S UBWNH Jo 1ded  000'000'T
2T "09S T9/Z GH ‘UoISsas Jeinbay v66T fesresddy ‘doid walofeA py UoISSIWWOYD Xel  000'000°T
€T 089S T9/Z gH ‘uoissas reinbay 66T pung Aousbilsw3 are1s JouwianoD  000°000°T
¥T "08S T9/Z GH ‘U0ISSaS reinboy 66T $150D U0N03|3 [e10ads preog uond3|3  000°0S8
G "09S T9/Z gH ‘Uoissas Jeinbay v66T A9y pund Bunjonay aoejday Joyoadsu| pue JoNpny  000‘00T
TT "08S T9/Z GH ‘UOISSaS Ieinbisy 66T swelBold pue juswdinbg Ud31-0A JO preog  000°000‘€
0T-9 '08S T9/Z 9H ‘U0ISS3S Jeinbay v66T swreiboid uoieanp3 Jaybiy uoneanp3 JaybiH Joj sjusbay  E£T0‘ETL'SE
LT "99S T9/Z gH ‘UoIssas reinbay 66T Sjuel 10|id "onp3 “uisyy uolyeonp3 Jo Juswuedad  000‘000‘T
T 089S T9/Z 9H ‘Uolssas reinbay 66T suawisnlpy wisk-piIN uoneonp3 jo wewuedsa  G2.TSY'S G66'0VT'T6 0 S66'0VT'T6 €661
€06°,98'EY
TT '09S 06€ 9S ‘UoISSaS reinbay £66T SRl vd3 o} Buipuny pleog sadInosay J9¥eM\  00S'2Se'T
0T '99S 06€ €S ‘U0ISSaS Jenbay €66T [esteiddy ‘doid waiofeA py UOISSILIWOD XeL  000‘S.T'Y
2T "09S 06€ 9S ‘UoIssas Jeinbay £66T pung Aousbiew3 arels Jowano9  000°000°T
6 '09S 06E dS ‘Uoissas renbay £66T swreiboid pue Juawdinbg U291-0A JO preog 0£S°20T‘2
8-€ '09S 06E dS ‘uoissas hm_jmmm €66T mc‘_m‘_mo;n_ uoineonp3g hwzm_I uolednp3 mem_I plo]} wucwmww‘_ €/8'/ev'82
T '09S 06€ dS ‘UOISSIS Jenbay £66T sjuswisnipy widk-pIn uoleanp3 Jo pieog 8yelS 0000069 868'800'SET  9.1'Se 22.'€86'VET 2661
1/1'8/8'T9
9 '09S €6/ dS ‘Uoissas tenbay Z66T pun4 Aouabiaw3 areis Joulanos 000005
T '09S €6/ 9S ‘U0ISSaS Jeinbay Z66T ‘loid sae ues|D [esopa+ pleog s82In0say 181\ 000°00T
€T "09S €6/ 9S ‘UoIssas Jeinbisy z66T sjuels vd3 Joj Buipung pieog seainosay oM L¥S'6E9'T
2T "09S €6/ 9S ‘UoIssas Jeinbay Z66T Kemids Aeuniy axe '09Y pue wsunoy jo 1ded  000'0SE
TT '09S €6/ 9S ‘U0ISSaS Jeinbay 2661 SeIo aild [einy ainnouby Jo swuedsd  000'00E
0T-L "09S €6/ 9S ‘U0ISsas Jenbay 266T ‘dinb3 pue ssopuss [eoIPsN ‘AISS UeWINH Jo Juawedad  0£9'882'GC
¥ '08S €6/ €S ‘U0ISSaS Jenfisy Z66T wawdinb3 Yo8}-0A JO preog  000°000°2
G '09S €6/ dS ‘uoissas renbay Z66T fesreiddy "doid waioeA py Jo10adsu| pue J101pny  000°‘000‘S
€-T "09S €6/ 9S ‘UoIssas Jeinfisy z66T swelBoid uoiyeonp3 JaybiH uoireonp3 JaybiH Joy suabdy  000°00Z ‘92 668'7T98'06T 9.9'/¢T'GL €ee'veL'TeT 1661
000°000'0€
9 '08S ¥T¥ gS ‘UoISSaS Jenfisy T66T [esteiddy ‘doid waioeA py uolss|iwwod Xel  000°002‘€
G-T "09S Gt 9S ‘Uolssas seinbay T66T swelboid uoireonp3 JaybiH uoireonp3 JaybiH Jojy swsbsy  000°008°92 €22'vEL'TST  ¥19'626'EL 609'1708°LL 0661
000'000°GL
Z '09S 9TOT gH ‘UoISSas [e108dS 06-686T fesreiddy -doid waioeA py uojssiwwoD xel  000°000°'0T
€ '09S 9TOT gH ‘UoIssas [e19ads 06-686T aNISS3Y YlfesH "di9 "|dw3 "onp3 pue 1S MO 000°000°0€
T 089S 9TOT GH ‘UoISSaS [e199dS 06-686T pung uolyepijosuo) |00yds uolyeonp3 Jo Juswuedag  000‘000'GE 609'708'2ST  8SZ'0T8'00T  TSE'V66'IS 686T
000'000'92
Z-T "09S 8E9T dH ‘U0ISSAS Jeinbay 686T uoioniIsuo)d uosid SUO1108110D JO Judwiedad  000°000°ZT
T "09S Z gS ‘UoIssas [e10ads 886T uoioniIsuoy uosid SUO1108110D JO Judwuedad  000‘000'6 TSE'V66°LL TSE'V66°LL 0 8861
ERVEIEIEN 108f01d Aouaby sainypuadx3 2oueeg sysodaq aoueeg ICEJN
a|qe|reny Buluuibag [easi4

pun4 aAlasay [eUOIINIISUOD ay) Jo AI01SIH

€314avl

205



000V 'vST

9Z 089S ,mwm das ,Co_mwwm ‘_m_jmwﬁ_ 866T \C___omn_ pJens uoisuelpy S, J0UIaA0D S9JNISS [eljua) Jo .HQGD OOO.mNH
Gz '09S 'G96 9S ‘UoISSaS Jenbiay 866T aoueuaureN Alouly wswyedaq AN 000°0S2
¢ '08S .mmm das ,Co_wwww hm_smwﬂ_ 866T ale)d \AMD ouyelss S9I0NI8S uewnH Jo .Hn_wﬁ_ OO0.0mN
€2 '09S 'G96 9S ‘UOISS3S Ienbiay 866T unod bnig SVYSHWWA 000'00S
22 '09S 'G96 9S ‘UOISSaS Ienbiay 866T (SaI0) asuaped s|oYdIN/UBIAIIN asuajeQ wabipul  000'000‘T
TZ "09S ‘G96 9S _Co_wwmm \_m_jmmw_ 866T Emhmohn_ Yole\ aleys 1sod uoIsSsIWWwo) uollenlasuo)d 000'0S.'T
0Z "29S 'G96 9S ‘UoISSaS Jenbiay 866T yoreasay vy ail4 a1nynouby Jo 1ded  000'GZT
6T "09S 'G96 9S ‘UOISSaS Jenbiay 866T (9210 Jel) dnues|d vd3 punpadns Aurengd [ejuswuoinug  000°000°€
8T '09S ‘G96 gS ‘Uoissas Jeinbay 866T Buuonuo Anend Jaremn preog sS82In0sSay J81epA  000°000°T
LT 089S .mwm 4as ,:O_wwww hm_mem 866T Sluel9 pun4 A8y 32IN0S uC_OQ.:OZ pleog sa2in0say I191e \\ OO0.0om.m
9T 039S 'G96 9S ‘UOISS3S Ienbiay 866T uoIyedyIpoN Jayrea M pleog seoInosay 1M\ 000°00S
GT '93S ‘G96 IS ‘uoissas Jeinbay 866T ‘deD ueo pun4 A8y Jarepn Bunuug preog saoInosay J81epA  000'00S‘S
$T "09S ‘Go6 9S sos Jeinbay 866T 9oUBUSBIUIRIA SMied alels uoljealday pue wsUNol 000006
€T '09S 'G96 9S ‘UOISSaS Jenbiay 866T S9SIN0D J|0D uoljealday pue wWsUNOL  000°'00S5‘T
2T "098S 'G96 9S ‘UoIssas Jenbiay 866T  (S109[01d apmare1s) A1e100S [eouoiIsiH A¥2100S [e2L0ISIH  000'00S‘T
TT '09S 'G96 9S ‘UOISSaS Jenbiay 866T [eUOWaN yeuniy A¥2100S [e21I0ISIH  000'000°'S
0T "99S 'G96 9S ‘UOISS3S Ienbiay 866T s19IndwoD uO ouIsIa/UD swaidng unod awaidns  000'000°€
6 '09S ‘G96 gS ‘uoissas Jeinbay 866T J9IndWwoD UoISSIWIWOD Xel uoISSIWWOoD Xel  000'2S.
8 "09S ‘G96 9S ‘UOISSaS Jenbay 866T (slooyos 4o s12INdwoD) WIS/ YdaL uolreonp3 o Juswuedad  000'00Z'‘8
/ "09S 'G96 9S ‘UOISSaS Jenbiay 866T (sdn->00H annoeIBul) "WIS|O/ Yo L uolreonp3 o juswuedad  000'00Z'‘8
9 "09S ‘G96 9S ‘UOISSaS Jenbiay 866T (d1L) weiboid Ansnpuj 1oy Bulures uoleonp3 ysdL-oA  000'000‘S
G "09S ‘G96 dS s9S Jenbay 866T Ireyd pamopu3 Ausiaalun uoisbuen uonednp3 1aybiH 10} sjusbay  000'000°C
¥ '09S ‘G96 gS ‘uoissas Jeinbay 866T sabureyD aulq auldIpawa|aL 2oueUIH 91e1S JO 92O  000‘2vE
€-Z '09S 'G96 9S ‘UoIsSsas Jeinbiay 866T Buipung uoneonp3 JaybiH uonreonp3 JaybiH Joj swebay  000°000'22
T '09S 'G96 9S ‘UOISS3S Ienbiay 866T (629T gH) ueld peoy uonyenodsuel] Jo 3ddd 00000008  VYES'906'80E  LOZ'IEV'LVZ  L2€'SLY'T9 1661
961'528'25
T '08S ‘T88T gH ‘UoISSas Jenbay L66T ue|d peoy 629T gH uolyepodsuel] Jo uswpedad 000°000°0S
€ '09S ‘2€8T gH ‘uoissas Jeinbay /66T ‘Boid uoIeIYIPON Jayrea pieog s82In0say J81epA  000°000°‘T
Z '09S ‘2€8T gH ‘uolissas Jeinbay /66T JuswAed 'Bu3 jo dio) ‘say sipres pleog s921n0say 1BeM\  0S8'GLT'T
T '09S ‘€8T gH ‘UoISSaS Ienbiay L66T uonnoasold buiquog Buip|ing yeuniy [elsua Asulony  9¥9'6v9 €28'00€'YTT ¥IT'STV'T6  60.'G88'CC 9661
¥7€'889'22
6 "09S ‘728z 9H ‘Uoissas Jeinbay 966T uolyedyIpoN Jayrea M pleog saoinosay J81repM\  000°000°T
8 '09S 'tZ8z 9H ‘uoIssas Jeinbay 966T s9|o1yaA/Awapedy JadooiL Ayoges aland jo juswipedaa  2.5'26T'T
, 09S 'tZ8z gH ‘uoissas Jeinbay 966T aoueuaure|N Alouly weawyedaq AN 821'0ZE
9 '09S 'vg8z¢ gH ‘UoIsSsas Ienbiay 966T areD pabeue 01 uonisuel| Awoyiny a1eD yiesH  000°286'2
G '08S .?N@N aH ,Co_wwmm Lm_Jmmm 966T ww_ucmm\_mc.\_m_ alels pun4g >Ucwmk_®c.\_m_ alels OO0.000.._”
¥ 088 .VNWN aH ,Co_wmmw \_m_jmwl 966T Sluelo u0l1d3]0id allH [einy w‘_JH_DU_\_@d« jo ucmrctmamn_ OO0.00@.H
€ '08S ‘28z 9H ‘UoIssas Jenbay 966T WaISAS UOIRIYIUSPI JUBPMIS uolreonp3 jo juswuedad  000'00S‘T
Z 089S 'v28z 9H ‘uoissas Jeinbiay 966T WwISl-pIN 96-G66T uolyeonp3 jo juswuedsd  66.'0LL'9
T '09S ‘28z gH ‘uoissas Jeinbay 966T WIS-PIN S6-766T uolyeonp3 jo juswuedsq  G¥S'LTE'Q €50'7.5'Sy 0 €50'7.5'Sy G661
0 €50'v/S'Sy  GSS'E 861'0.5'SY 66T
ERVEIEIETS 108lo1d Aouaby salnypuadx3y aouereg susodag aoueeg Jea A
a|qe|reny Buluuibag [easiq4

206



8T "09S ‘/8GZ gH ‘UoIssas Jeinbay z00zZ suoiresadO €0,Ad pue Z0.Ad Awoyiny ared yiesH  000°000'€S
LT "08S ‘/85Z gH ‘UoiIssas Jeinbay z00zZ sbuipjing are1s o1 sireday S92WIBS [eNuaD Jo '1ded  000'00S
9T '08S ‘/85Z gH ‘UoIssas Jeinbay z00zZ suonoadsu Jajlog logeTjo 1dsd  000°00€
GT "08S ‘/85Z gH ‘Uoissas Jeinbay z00zZ wels Buiyore Jenwsuel) Horeuy ‘yiny -onp3 '9i@L "ePO  000'00%
$T 089S /862 gH ‘Uoissas reinbsy zooz  “1edo sndwe) es|ny ‘Alun "erels "eplo uoireonp3 JaybiH 1oy susbay  000'00S2
€T "09S ‘/8GZ gH ‘UoIssas reinBay z00z 4adO sndured esiny "epjo 4o AluN uoneanp3 JaybiH Jo} sjuabdy  000°000'T
21 09S ‘/8SZ gH ‘Uoissas seinbay 200z suoieladQ uoireonp3 JaybiH uonreonp3 JaybiH Joy sebsy  000'00E‘TY
TT "09S ‘/8GZ gH ‘UoIssas Jeinbay z00zZ Juswaoe(day UonoNpPold SSoI9 Z0,Ad uoireonp3 JaybiH oy susbsy 96/ 'GBE'ET
0T "89S ‘/8GZ gH ‘UoIssas Jeinbay z00zZ 9JUe)SISSY pale[ay Jeisesiq pund AousbBisw3 a1elS  000'T0S'S
6 08S ‘/8GZ gH ‘UoIssas Jeinbay z00zZ Irejuoys suonessdo z0.Ad uoissiwwoD saIyla  8€6'89
8 "08S ‘/8GZ gH ‘UuoIssas Jeinbay z00zZ uoneodyiua) pleog [euolreN €0.A4 uoreonp3 Jo ideq 8re1S  000°0LT
/ "08S ‘/8GZ gH ‘uolssas Jteinbay z00zZ Juag "xa|4 [suuosiad uoddns £0.A4 uomreonp3 Jo ideq 8re1S  ZTH'990°S
9 "08S ‘/8GZ gH ‘uoIssas Jteinbay z00zZ ‘juag "X3|4 [guuoslad payiuad €0.A4 uomreonp3 Jo ideq 8relS  ¥/9'6£9
G "08S ‘/8GZ gH ‘uolssas Jeinbay z00zZ JawWaoe|day uoNdNPOId SSOID Z0.A4 uoneonp3 Jo ideq 8relS  868'26T'9
¥ "08S /862 gH ‘uolssas Jeinbay Z00zZ uoneodyIua) pleog [euolreN ¢0.Ad uonreonp3 Jo 1deq 8relS  000'0LT
€ '08S ‘/8G¢Z gH ‘uolssas Jeinbay z00zZ ‘Juag "xa|4 [puuosied uoddns zo,A4 uoiednp3 jo ‘ideQ o1e1S  ZT1'990'S
T "09S '/8GZ gH ‘uoIssas Jteinbay z00zZ ‘jusg "X3|d [guuosiad payiuad ¢o.Ad uoneonp3 Jo ideq 8re1S  ¥/9'6£9
T '09S '/8G¢ gH ‘UoIssas Jejnbay 2002 a)IS punpadns %9310 feL Anreng [euawuoinuz jo ida@  000°'000'
SaINyipuadx 3 Uonerefdsq AdusbisWs  QI8'v86'0vE  62¢G'€12'29C  682'TLL'8L T00¢C
182'T2.'8L
/ "09S ‘0T€ dS ‘uoissas rejnbsy 1002 sndwed es|n1/Alun 81e1s Bwoyeo uoireonp3 JaybiH 1oy siusbay  000°00S 2
9 '09S ‘0T€ dS ‘uoissas Jenbiay T00Z J8jua) Jsyres \ ewoyepO Jo Alun uoireonp3 JaybiH 1oy siusbay  000'00L 2
G '09S ‘0T€ gS ‘UoIssas reinBay 100 19uaD Apmis pliyo ‘uiny sfendsoH Ausisnun - 000°0S2
¥ "09S ‘0T€ gS ‘UoIssas reinbay 1002 Buipjing adioyl wir 01 suoirerousy S90WIBS [enuad Jo 1ded  /82'186
€ 098 .OHM das .Co_wwmm :m_jmww_ T00ZC C‘_mum\nw mc:c:ooo< pue [suuosiad 9dueuld alels Jo adljO OO0,0?O.m
Z "08S ‘0T€ 9gS ‘uoisses rejnbsy 1002 spund Bulyorey wiols 89 pun4 AousbBiaw3 a1elS  000°00T‘0T
T "08S ‘0T€ 9S ‘uoissas rejnbay 1002 (‘6oid SAVOY) wewanoidwy [eyded uonreuodsuel] Jo 1dad  000'002°LS 9/G'2vS'/ST  €99'/29'28 €16'716'v.L 000¢
CT9'EV6'v.
T "08S ‘'T20Z gH ‘uoIssas teinbay 0002 [elOWSA [euoieN Al ewoyeo A18100S [e210ISIH  000'00€'Z
€ 098 .O@@ das .Co_wwww hm_jmww_ 0002 E@mohn_ uoijeduIpo Iayiea p\ pleodg Sa22iN0Say Iale |\ OO0,000.._”
¢ 098 .me das .Co_wwmw :w_jmww_ 0002 pun4 >Ucw9wc‘_m_ Qlels Joulanoo OO0,000.._”
T "08S ‘096 9S ‘UoIssas rejnbay 0002 (‘6oid SAVOY) wawanoidwy [eyded uomreuodsuel] Jo 1dad  2T9'€¥9°0L G2G'8G8'6¥T 0 G2G'8598'61T 666T
0TV'T29'8VT
GT '99S 'G9GT gH ‘U0ISSas Jeinbay 666T  SI00YIS/suoitedlddy S|00ydS Jareyd pund aAuUadU| "SYdS Jaueyd 000'000T
T "09S ‘GOGT gH ‘uoissas Jeinbay 666T suswanoidw] Mled arels axeT] sso 09y pue wsuno] jo ‘1dag  000‘0ST
€T '99S ‘G9GST gH ‘uoissas Jenbay 666T 1dw sievenbpesH Jadool] reuoibay A1efes 21j0nd jo wawuedag  000‘00S
2T "09S ‘G9ST gH ‘Uoissas reinbay 666T ‘Wwo) [eluusiua)/xaldwo) jonded A19120S [@JlOISIH  000'58Z
TT '99S ‘G9GT gH ‘uoissas Jenbay 666T sjuawanoidwi sanijioed esing suolrebisanu| e6ajodIpaN  000‘00S
0T "08S ‘G9ST gH ‘Uoissas reinbay 666T Buunioniisay [endsoH erels uisises SYSHWA 000°00%'T
6 '09S ‘GOST gH ‘UoIssas Jeinbay 666T YIJeN JueI9 %00|g Y10 \-01-alej|9 M\ ‘wwo) Anoes swholdwl  0TY'S99'S
8 '03S ‘GOGT gH ‘uoIssas Jenbay 666T  ‘quiidy uoissaiddns al4 Ansalo4 'sS'N ainynouby jo 'ided  000‘T.S
/ '09S 'G9ST gH ‘UoIssas Jeinbay 666T e|nuwio4 ply arels uoireanp3 Jo Juswuedad  000°00S‘LT
9 "08S ‘G9GT gH ‘uoIssas Jeinbsy 666T suonnyisu| spimsrels uoireonp3 JaybiH Joy susbsy  000‘00S'€C
G 098 .mmm._” aH .Co_wwww ‘_m_jmmw_ 666T mc_c_m‘_._. Jalsesig wwconmmw_ U_th uoiednp3 yoal -oA OO0.000.._”
€ "08S ‘G9ST gH ‘uoIssas seinbey 666T  (8beweq opeulo]-paxrewres z/T) 43S pun4 AousbBisw3 a1el1S  000°000‘%
Z '09S ‘GOST gH ‘Uoissas reinbay 666T  ddueULIURIN P JISu0) AemybiH a1e1s uoneuodsuel] Jo 1de@  S/0'6/£'0T
T '09S ‘G9ST gH ‘uoIssas Jenbay 6661 (‘Boid SAVOY) uawanoidwi feyded uonedodsuel] jo 1de@  Sz6'0/T‘Z8  GE6'6.v'862 TOV'LTO'WYT  ¥ES'ZOV'YST 866T
ERVEIEIEN 109l01d Aduaby sainypuadx3gy Qoueeg susodag aoueegd IEN
a|ge|reny Buiuuibeg [easiq

207



0 888'G8T'GES 0 888'G8T'GES ST0C
T '09S ‘6¥Z 95 ‘U0ISSas Jeinbay €102 swlols Aey 01 anp aouelsisse Jsisesiq Jswsabeuep Aousbisw3  000'000‘Gy 888'G8T'08G GG/'Gel'C €ET'09V'LLS ¥10C
0 €ET'09v'L.S  9.6'9G¢'82E  LST'€0C'6¥C €T0C
0 /ST'€0Z'6VC  LST'€0Z'6¥C 0 41014
G6¢'898°C.E
T '09S ‘/8ST €S ‘UoIssas reinfisy 0T0Z suonesado TT.A4 suonoalod Jo wawiedsd  000°000°0S
T "09S ‘88ST dS ‘UoISSas reinfisy 0T0Z . suofresadQ ZT.A4 pue TT.Ad pun4 yseD [e10ads o1 Jgjsuell  6/6'vTL'€22
T '09S ‘88ST dS ‘UoISSas reinfisy 0T0Z suonesado TT.A4 Awoyiny ared yiesH 9TE‘EFT'99
T '09S ‘98ST gS ‘UoIssas reinfisy 0T0Z suonesado TT.A4 uolrednp3 Jo pieog 9¥elS  000‘000°'EE G62'898'2.€ 0 G62'858°C.E 1102
9/6'v1.L'€2e
€ '09S ‘€GEZ gH ‘UoIssas reinfisy 6002 suonesado 0T. A4 Awoyiny ared yiesH  000°000°0€
9 '09S ‘ZGET gH ‘uoissas reinfisy 6002 suonesado OT. A4 uoirednp3 jo pieog 9¥elS  9/6'VTL'EVT
S '09S 'ZG€Z GH ‘UoISsas Jejnbay 6002 suonessdo 0T.A4 uoneonp3 Jo preod S1elS  000'000°05  TLZ'€LG'965 0 T/2'eLG'96S 0102
TL2'€/5'965 06T°'909'C 180°296°26S 6002
0 T80°296'¢65 SSP'89€'TZ 929'865'T.S 800¢
0 929'86G'T.S  6S7'806'GL 19T'069'S6Y 2002
0 191'069'G6Y  898°88E‘VE 662'T0E TV 9002
0 662'TOS'T9Y 000'008'cvZc  662'T0S'LTC 5002
0 662'T0S'LTZ  996'V9E°LTC  €EE'9ET 00¢
0 €€€'9ET 0 €€E'9ET €00¢
861661 '9E
T "09S ‘OF gS ‘uoissas senbay €002 suonesado v0.A4 Awoyiny ared yiesH  000°000°GT
€ 998 'ZLT 9S ‘UoIssas Jejnbay £002 suoesado ¥0.A4  Uoneanp3 JaybiH Joj suabay ejels  86Y'661 12
SaIN}Ipuadx g UOISNOId [[ejH0yS [euonniisuo)
G91'€90'9€
T '09S ‘06T 9S .:O_wwww Lm_jmww_ €002 uononpay :@:O_SH_ pue spag 1o0enuod suonodalo) Jo .Emn_ 000°000°6
T '09S ‘88T @S ‘U0ISSAS Jejnbay €002 ueyd 41y 4o Juswauodisod Sifejjv 9|IusAnC JO WO  000°00T
2 99S ‘T¥2T gH .:O_mmwm ‘_m_jmww_ £002 wwm>o_QE® |euoseas uoIssiwwo) xe| ewoyepo 0002V
T '09S '68T gS ‘U0ISSaS Ieinbay £002 walsAs BununNoddy 3400 ddUeUl 91e1S JO 82O  000°000'T
T '09S '0¥ZT gH ‘uoissas Jeinbiay €002 pund "}y *onp3 ul aseal0sp ade|dey uoneonp3 Jo ideq erelS  S9T'98Y'SZ
SaInjipusdx3 UOITere[dsq AJUSPhIsWT  966'86€E'CL 0 966'86€ 2L 200¢
_L56:2v2'86
€ '09S 'GEQT 9S ‘UoIssas Jeinfiay Z00z suonesado Awoyiny ared yiesH  6.7'12T'9T
€ '09S 'T0SZ GH ‘uoissas Jeinfiay Z00z suonesado S90S UewnH jo idad  8/¥'12T'6Y
8 '09S ‘Z00T dS ‘uoissas reinbay 2002 S)00qixa] jJo aseyaind uoneonp3 Jo 1daq@ 8IS 000‘000°€E
SaINIpUadX3 UOISNOId [[ejuoyS [euonniisuo)
G98'ZrE'0LT
22 089S ‘/8GZ gH ‘UoIssas senbiay z00z uoponaIsuod swoq |onded UoISS|WWOoY [eluudlua)d  000°0S2'T
TZ "09S ‘/8GZ gH ‘U0ISsas senbay z00z EIS= K Tele} ddueUIS 91€]S JO BIYO  T6L'0V0'T
0Z "09S ‘/8GZ gH ‘UoISsas senbay z00z Irejuoys suonelado zo.A4 suonoau0D Jo 1dad BP0 000°000°GT
6T 095 ‘/8GZ gH ‘U0ISsas senbay z00z sjuswAed puog weibold SAVOH ‘dsuey] jo 1da@ €O 692'TST'LT (‘pauod)
("p.JU0J) Saimipuadx3 uonere[dag Adusbisw3 T00Z
ERVEIEEN] 109l014 Aouaby salnypuadx3gy aoueeg syusodag ERVEEE] ICEJN
a|qe|reny Bujuuibag easi4

208



898'G8T'S8E  LT0C
000'000°05T
1998 '/#8 §S 'U0IssaS sejnbay G102 eInuio4 Buipund piy 18IS 97, A4 uoieanp3 jo preog akelS  000'000°G.
T°09S ‘9yg gS 'U0Issag Jenbiay G107 suoifesado pue saiing 97, A4 SUo1oalo) J0 Juawieda@  000'000'G.  888'8T'SES 0 888'G8T'GES  9T0C
22UBlalY 1500014 fouaby sanipusdx3  8duepRg sysodag 90UR[Rg IEEN
ETE N fuuubag  [eosiH

209



TABLE 4

Legislated Revenue Adjustments

2015 Legislative Session

GENERAL REVENUE FUND

Individual Income Tax
HB 2235
Authorizes the Tax Commission (OTC) to identify fraudulent tax refund
claims.

HB 2236
Authorizes the OTC to implement a voluntary compliance intiative.

HB 2238
Removes Workers' Comp assessment rebate paid from Individual
Income Tax

Total Changes to Individual Income Tax Collections

Sales Tax
HB 2243
Caps Sales & Use Tax* Revenue to Tourism and Historical Society
funds for FY '16 and forward; remaining revenue apportioned to GRF
*FY '16 Use Tax collections are below current year; no GRF revenue
anticipated from change.

Total Changes to Sales Tax Collections

Motor Vehicle Tax
HB 2244
Caps Motor Vehicle Tax Revenue to the State Transportation Fund,
County/City Funds, & County Improvement for Roads and Bridges fund,;
remaining revenued apportioned to GRF.

Total Changes to Motor Vehicle Tax:

Other
SB 638 (DPS)
Moves overweight truck permits to DPS; removes revenue from GRF

HB 2238 (OTC)
Removes Workers Compensation Insurance Premium tax from GRF

Total Changes to GRF Collections by Other:

Total Changes to the General Revenue Fund

TOTAL CHANGES TO CERTIFIED FUNDS

Source: Office of Management and Enterprise Services

210

Adjustment Adjustment
Amounts FY'16  Amounts FY'16
(100%) (95%)
$8,137,700 $7,730,815
$29,981,000 $28,481,950
$32,454,004 $30,831,304
$70,572,704 $67,044,069
$8,184,510 $7,775,285
$8,184,510 $7,775,285
$23,105,361 $21,950,093
$23,105,361 $21,950,093
($55,000) ($52,250)
($10,263,000) ($9,749,850)
($10,318,000) ($9,802,100)
$91,544,575 $86,967,347
$91,544,575 $86,967,347




TABLE 4 (cont.)

Legislated Revenue Adjustments
2015 Legislative Session

Adjustment
Amounts FY'15
" (100%)
EDUCATION REFORM REVOLVING FUND
Individual Income Tax
HB 2235
Authorizes the Tax Commission (OTC) to identify fraudulent tax refund $792,300
claims.
HB 2236
Authorizes the OTC to implement a voluntary compliance intiative. $2,919,000
HB 2238
Removes Workers' Comp assessment rebate paid from Individual $3,159,776
Income Tax
Total Changes to Individual Income Tax Collections $6,871,076

TOTAL CHANGES TO THE EDUCATION REFORM REVOLVING FUND $6,871,076

Source: Office of Management and Enterprise Services

211



TABLE 5

2015 Legislative Session
Appropriation and Related Measures

Bill
Subject Number
General APPropriation Bill.............eeii e HB 2242
Cash FIOW RESEIVE TraNSTEI ......uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieteieeeeererereeeereeaseseessasreserrrrerererererrrararera———. HB 2242, Section 181
Education Subcommittee
AES COUNCI ...ttt et e e e s e e e e e e e e e e nnbreeeaaeaeas HB 2242, Section 18
Career and Technology Education ..., HB 2242, Sections 19-22
CommoN EdUCALION........cciiiiiiiiiiiieie e HB 2242, Sections 2-17, 166, SB 847 Section 1
Oklahoma Education Television AUuthOrity ..., HB 2242, Section 25, 167
Regents for Higher EQUCAtION ............uuuiiiieiiiiiiiiiiieieieieieinieierernrerernrerernrnrernnnnnns HB 2242, Sections 26-34
Commissioners of the Land OffiCe.......coviiveuiiiie e HB 2242, Section 35
Department Of LIDFariES..........vviiiiie et et e e e s HB 2242, Section 36
Physician Manpower Training COMMISSION ........coouueiiiiiiiiieiiiiee et HB 2242, Sections 37-38
Office of Education Quality and Accountability ...........cccooceeeiiiiiiiniiiieiee HB 2242, Sections 23-24
School of Science and MathemMatiCS..........cuuuiiiiiiiiiiice e eeaaaa HB 2242, Section 39
Center for the Advancement of Science & Technology .........ccccceevviiiiinii e, HB 2242, Section 40
General Government and Transportation Subcommittee
Y Lo [ (o g/ 1] o =] (o | PP HB 2242, Section 41-43
BONA AQVISOT ...ttt e ettt e e e e e s bbb e e e e e e e e e nnbeeneeas HB 2242, Section 44
[ [STo 0o A = Lo T= (o HB 2242, Section 45-46
Emergency Management .............u i HB 2242, Section 47
EthiCS COMMUSSION.....cciiiieiiii e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e erraaaeeas HB 2242, Section 48-50
(€ T0)V7=T 1 o (o] PR HB 2242, Section 51
HOUSE Of REPIESENTALIVES ......uiiiiiiee et e e e s e e aee e e e e e e e aaes HB 2242, Section 52-53
Legislative SErviCe BUIMBAUL............ceiiiieiiiiiee e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e st eee e e e e e e e enneeeeees HB 2242, Section 54
[ A © o)< 1 o (o] ST PPRTP PP HB 2242, Section 55
Management and ENterprise ServiCeS.......ccoovvvriviiiiiiiiiiiiiiicieeeean HB 2242, Section 56-68, 164-165
Merit Protection COMMISSION .....cc.ciiiiiiiiiiiiiae ettt e e e e e e e e eaeaeeeeeas HB 2242, Section 69
Military DEPAMMIENT........uuuiiiiiiiiii s HB 2242, Section 70, 168
Y= T | < TSP PP OPPUPPPPPPTOt HB 2242, Section 71
Space Industry Development AUthOrity...........coooeeiii HB 2242, Section 78
LI SO0 '] 4111 o] o HB 2242, Section 72-75
Department of TranSPOIAtiON ...........eiiiiiiiieiiiiie e HB 2242, Section 79
QL2 5 L= N HB 2242, Section 76-77

212



Bill

Subject Number
Health and Human Services Subcommittee
Commission on Children & YOULh ... HB 2242, Section 92
Office of Disability CONCEINS .......uuiiiieeii e e e e e s aanes HB 2242, Section 93
Health DEPAIMENT ....cciiiiiie ittt e s e e nb e e e e HB 2242, Section 80
Oklahoma Health Care AULNOIILY ........ooiiiiiiiiii e HB 2242, Sections 81-84
Department of HUMaN ServiCes ..o HB 2242, Sections 94 and 95
J.D. MCCAItY CRNIET ... ..ttt e e s r e e e e HB 2242, Section 85
Office Of JUVENIIE AFTAIIS ... e e e e eeaaae HB 2242, Section 96
Mental Health & Substance AbBUSE SEIVICES .......ccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e HB 2242, Sections 86 and 87
Department of Rehabilitation SErVICES.........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiic e HB 2242, Section 97
University HOSPItals AULNOIILY .......cooiiiiiiiiiiec e HB 2242, Section 89
Department of Veteran's Affairs .........cccvveeeirie i HB 2242, Sections 90 and 91
OSU Medical AUtNOIILY ....cccoeeee e, HB 2242, Section 88
Natural Resources and Regulatory Subcommittee
Department of Agriculture, FOOd and FOreStry.........ccoviiiieiiiiiieiiieee e HB 2242, Sections 98-99
Department Of COMMEICE ........uuiiieeeie ittt e e e e e e s e senbeeeeeeeeas HB 2242, Sections 100-104
Conservation COMIMISSION ......cocvutiiiieieeei et e e e e et e e e e e e s eebaa et e e e sesessbaeeeeeseesrees HB 2242, Section 105
Corporation COMMISSION........iiiiiiiiiieee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e ee e e e e e s eneneeees HB 2242, Sections 106-110
Department of Environmental QUAlItY ...........cooviiiiiiiie e HB 2242, Sections 111, 171
[ [y (o] Tor= TS Tox =3 42 PP SR HB 2242, Section 112
Horse RacCing COMMUSSION.......uuuuiieiiiiiiii s HB 2242, Section 113
INSUraNCe DEPartMENT.......covuiiiiiie et aees HB 2242, Sections 114, 174
J.M. Davis Memorial COMMISSION.........cccoiviiiiiiiie e, HB 2242, Section 115
[T o o] gl D T=T o= U1 0= o | S HB 2242, Sections 116-121
DepartmMent Of MINES.........u s HB 2242, Section 122
SceniC RIVErS COMMUSSION ....ociieiiiiiiei e et e e e e e e e e et s e e e e e e ees e e e e e e s eesaaes HB 2242, Section 123
Department of Tourism & REeCreation ...........ccoovvcuveiieeieeeieiiiieeee e seeieeee e HB 2242, Sections 124-127
Water RESOUICES BOAIT.........uiiiiiiieeeiieee e e e e e e e e e e e eaees HB 2242, Section 128
Will Rogers Memorial COMMISSION ......uiiiiieiiiiiiiiieiie e e e eeieiee e e e e e e eeeee e e e e e e e nneeeeeeas HB 2242, Section 129

Public Safety and Judiciary Subcommittee

ABLE COMMISSION .ottt e e e e HB 2242, Section 130
F 10 4TSNV CT=T o 1= = | PN HB 2242, Section 148-150
Corrections Department..........ccoeeeeeee e, HB 2242, Section 131-132, SB 846 Section 1
Court of Criminal APPEAIS .......cocoeeieeeeee HB 2242, Section 151
[0S (Tt AN 1 (o ] 5 =Y HB 2242, Section 152-156
[ 115y £ o3 O 01U [ £ HB 2242, Section 157-159
Fire Marshal .........eeoiiiiiiieeeee et e e e e e e e HB 2242, Section 133-134
INigeNnt DefENSE SYSTEIM ......uiiiiiiiiii et HB 2242, Section 160
Bureau of INVESHGAtION .........uuiiiiii e HB 2242, Section 135-137
O I USRS HB 2242, Section 138-140, 170
Board of Medicolegal INVESHIgAtIONS ........cciiiiiiiiiiiiieie e HB 2242, Section 141
Bureau of Narcotics & Dangerous DIUQS .......ooiuuuriirriaaiiiiiiiieie et e e HB 2242, Section 142
Pardon and Parole BOAId. ...ttt HB 2242, Section 161
Department of PUDIIC Safety ... HB 2242, Section 143-147
SUPIEIME COUIM ... HB 2242, Section 162-163

213



